N—YTvo

PARTS BOOK

FD3'B256 TEILEKATAROG
FD3 B2 57 LIVRE DES PIECES
- LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS

BRAEHDEEERIDIDY
BROEMDEESRID=Y

CYLINDER BED BOTTOM COVERING STITCHER WITH THREAD TRIMMER
CYLINDER BED TOP AND BOTTOM COVERING STITCHER WITH THREAD
TRIMMER

HOCHLEISTUNGS-ZYLINDERBETT-UNTERDECKSTICHMASCHINE MIT
FADENABSCHNEIDER
HOCHLEISTUNGS-ZYLINDERBETT-UNTERDECKSTICHMASCHINE MIT
FADENABSCHNEIDER UND OBEREM UND UNTEREM LEGEFADEN

MACHINE CANON A RECOUVREMENT INFERIEUR AVEC COUPE-FIL
MACHINE CANON A RECOUVREMENT SUPERIEUR ET INFERIEUR AVEC
COUPE-FIL

RECUBRIDORA CILINDRICA A UNA CARA, CON CORTAHILOS
RECUBRIDORA CILINDRICA A DOS CARAS, CON CORTAHILOS

( P256101







Notes sur l'utilisation de ce manuel de
pieces détachées

. Ce manuel est destiné aux machines a4 coudre ayant le méme numéro de plaque

montré sur la couverture de ce manuel (ou sur la feuille de corrections).

. Les piéces non-standard sont indiquées para un |33 | .Les numéros de la ligne

indiquent la sous-classification.

. Cemanuel a été fait d’apres les renseignements valables au mois de Mars 1994.

. Les piéces peuvent étre sujettes & des modifications sans préavis.

. Les piéces fournies en tant qu’assemblages complets sont encadrées avec un trait

pointillé I ____1.

. Vérifier la liste des piéces de calibrage (page 101) s’il y a un astérisque * dans le

code des piéces ou la colonne des remarques.

TABLE DES MATIERES

Al1~A4. Corpsdelamachine ................. .. .. oot 1

B. Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra a aiguille ..... 13

C1~C2. Mécanismede piedpresseur ................cccuon.. 17

D. Mécanisme du refroidisseur d’aiguille ............... 21

E1~E2. Mécanisme de ’entrainement ...................... 23

F. Mécanisme de ’arbre inférieur ..................... 29

G. Mécanismedesgriffes ...............cciiiinn.... 31

H. Lubrification .............. . iiiiiiiiiniiinennnn.. 33

J. Mécanisme de I'etendeur (B257) .................... 35

K1. Tensiondufil(B256) ...............c.c.coiiiiunn... 37

K2. Tensiondu fil(B257) ...........ccoiiiiiinennnnnn.. 41

L. Mécanisme arabat (B257-OV1) ..................... 45

M. Mécanisme due puller (056,061,0V1,0W1,0X86) ....... 47

N1. Mécanisme de couteau rafraichisseur (OW1) ......... 51

N2. Mécanisme de couteau rafraichisseur (0X1,0X6) ...... 53

P. Dispositifde couture (OW1) ......................... 55

Q. Synchronisateur ................. i, 57

R. Mécanisme de tire-fil (B256-UT12,14,22,24) ......... 57

S1~S2. Mécanisme de coupe-filsinférieur ................... 59

T. Mécanisme de coupe-fils supérieur (B257-UT32,34) .. 67

U. Conjunto aéreo del levantadordelpie ............. ... 69

V. Dispositif pneumatique de releveur de pied presseur .. 71

W1. Dispositif de rouleaux de tension du tissu (056,0V1,0X6) 73

W2. Dispositif de rouleaux de tension du tissu (OW1) ...... 75

X1~X3. Jeud’accessoires ..........c.ieiiiiiiiiiiiiiaaann. 77

Z1~74. AccesSOiTes ................. ... 83
INDEX i et e e e e 91~100

LISTE DES PIECES D’ ECARTEMENT ............. 101~108



A1. ={kB{R/Machine body/Maschinengehé&use/
Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

o
~

\!/._

- Q) —




A1. k% /Machine body/Maschinengehéuse/

Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE |[qTy B Ao NAME OF PARTS RV
2-1 508627001 U PE TOP COVER
3 $08628000 NG EFAVE 37 TOP COVER PACKING
4 062681012 713+ ~12437-40X10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10
5 S02606000 12V 3ags1<F OIL GAUGE WINDOW
6 081014670 1oV > Ypwia ORING, PW14
7 159150009 1WAxso2295€ OlLCAP
12-1 S08629009 IRTAVE B AV DA NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP COVER
13 018060822 1|7 +K)L +6X8 BOLT, SOCKET M6X8
16-1 S08630201 HEE FACE PLATE
17 S08631000 N O PAVE % FACE PLATE PACKING
18-1 062681612 4|+~ 21437-40X16 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X16
22 117934009 Hxo5€> OIL CAP
23-1 S08632009 L AVE 5B % PASS NEEDLE BAR TAKE-UP COVER
24-1 102843004 2|95 %2357 SCREW, FLAT M3.57
27 104449009 1M2xo25€> OIL CAP
28 104450109 2{1275E> OIL CAP
29 154841009 1fx75t>~ OIL CAP
31 S00313009 1A+ OIL CAP
32 014060622 1|7+ rxxT6X67 K2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
35 $28007001 #7712 REAR COVER
36 $28008000 b PR IAVE 3 REAR COVER PACKING
37-1 062680812 6|3 ~1437-40X8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
38 148084001 IEEPIT A d OIL GAUGE WINDOW
40 528011000 IRV ANy F, VACYAS/E % BED UPPER COVER PACKING
41 107407003 5| x%x3437 SCREW, M4.37
42 107272002 245 xTa37 SCREW, FLAT M4.37
43 $28012001 1l7ax7L— A CLOTH PLATE (A)
44 060681212 4|/51 > K437-40X12 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X12
45 $28014000 Vi Anl &y AVl ARV 3 CLOTH PLATE PACKING
47-1 S$28765001 1|170X7L— ksA CLOTH PLATE (SA)
48 018681232 2|7 F#I b 437-40X12 BOLT, SOCKET M4.37-40X12
49 $28820000 VR E V= FA SUPPORT PLATE RUBBER
52-1 S$28492001 1 AXV 1 2E SLIDE PLATE (E)
55-1 S$28027001 1|~z H/N—-A FRONT COVER (A)
56 $28031001 1l=THN—44T FRONT COVER SUPPORT
57 102424004 21> A%5037 SCREW, M4.37
58 $28157000 g FACE b s WALE B FRONT COVER SUPPORT PACKING
59 $28032001 1~z HRX—H9HYT IR FRONT COVER SUPPORT SHAFT (R)
60 048040342 1|k % 7Ea RETAINING RING, E4
61 025050132 1NeSYHxIIs5 WASHER, PLAINS 5
62 146598001 2|1 x¥FH R WASHER, SPRING
63 014680622 WPF b AZXTA377HKS SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
64 $28033000 HexZHR—YHIT 7L FRONT COVER SUPPORT SHAFT (L)
68-1 $28814001 1j;k¥3 148 SUPPORT PLATE (B)
69 107231002 3|S5 %476 SCREW, FLAT M4.76
70 154574001 1{#Fn ra37 BOLT, M4.37
71 105234003 1{7v ~a37 NUT, M4.37
72 $28034101 T{AN— kX2 COVER SET SPRING
73 062710612 11+~ 3476-32X6 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X6
74 $28035001 Wz rxo SCREW
75 $28812000 IPEE S YA LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP COVER
76 062680812 2|7~ 13437-20%8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
77 100645003 2|1¥H % WASHER
78 528036001 13anrn-441IA SIDE COVER SUPPORT (A)
79 $28037000 IEEFR JACS & FASE % SIDE COVER SUPPORT PACKING
80 062681612 3|+ ~N2437-40X16 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X16
81-1 $28038001 I EREE:FATY SIDE COVER (A)
82 528039000 M ER=E:FACVALE 3P SIDE COVER PACKING
83 $28040000 1Ian—-44I Ty SIDE COVER SUPPORT SHAFT

118-256,257-052



A1. F14B8{& /Machine body/Maschinengehéuse /
Corps de la machine /Cuerpo de la maquina

D)
; Ar##%/ B256 .
85 87 86 O é
34

118-256,257-052




A1. Zt&R{F /Machine body/Maschinengehéause /
Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina
REF.NO. CODE |qQTY ELAq NAME OF PARTS RMVY

84 148294001 2|7+ b 22 U357 # S SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3.57

85 528156001 13 ansx—rarz SIDE COVER SET SPRING

86 062680712 1|5 ~33437-40X7 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X7

87 100645003 HE S E WASHER

88-1 $28041001 13ann-9712A SIDE COVER UPPER PLATE (A)

89 501696002 2145 %2 T357X6 SCREW, FLAT M3.57X6

90 $28043009 1lx25¢€> OILCAP

91 $28044009 3|lxv5€> OIL CAP

92 104449009 1Hxv5€> OIL CAP

93 140066009 1xs5+> OIL CAP

94 104450109 1xo35%> OIL CAP

95 142274009 2lx95€> OIL CAP

96 156217009 1xv5+> OIL CAP

97 014060622 217+ h 2 2 UBX6T K 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6

98 142274009 2|25 OIL CAP

99 104830101 4lxv s Farys BED LEG (S)

100 528045000 177594 OIL RESERVOIR

101 528046000 1ov>v ORING

102 018081622 4|7+ F N r8x16 BOLT, SOCKET M8X16

103 110641002 1|#>%v952 STUD SCREW, M9.52

104 109203001 1lov>y ORING

105 528850001 tlaann-s4Ivsix SPRING

112 3 113 sSKNIL LABEL

114 $10696027 1lumsreasys~u (UT11)  |DEVICE LABEL (UT11)

114 510696029 1luywsreasys~n (UT13) |DEVICE LABEL(UT13)

114 510696033 1lvmsreznosAn (UT21) |DEVICE LABEL (UT21)

114 $10696035 tlvmsrezwss3~0 (UT23) |DEVICE LABEL (UT23)
<B256>

33 154841009 12195+ OIL CAP

34 156887001 1 x25€17 OILCAP 17

114 510696028 1lumFreas S~ (UT12) |DEVICE LABEL (UT12)

114 510696030 1lvmreayw s~ (UT14) |DEVICE LABEL (UT14)

114 510696034 1{lvyFeasyS~u (UT22) |DEVICE LABEL (UT22)

114 $10696036 1{umreasyS~nr (UT24) | DEVICE LABEL (UT24)
<B257>

114 510696031 1y FeamySaAi (UT32) |DEVICE LABEL (UT32)

114 510696032 1lvumsreasysSan (UT34) | DEVICE LABEL (UT34)

114 $10696037 1|lveFeasysS~n (UT42) | DEVICE LABEL (UT42)

ne S 510696038 | 1|7 E37v 70 (UT44) | DEVICE LABEL (UT44)
<F 7 gariti—vU> <OPTION PARTS >

114 $10696039 1vrmsreamss~u (CS1) DEVICE LABEL (CS1)

118-256,257-052



A2. FE{kBHE /Machine body / Maschinengehéause /
Corpsde la machine /Cuerpo de la méaquina

051 053
412
\ife
136
&—137

i s S i

0X1

118-256,257-052




A2 . TR /Machine body/Maschinengehause /

Corps de la machine/Cuerpodela maquina

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY b Ad NAME OF PARTS R
<051>
47-2 528766001 14027 — kSB CLOTH PLATE (SB)
52-6 528024001 HESVEE ! SLIDE PLATE (D)
132 $28054001 AL HAFL HEM SEWING GUIDE (L)
133 528055001 1H1 kFVT GUIDETIP
134 100360003 1|45 %2238 SCREW, FLAT M2.38
135 528056001 1HALRALHA ER HEM SEWING GUIDE (R)
136 062711212 2|+ ~3476-32X12 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X12
137 113431002 21 H % WASHER
140 $28500001 1|2/ %4 FRA CLOTH GUIDE (RA)
141 018680822 2|7+ &N F837X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X8
142 100645003 2|¥H % WASHER
<053>
47-2 $28766001 1{7ax7L—+tsB CLOTH PLATE (SB)
52-6 $28024001 t[a~xy 142D SLIDE PLATE (D)
135 $28056001 1AL THAFR HEM SEWING GUIDE (R)
136 062711212 2|+ ~2476-32x12 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X12
137 113431002 AR E WASHER
138 528822001 MUALRTHTES HEM SEWING GUIDE (S)
139 S01295001 1|2 %v238x35 SCREW, M2.38X3.5
140 528500001 1%/ #H1 FrRA CLOTH GUIDE (RA)
141 018680822 217+ Fa37x8 BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X8
142 100645003 2|¥Hx WASHER
<061>
2-2 $12703001 1|m77% TOP COVER
30 159150009 1\ a=svx25€> OIL CAP
37-2 062681012 6 ~21437-40Xx10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10
47-2 528766001 10X FL— ksSB CLOTH PLATE (SB)
52-3 $28021001 1|ZA~NY 4B SLIDE PLATE (B)
128 528052001 1#H1 FL GUIDE (L)
129 528053001 1{#1 FRrR GUIDE (R)
130 110072001 2|>x%v476 SCREW, M4.76
<0X1>
47-2 $28766001 1l7oxFL—rsB CLOTH PLATE (SB)
52-6 528024001 HESVUEE ) SLIDE PLATE (D)
55-4 $28030001 1~z H/i-C FRONT COVER (C)
68-3 528060001 HEPERE SUPPORT PLATE
88-2 528042001 13ann—-m7148 SIDE COVER UPPER PLATE (B)
200 528054001 1AL 1rH1 KL HEM SEWING GUIDE (L)
201 $28055001 1| HARFVT GUIDETIP
202 100360003 1|[#5%v238 SCREW, FLAT M2.38
203 $28056001 1~ax 144 FR HEM SEWING GUIDE (R)
204 062680612 217 ~2437-40x6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6
205 100645003 2|1¥H% WASHER
206 $28059101 1&¥37>+41 SUB GUIDE
207 062680512 113 ~2437-40X5 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X5
208 528523001 1|2/ #1 KRB CLOTH GUIDE (RB)
209 018680822 217+ F ~437X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X8
210 100645003 2| H % WASHER
211 528831001 HEPEEEIAE SUPPORT PLATE SPRING
212 100105005 2| x%x238 SCREW, M2.38
<033>
128 528052001 111 FL GUIDE (L)
129 528053001 1|41 FR GUIDE (R)
130 110072001 219 X876 SCREW, M4.76

118-256,257-052




A3. E{&B8{%/Machine body/Maschinengehause /
Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

056 141—F§ g—146

14— ©—148

2

162 @)@R

\ = 166 170 168 169
k‘ B %z(} g 1A/h ‘ =
. 15115/? ﬁﬁ\@
5 (L= Bi
; 160 161 ® 149 151 150

ov1

Ml

? s

10 188 169
, 185 i85 18 23 182
180 161 | o ko

118-256,257-052




A3. A%/ Machine body/Maschinengehduse /
Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina
REF.NO. CODE |QTY Er A1 NAME OF PARTS RM
<056,0V1>
2-2 $12703001 119972 TOP COVER
30 159150009 1\nvso7x95€> OIL CAP
37-2 062681012 6|3 ~1437-40X10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10
47-2 528766001 1|02 7L—+sB CLOTH PLATE (SB)
55-2 $28495001 1=z H/8~D FRONT COVER (D)
68-2 528815001 1|k U3 1%C SUPPORT PLATE (C)
159 528506001 IEN ER AR RUBBER GUIDE DRIVING PLATE
160 021500106 2[1v 2+ Y ks NUT, 1 M5
161 025050236 2{es¥HxF1y—5 WASHER, PLAINM 5
162 $28507000 11 rSy GUIDE SHAFT
163 528508000 HE- DAY & AIR CYLINDER ASSY
163-1 528509000 1jz7—->U4 AIR CYLINDER
163-2 $23671000 2izF—-Frarr+O-3 SPEED CONTROLLER
164 025040236 2les¥HxFaya WASHER, PLAIN M4
165 528510001 1Housdarga SYLINDER BRACKET
166 062711612 2|+~3476-32X186 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X16
167 153195001 2{2no ROLLER
168 147402001 ey ras5- SET COLLAR
169 014680422 1|7+ b X2T8377K32 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
170 154599000 1lvesq1rsvyay SOLENOID CUSHION
172 107272002 2145 %437 SCREW, FLAT M4.37
<056> .
52-2 $28493001 112~V 1 &F SLIDE PLATE (F)
140 $28500001 1{X 7 H1 FRA CLOTH GUIDE (RA)
141 018680822 2|7+ %0 ra37xs BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X8
142 100645003 2|7 H % WASHER
145 528866001 1814 -Rr7 3 BINDER (R) ASSY
145-1 062670412 2|+ ~1357-40X4 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X4
145-2 105161004 | 2{## % WASHER
146 062710612 1|+ ~2476-32x6 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X6
147 062711212 1|+ ~3476-32x12 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X12
148 148847001 2{¥Hx WASHER
149 $28502001 1|2/ %1 KL CLOTH GUIDE (L)
150 062680812 2|4 ~2437-40x8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
151 100645003 2| x WASHER
152 $28503000 1|14 —L BINDER (L)
153 528504000 1|3asiv1k RUBBER GUIDE
154 060680712 2|81 > Fa37-80%7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7
156 $28505001 HEVS PRI, ¥ RUBBER GUIDE SET BRACKET
157 062680812 2|+ ~3437-90x8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
158 100645003 2|¥H% WASHER
171-1 528819001 1|2~Y 1 %S SLIDE PLATE (S)
<QVi>
52-5 528494001 HANVY 26 SLIDE PLATE (G)
81-2 528496001 EEE P SIDE COVER (B)
88-3 528497001 1|3anK—"71%cC SIDE COVER UPPER PLATE (C)
171-2 528818001 1|2~y 125 SLIDE PLATE (S)
175 528515001 1|amxruyrds RULLER SET BASE
176 $28516001 NPVPE CYLINDER COVER
177 062680812 2|+~ 2437-20x8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
178 025680133 2les¥H23va37 WASHER, PLAIN S 4.37
179 528517001 1kv3an-5S44zT SUB ROLLER SUPPORT
180 062680812 2|3 ~2437-40x8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
181 $28518001 1#xvao-—5v7 SUB ROLLER SHAFT
182 105234003 11+v +a37 NUT, M4.37
183 100645003 I ES WASHER
184 $28519000 1|xvao-5 SUB ROLLER
185 148834001 11> x %9357 SCREW, M3.57

118-256,257-052




A4 . ZFE{KBEHR / Machine body / Maschinengeh&use /
Corps de la machine/Cuerpo de la maquina

ow1

(<~
o WU |
238

o |
231 240-1

FTanN—y
OPTION PARTS

|
&—232

A7 32 /%—"Y /OPTION PARTS

118-256,257-052



A4 . F1ABE /Machine body / Maschinengehause /
Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina
REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Bl Ao NAME OF PARTS RV
<OW1>
2-2 $12703001 772 TOP COVER
30 159150009 1HavssA455€ OILCAP
37-2 062681012 6|7 ~2437-30x10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10
47-2 528766001 1170271 —bsB CLOTH PLATE (SB)
52-4 528022001 1[xxUr%cC SLIDE PLATE (C)
55-3 528029001 1|=xTH/X—8 FRONT COVER (B)
<OX6>
2-2 $12703001 1724 TOP COVER
30 159150009 HWh=vox958 OIL CAP
37-2 062681012 6 [+~ 3437-40X10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10
47-2 528766001 1|[#yox7L—tbsB CLOTH PLATE (SB)
52-6 $28024001 1|2~U 15D SLIDE PLATE (D)
55-4 $28030001 1|vzHii-cC FRONT COVER (C)
68-4 $28521001 IEPERE SUPPORT PLATE
88-2 $28042001 HEEE AP EET SIDE COVER UPPER PLATE (B)
208 528523001 1|xX /71 KRB CLOTH GUIDE (RB)
209 018680822 2|7+ #u ba37x8 BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X8
210 100645003 21y H % WASHER
211 528831001 IEPERE VAT SUPPORT PLATE SPRING
212 100105005 2[v %238 SCREW, M2.38
220 528867001 AR Al VA BINDER (R)'ASSY
220-1 062670412 2|3 ~2a357-40%4 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X4
220-2 105161004 | 2|¥# % WASHER
221 062680512 2|+ ~2437-40%5 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X5
222 100645003 | 2|¥#Hx WASHER
223 $28525000 1R/ H1FL CLOTH GUIDE (L)
224 062680512 213~ 10437-40X5 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X5
225 100645003 2194z WASHER
226 528059101 L 2= ok f SUB GUIDE
227 062680512 1|3~ 2437-40x5 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X5
228 $28503000 AT @ BINDER(L)
229 528504000 1|Fasiqr RUBBER GUIDE
230 060680712 2|/3A1 > F437-40X7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7
231 528526001 HEVS EaINEY S 8t RUBBER GUIDE SET BRACKET
232 062680812 2|+ ~3437-40x8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
233 146354001 2|95 % WASHER
234 105130001 2{> 2422357 SCREW, M3.57
235 528527001 MUY Erg12RY 12 BRACKET SLIDE PLATE
236 528528001 HEVS P LR RUBEER GUIDE DRIVING PLATE
237 062680612 2|F~N234.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6
238 528529001 v grar CYLINDER BRACKET
239 018501022 2{ 7+ KIJL h5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
240 $28508000 17—y 4453 AIR CYLINDER ASSY
240-1 $28509000 I ES A AIR CYLINDER
240-2 $23671000 | 2|zxE-ka>rto-5 SPEED CONTROLLER
241 $28532001 1{+v r NUT
242 528533001 1HIEHIATLEH GUIDE OPENING AND CLOSING CONNECTOR

— 10—

118-256,257-052



A4 . E1ERHE /Machine body/ Maschinengehéduse /
Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

ow1 47-2

30—O
! 7]
v

ﬂ_p_/ﬂh%%ﬁﬁ
~
t 0. —
e
0X6 - 221
§—230 ? 224 220 §__122

R
S (AT R
1 S

S |

B

|

|
237 240+

#7232 /%—Y /OPTION PARTS

118-256,257-052



A4. E1RRER /Machine body / Maschinengehause /

Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

Q'TY

[

NAME OF PARTS

RM

REF.NO. CODE
<B257-UT32,34,42,44>
16-3 S$21960001
18-2 062681612
19 156937001
20 062681012
16-4 $28811001
<F Tz
12-2 $28807001
14-1 528802001
14-1-1 528803001
14-1-2 528804001
14-1-3 S00075000
14-1-4 062660512
14-1-5 025030232
14-1-6 S07317001
14-1-7 028050246
14-1-8 025050232
14-1-9 106129001
14-1-10 060670512
14-2 528805001
14-2-1 528803001
14-2-2 528804001
14-2-3 $28806000
14-2-4 062660512
14-2-5 025030232
14-2-6 S07317001
14-2-7 028050246
14-2-8 025050232
14-2-9 106129001
14-2-10 060670512
15 060680712
16-2 528810001
23-2 528809001
24-2 060680712

N = —

1

1

/X—"Y | OPTION PARTS>

N — = N2 e s NN = oed cd h b d md 2 2 NN — = o 2 =

ALAE
+~N20437-40X16
TIY S % T437X25
+ A~ 1437-40X10

<A T 3>sX—Y |OPTION PARTS>

AMz

FACE PLATE

SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X16
SCREW, FLAT M4.37X25
SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10

FACE PLATE

NYARTYRN-
TFAH—FKI 32
PAH-FFE1
FAH—FrUY a4
FAHA-F

F N3 X% $318-40X5
ESHHEFFIO3
#2357

NZHYH 225
ESYHEFIY—5
+ b3.57

JNA > K357-40X5
PLH-FKT 3
PAH-FKKHT
PLH-F YUY 14
FPAH—F

F N2 X 318-40X5
ESYHEFII3

A2 x357
NREHYHx2-5
E>H¥AHRFIY—5
+ 357

/XA > K357-40X5

INA > K437-40X7
ALA4
NYFEIF L ELniK—
/81 > K 437-40X7

NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP COVER
EYE GUARD ASSY

EYE GUARD BASE

EYE GUARD SET PLATE
EYE GUARD

SCREW, PAN M3.18-40X5
WASHER, PLAIN M 3
STUD SCREW, M3.57
WASHER, SPRING 2-5
WASHER, PLAINM 5

NUT, M3.57

SCREW, BIND M3.57-40X5
EYE GUARD ASSY

EYE GUARD BASE

EYE GUARD SET PLATE
EYE GUARD

SCREW, PAN M3.18-40X5
WASHER, PLAIN M 3
STUD SCREW, M3.57
WASHER, SPRING 2-5
WASHER, PLAIN M 5

NUT, M3.57

SCREW, BIND M3.57-40X5
SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7
FACE PLATE

NEEDLE BAR TAKE-UP COVER
SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7

— 12 —

118-256,257-052




B . k¥ - $1#ERS{%R / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism / Obere Welle und
Nadelstangenvorrichtung / Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra a aiguille /
Mecanismo del eje superior y la barra de aguaja

&

118-256,257-123

—13 —



B . ## - $1#R3{% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism / Obere Welle und
Nadelstangenvorrichtung/ Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra a aiguille/

Mecanismo del eje superior y la barra de aguaja

REF.NO. CODE EL Ao NAME OF PARTS RV
1 $28069009 F—y#s3 PULLEY ASSY
1-1 $28070009 ) PULLEY
1-2 514621001 2% T4 6208LLB BALL BEARING, 6204LLB
2 014770622 FF R ARTB359KS SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
3 $08682001 MR UPPER SHAFT (R)
4 508683000 243297 -U TIMING PULLEY (U)
5 014770622 FHEAXT6ITES SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
6 508684101 YEFLY I JOINT (L) ASSY
6-1 508685001 YEFL JOINT (L)
6-2 508686101 273499 6204LU BALL BEARING, 6204LU
7 014770622 FHhA3T6350F3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
8 $12724001 A UPPER SHAFT (L)
9 S08688001 TIA b WEIGHT
10 062711012 + ~N3476-32X10 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X10
11-1 $28068001 NYEHSISL 03 NEEDLE BAR CRANK ASSY
12 081046870 oY > Js46 ORING, S46
13 104464001 S A%U718 SCREW, M7.14
14 014770622 FFhARTE3I5TKS SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
15 118853001 FF A ZT595 SET SCREW, SOCKET M5.95
16 014760622 FF kAZU595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
17 508692101 NYESLLALY S THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY
17-1 S08693001 NYESLL A THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
17-2 $08694001 NYUESLL ALY THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER SHAFT
17-3 509120001 Z—RMTymay NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING
17-4 $30086001 NYESLEy 3 NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY
17-4-1 100064005 S AXUIST SCREW, M3.57
18 107153001 +# 5 % WASHER
19-1 014760622 7+ kX 2¥595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
21 145688000 NYESTLFo NEEDLE BAR GUIDE
22 062670612 + N T1357-40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
23 102630001 NYKIToFAHoav NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK
24 508696000 NYFES L ZILY NEEDLE BAR BUSH (U)
25 508697000 NYES A E LD NEEDLE BAR BUSH (D)
26 508698001 NYED NEEDLE BAR
30 P NYRERAZI NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY
35-1 528063001 NYSLEHHIAHAY 3 NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT (A) ASSY
35-1-1 $28064001 IUVREL PIN
36-1 018681022 7+ KN k43710 BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X10
38 $28075001 NYL2YHIr2H5— COLLAR
39 060670812 /51 > F357-40X8 SCREW, BIND M3.57-40X8
43 P N1z NEEDLE PLATE
44 $09121001 CIY S % U357X6 SCREW, FLAT M3.57X6
48 528087001 NUYSFELIN— NEEDLE GUARD (F) LEVER
49 014680422 THhARTAI7TESR SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
50 528088001 NY S FERILA NEEDLE GUARD (F) HOLDER
51 528096000 NYSEFRILE AR NEEDLE GUARD HOLDER BUSH
52 528090001 €Y rHS— SET COLLAR
53 014680422 FFRMARTA3I7TKS SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
54 528091001 NYSHE NEEDLE GUARD (F)
55 014680422 FFEAZTA377FS SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
56 $28092001 NYSEBAL L YL 3 NEEDLE GUARD (B) ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
56-1 014680422 FFRAZRTA3I7TES SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
58 $28094001 NY gL S — NEEDLE GUARD (B) LEVER
59 014680422 FHhARTA37THES SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
60 $28095001 NYSrRRILY NEEDLE GUARD (B) HOLDER
61 $28096000 NS ERILE AR NEEDLE GUARD HOLDER BUSH
62 $28090001 A SET COLLAR
63 014680422 FFEAXTA370KS SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
64 $28097001 N B NEEDLE GUARD (B)
65 014680422 TFRRAETa370K 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37

— 14 —

118-256,257-123



B. L#f - $1#ERE{% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism / Obere Welle und
Nadelstangenvorrichtung / Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra a aiguille /
Mecanismo del eje superiory la barra de aguaja

10 9

ST

118-256,257-123




g . L& - $14EB3{% / Upper shaft and need|
Nadelstangenvorrichtung / Mécanisme r
Mecanismo del eje superior y la barra de aguaja

e bar mechanism / Obere Welle und
de arbre supérieur et barra a aiguille/

REF.NO. CODE lqQTy B XA NAME OF PARTS RMVY
; <-1,-2,-3,4,-5>
30-1 146427001 UFrrxxT3187 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3.18
31 508715010 21z o> nvurxizseas NEEDLE UYX128GAS
<-6,-7,-8>
30-1 146427001 3|7+ rxxT3IBYKS SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3.18
31 508715010 3|2 o>/ U UYX128GAS NEEDLE UYX128GAS
<056,061,0V1,0W1,0X6>
11-2 $12725101 1HAUEITSL 723 NEEDLE BAR CRANK ASSY
19-2 152718001 3|7+ kA% U595 SET SCREW, SOCKET M5.95
<OW1>
35-2 528065001 HAUL 244+ T 14873 NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT (B) ASSY
35-2-1 528064001 213Uy PIN
<0X1,0X6>
35-3 528066001 tIhyrayvrrs073 NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT (D) ASSY
35-3-1 $28064001 1H3JvsEL PIN
37-1 153208002 212 232437 SCREW, M4.37
44 509121001 2|=¥35%357%6 SCREW, FLAT M3.57X6
45 100257010 1| 229357 SCREW, M3.57
<056>
35-4 528512001 1lhyrs49T12E73 NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT (E) ASSY
35-4-1 528064001 2|z vvxes PIN
<B257-0V1>
35.-5 $28513001 1hyrevsTrars3 NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT (F) ASSY
35-5-1 528064001 2|z vvxes PIN
36-2 018681022 1|7+ %0 r237%10 BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X10
37-2 153208002 11> 225437 SCREW, M4.37

118-256,257-123



1. }EEE BH1% / Presser foot mechanism/Stoffdrickerful3/
Mécanisme de pied presseur/ Mecanismo de la prensa tela

(=) 14
gm—20 |
o—23 i

FOU A L TPV
rL

—18
|
S |
@@ i : 27 4

24

33 32-1

B256-UT12, 14, 22, 24

B257-UT32, 34, 42, 44

32-3

118-256,257-201
—17 —




c1. $BIRER/Presser foot mechanism/StoffdruckerfuB/
Mécanisme de pied presseur/ Mecanismo de la prensa tela

FINGER GUARD (B)

REF.NO. CODE |QTY EvAA NAME OF PARTS RMY

1 $21829001 1AHTFHLIN—R PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER (R)

2 146522101 1ILNR=F3Z VA% LEVER ADJUST PLATE

3 060680712 2|/31 > K 437-40X7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7

4 $21830001 11422794 STUD SCREW, M7.94

5 143325001 MHAY T FLFHFLINS=IZ SPRING

6 S08769001 IR E e PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK

7 110793001 1l7uE> PIN, COTTER

8 155220000 11F553 7Y XA 2ILR AUTO PRESSER ARM BUSH (R)

9 154956001 1HAHIFIFHFML N — PRESSER FOOT LIFTER INSIDE LEVER

10 018771432 1|7+ # I k635-20X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X14

11 154957001 HER =44 I PPAT YA 3 SPRING

12 S08770000 119 L4500 SHAFT BUSH

13 155539000 142X =L DUST SEAL

14 S08771001 1[4 TF7HFLNN—L7 2 PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER (L) ASSY

15 017711612 1|+ Fa.76X16 BOLT, M4.76X16

16 110161006 1|+ ba7e NUT, M4.76

18 508774001 1|49 THRY PRESSER BAR

19 S31012001 1Ay FarLyzxd ADJUST SCREW

20 $31013001 11 F3nevyzrIy~v3irJhr NUT

21 141728001 B PAE SPRING

22 140407001 EES WASHER

23 141208001 B s VAE S o ¢ SPRING GU'IDE

24 145472001 T|1AHTERKI2EN PRESSER BAR BUSH

25 S00879001 1| AT HEYH % PRESSER BAR CLAMP

26 014760622 1|7+ r X X595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95

27 154596000 HHrbhFUBALLIN=2Y T CUSHION

28 508775000 1 AYTKRIFLF 1 PRESSER BAR GUIDE

29 062681412 213~ 1437-40X14 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X 14

30 508776001 1A IT7HF1 % PRESSER BAR LIFTER PLATE

31 S08777001 214> %2437 STUD SCREW, M4.37

32-1 $28798001 1|71 H—H-Fa FINGER GUARD (A)

33 062670812 1|3~ 13.57-40X8 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X8
<B256-UT12,14,22,24>

32-2 $28800001 1171 H—H—FKcC FINGER GUARD (C)
<B257-UT32,34,42,44>

32-3 528801001 171> H~H—FB

— 1R

118-256,257-201



c2.

38 T B3{% / Presser foot mechanism/Stoffdrickerfu3/
Mécanisme de pied presseur / Mecanismo de |a prensa tela

40-1
|
011
-3
;
\\f?‘)/k -
RSN
%@
B256 B257
n < =)
=3 <> a\ ;
E% Uo7

033

051
053
056
061

40-4

B257-0V1

— 19—

118-256,257-201



Cc2. I IRA{%R/Presser foot mechanism / Stoffdriickerfuf3/
Mécanisme de pied presseur / Mecanismo de la prensa tela
REF.NO. CODE  |QTY Bl AA NAME OF PARTS RM
5911 > ¥ ER S PRESSER FOOT ASSY
40-1-1 508782101 HET S PR PRESSER FOOT BASE
40-1-2 100064005 11y x %3357 SCREW, M3.57
40-1-3 508783101 14T PIN
40-1-4 $01374001 1|hx 252387 %3 SET SCREW, (CP) M2.38
40-1-5 048020342 2| r X TE2 RETAINING RING, E2
40-1-6 508784001 2{FH# TNz SPRING
40-1-7 062660512 2|+ ~1%318-40X5 SCREW, PAN M3.18-40X5
40-1-8 508785001 1|+ o5% SPRING
<033>
40-2 ¥ 1+4x73 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
40-2-1 S08782101 NER S P PE PRESSER FOOT BASE
40-2-2 100064005 122357 SCREW, M3.57
40-2-3 S08783101 HER =48 PIN
40-2-4 $01374001 1k x%T2387K3 SET SCREW, (CP) M2.38
40-2-5 048020342 2|~ x7E2 RETAINING RING, E2
40-2-6 S08784001 2|y Tz SPRING
40-2-7 062660512 2|+~ 3% ¥318-40X5 SCREW, PAN M3.18-40X5
40-2-8 S08785001 HEPZAE SPRING
<051,053,056,061> -
40-3 X 1lx4zo3 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
40-3-1 508782101 ER =T R PRESSER FOOT BASE
40-3-2 100064005 1|3 222357 SCREW, M3.57
40-3-3 S08783101 HEE =48 PIN
40-3-4 501374001 1 h 2252387 K3 SET SCREW, (CP) M2.38
40-3-5 048020342 1|+ x7E2 RETAINING RING, E2
40-3-6 508784001 1|44 T8z SPRING
40-3-7 062660512 1|+ ~2% ¥318-40X5 SCREW, PAN M3.18-40X5
40-3-8 508785001 HEPTAEY SPRING
< 056> <M/~ A/ FOR WIDE ELASTIC>
36-3 528107101 EPER &= CLOTH PRESSER
37 062630412 2|+ ~223856x4 SCREW, PAN M2.38-56X4
< 056> <M+ <~ A/ FOR NARROW ELASTIC>
36-4 528108101 HEPES S CLOTH PRESSER
37 062630412 213~ 11238-56X4 SCREW, PAN M2.38-56X4
<B257-0V1>
40-4 x HER ST PRESSER FOOT ASSY
40-4-1 528558001 1Ntz s3 EDGE PRESSER ASSY
40-4-2 508806101 HER & DB Bt PRESSER FOOT BASE
40-4-3 100064005 1|2 x %9357 SCREW, M3.57
40-4-4 508807101 125z PIN
40-4-5 048015346 1| rx7E15 RETAINING RING, E 1.5
40-4-6 146427001 1|7+ X2 U3.187 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3.18
40-4-7 508808001 1|2 by 72y STOPPER SCREW
40-4-8 021660102 1M#y r1v 2318 NUT, 1 M3.18
40-4-9 S08809001 1|2 2 %22.38X35 SCREW, M2.38X3.5
40-4-10 S08810001 HESEE AN TWIST SPRING
40-4-11 060630412 1|/51 > Kk 238-56X4 SCREW, BIND M2.38-56X4
40-4-12 528560001 EER GUIDE
40-4-13 141544001 IPEE PERE SCREW, M3.18
40-4-14 508812001 HEPZAE SPRING

— 20—

118-256,257-201




C2. 3BT BS{kR/Presser foot mechanism / StoffdriickerfuB /
Mécanisme de pied presseur / Mecanismo de la prensa tela
49-5 40-6

‘ |
oWl 3 I 0X1 -2 -1 -4

| §_,_7 0X6 =
| @g &——8 }39/%%*\ é

éﬁp/Q\Q% -6 2
2Tt

. 118-256,257-201
D . $t/4#IB31% / Needle cooler / Nadelkiihlungsvorrichtung /

Mécanisme du refroidisseur d'aiguille / Mecanismo del enfriador de aguja

T T e i e am m—m———— TN

118-256,257-124

—21—



2. $BIES{%/Presser foot mechanism/Stoffd rickerfu3 /
Mécanisme de pied presseur / Mecanismo de la prensa tela
REF.NO. CODE Q'TY LA NAME OF PARTS RM
<OW1>
40-5 X HER = PRESSER FOOT ASSY
40-5-1 $28567001 MR A EDGE PRESSER ASSY
40-5-2 508806101 144z o24 PRESSER FOOT BASE
40-5-3 100064005 1o 22357 SCREW, M3.57
40-5-4 $08807101 x4 PIN
40-5-5 048015346 1{r2x7E15 RETAINING RING, E 1.5
40-5-6 146427001 17+ rAr2U3.187F3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3.18
40-5-7 S08808001 WY T2 STOPPER SCREW
40-5-8 021660102 1|#v r1v 2318 NUT, 1 M3.18
40-5-9 508809001 113 2 22.38x35 SCREW, M2.38X3.5
; 40-5-10 S08810001 1|+4zavunz TWIST SPRING
‘ 40-5-11 060630412 1|54 > F238-56x4 SCREW, BIND M2.38-56X4
40-5-12 $28569001 1ok PRESSER SPRING
40-5-13 155103001 M EPE PR STUD SCREW, M3.18
40-5-14 528570001 EEdN: GUIDE (F)
40-5-15 062670412 1]~ 3357-40X4 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X4
40-5-16 508812001 EZAE SPRING
1@ | <ox1.0x6>
40-6 % HER = 2 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
40-6-1 528131001 HIER I P PRESSER FOOT BASE
40-6-2 100064005 1> 2 %357 SCREW, M3.57
40-6-3 508783101 MER =45 PIN
40-6-4 501374001 1|rxxT2380KS3 SET SCREW, (CP) M2.38
40-6-5 048020342 1|k 2 7E2 RETAINING RING, E2
40-6-6 S08784001 MET = F28Y SPRING
40-6-7 062660512 1]+~ % 318-40X5 SCREW, PAN M3.18-40X5
<0X6> <&/ A/ FOR WIDE ELASTIC>
36-1 S28105001 1R /44T CLOTH PRESSER
37 062630412 2|+ ~1238-56x4 SCREW, PAN M2.38-56X4
<0X6> <fiE+ ~ Fi/ FOR NARROW ELASTIC>
36-2 $28106001 1|2/ 4T CLOTH PRESSER
137 062630412 2|+ ~2238-56x4 SCREW, PAN M2.38-56X4

D. §1/5#B31% / Needle cooler / Nadelkihlungsvorrichtung /
Mécanisme du refroidisseur d'aiguille / Mecanismo del enfriador de aguja

118-256,257-201

REF.NO. CODE QTY B Ao NAME OF PARTS RM

1 508758009 VRSN R P L DY e NEEDLE THREAD COOLER TANK ASSY
1-1 S08760009 AV EAYVEE R DE DY L NEEDLE THREAD COOLER TANK COVER
12 047200642 2{xFus e AW2 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2

2 575456001 2|+ F~P& 1 F3X10 TAPTITE, PAN P M3X10

3 $08761100 AV ESYRE T LA kJ AN FELT

4 528750001 H7IhboHIo3 FELT SUPPORT ASSY

4-1 $28099000 1{7ITILbsS FELT (S)

4-2 $28100000 1{zzb FELT

4.3 502874001 1aves PIN

4-4 142274001 1Mx23€> OIL CAP
,5_ 062680812 1|+ ~3437-50x8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
3 $28101000 VIR ES L PTE I NEEDLE COOLER TANK ASSY

7 062671012 2|+ ~m357-30x10 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X10

8 105161003 2{#Hx WASHER

9 $28104000 1fe=rFa—-7 (L=36) OIL TUBE (L = 36)

118-256,257-124




E1.

3% 1) B8{% / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung/
Mécanisme de |‘entrainement / Mecanismo de la alimentacién

| ]
o 1819 1823 /H/,,g_‘% :

i U
,é// 43 ;E
1/?%%%
39 =% ~-&
45 4%?
//
T 42 40
® 56 (‘?0:1 502 ) 60
48 | | @»@} u
4 /(/:)F/l{jﬂ
(//— ALI -5! Y
l@%. | ! 8072 73
Lso-1 %J }l/ 1 ®észsﬂ
l _52_1/// . 5{4 Q N /@@/ﬁ@
(2
<, ‘
rF /Q& 3 1 | ‘
P W : 79 17 718
=t o
L g ? . ) |
55-@53 69 16 74 I

118-256,257-202

- 23 -



E1. %! % /Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de I'entrainement/ Mecanismo de la alimentacion
REF.NO. CODE |qTY B AL NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $28159001 1lxrunvEvm2 s FEED ROD SET
1-1 $28160001 1lrzunvEs s FEED ROD ASSY
1-1-1 528163001 1\xouoyF FEED ROD
1-1-2 528164001 1lz=rnvoms2s NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING 25
1-1-3 528161001 Hxoyarsyrzyvs FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL WITH SCREW
1-1-3-1 014770622 2|7+ F 2% V6357 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
1-2 528165001 1loy etz 12 FEED ROD PRESSER PLATE
1-3 062670612 2|+ ~3357-30%6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
a4 528166001 1lx2yoyrES PIN
5 014680422 17+ rx32va377 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
6 140418000 1|73 (L=56) WICK (L = 56)
7 528167001 1\xoyy>oL FEED LINK (L)
8 528168001 e UPE IV FEED LINK (S) ASSY
9 528170001 2|xo vy yses FEED LINK (S) PIN
10 014680422 2|7+ F A% UL377ES SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
1 528171001 HrsusFaney rdq FEED ADJUST BRACKET
12 148857001 A7+ F X2 V6357 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
13 528172001 1rsusraseyL- FEED ADJUST LEVER
14 528173000 1|Famey Fa1 2200 FEED ADJUST BRACKET BUSH (L)
15 081012070 1ol > P12 ORING, P12
16 528174001 1|Faey Kd1o7 FEED ADJUST BRACKET SHAFT
17 528175000 1|F3mEY EH1 A 2ILR FEED ADJUST BRACKET BUSH (R)
18 528176001 IREY LS SPRING HOOK
19 $28249001 HER D8R SPRING
20 528177001 17 uFaneyzy FEED ADJUST SCREW
22 528179001 IEEL I T E A A FEED ADJUST SCREW KNOB NUT
23 528180001 IEELEDE PP AN FEED ADJUST SCREW STOPPER
24 014680622 1|7+ rx 298377 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
25 081007070 1lou > p7 ORING, P7
26 $28181001 1|2 uFaseynis— FEED ADJUST COVER
27 106629002 3o 2 %3837 SCREW, M4.37
28 $28182001 HEC DI E AL, FEED PITCH CONTROL PLATE
‘29 100105005 2|ox %5238 SCREW, M2.38
30 528183001 IETDPZ; FEED SHAFT
31 528184000 1x2uv 22200 FEED SHAFT BUSH (L)
32 528185000 1|#7Y T2 A20R FEED SHAFT BUSH (R)
33 117671002 1|ty rh5— SET COLLAR
34 014770622 2|7+ xxU6359 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
35 528186001 1lay rE> ROD PIN
36 014680422 1|7+ b 4254377 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
2 528844001 HPEE T DL Er N MAIN FEED ARM ASSY
37-1 018081622 1|75 %1 r8xi6 BOLT, SOCKET M8X16
39 528188001 1oaxouusy MAIN FEED LINK
40 528186001 2igv kEY ROD PIN
41 014680422 2|7+ b 22 va379%K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
42 528189001 Heaxsusoys MAIN FEED SHAFT ARM
43 018771432 1|7+ #0 k 635-20X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X 14
44 528190001 IPEEC DY MAIN FEED SHAFT
45 528191001 1|oaxsUTs x4LR MAIN FEED SHAFT BUSH (R)
46 $28192001 | 1[>zxvuyvxanL MAIN FEED SHAFT BUSH (L)
47 528193001 1ty rn5- SET COLLAR
48 148857001 2|7+ r A2 V6357 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
49 $28194001 I AR E =R DIFFERENTIAL FEED ARM BLOCK ASSY
49.1 018771432 117+ #JL b 635-40X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X14
';g-Z 047400842 1|z7v> 25> awaxs PIN, SPRING ROLL AW4 x 8
oo $28790001 USAREEAEEELEE DIFFERENTIAL FEED SHAFT ARM ASSY
2o $28198001 IR E MRS, DIFFERENTIAL FEED LINK
S28186001 1|@v rFE> ROD PIN
50-3 014680422 117+ r2298377%K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37

24 —

118-256,257-202



1% 1) B8%& / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de I'entrainement / Mecanismo de la alimentacion

96 97 92 98 98

_ D

o

— - — ~\‘>
o

8990 88-1 ?
rl @Q)@P | 5

i@& 84 94 95 93
1

o) 88-2
@ _\l 33 32
? ‘5@
| !
18 19 18i ‘ : &
| 1rp s
/gi—zi] ; 49

1 6
@@% 56 [
s o

A ™ 79 77 718
— e

\\\% ® 65 10 vl
55— @5 69 76 1475

118-256,257-202




—

E1. i£Y B3f&/Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de I'entrainement/ Mecanismo de la alimentacion
REF.NO. CODE Bl XA NAME OF PARTS
50-4 528199001 HERXIUTIIT DIFFERENTIAL FEED SHAFT ARM
50-5 014770622 P+ AZT635TF I SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
55 $28200001 H$REIAIYTY DIFEERENTIAL FEED SHAFT
56 $28201001 GFRe T YT T AZILR DIFFERENTIAL FEED SHAFT BUSH (R)
57 $28202001 HREIFIUTTARIL DIFFERENTIAL FEED SHAFT BUSH (L)
58 117671002 Y bAS— SET COLLAR
59 014770622 FH b AX T35 K SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
60 528203001 HREYYLY DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUST LINK
61 155167001 83 %3556 STUD SCREW, M5.56
62 $28204001 H$EHYLLI— DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUST LINK LEVER
63 018771432 7 3 # L +635-40X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X14
64 528205001 FESFITEY LI DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUST LEVER
65 528206000 $ RS LIS—AFR DIFFERENTIAL FEED LEVER BUSH (R)
66 528207000 H# RS LIS— X RIL DIFFERENTIAL FEED LEVER BUSH (L)
67 108549001 oJ O RING
68 159491001 Y RHT— SET COLLAR
69 014760622 FH kA %595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
70 528208001 Ls—i% LEVER SPRING
71 047501242 2T YL T ELAWS PIN, SPRING ROLL AWS5
72 $28209001 HEYFITLYLIA-—T2 DIFFERENTIAL FEED LEVER PLATE
73 018061022 7+ £k 6X10 BOLT, SOCKET M6X10
74 $28210001 HESYIHAEYAZ DIFFERENTIAL STITCH CONTROL
75 528248001 hs— COLLAR .
76 062670812 +~113.57-40X8 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X8
77 $20549101 LY PRIV SET SCREW KNOB
78 $20550002 €Y rxRY SET SCREW
79 $20560001 HSIFHH R SPRING WASHER
80 $25818002 FAMLYLIS—R kYN STOPPER FOR FEED ADJUST LEVER
81 062350616 + AN IM3.5X6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
82 105161004 H¥HXR WASHER
84 148559100 d4 RUBBER
85 528211001 samsFoyavEs 3 FEED LIFTING ROD ASSY
85-1 $28212001 samEFxsYOvE FEED LIFTING ROD
85-2 $28213001 S EL L E VA FEED LIFTING ARM
85-3 S28186001 oYy rE> ROD PIN
85-4 014680422 FPFrXAZ2T4377K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
86 014770622 TF+EAZXT6357 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
87-1 $20500001 S RAVIY A2 NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING 24
87-2 520500002 SRV 2a NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING 24
87-3 520500003 S KLY Y24 NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING 24
88-1 $28214001 LY EC AP FEED LIFTING SHAFT
89 153675001 FF kA FT437 SET SCREW, SOCKET M4.37
90 528845000 TJINK FELT
91 $12718000 FIANTINE CHEMICAL FELT
92 $28216000 SAYF T A RIR FEED LIFTING SHAFT BUSH (R)
93 528217000 SAYFTY X EZAM FEED LIFTING SHAFT BUSH (M)
94 $28218001 SAYFETY X RIL FEED LIFTING SHAFT BUSH (L)
95 512827000 A L= DUST SEAL
96 159491001 €Y rHS— SET COLLAR
97 014760622 7+ R XZU595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
98 $28193001 €Y FBS— SET COLLAR
a9 148857001 T+ RAFTU63I5TKI SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
<OW1>
88-2 528215001 ELL ST FEED LIFTING SHAFT

118-256,257-202




E2. %V B{%/Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung/
Mécanisme de |'entrainement/ Mecanismo de la alimentacion

codl
123 124 1; — //

ARG

123124 122 118

118-256,257-202




:

E2. U % /Feed mechanism/Transportvorrichtung/
Mécanisme de I'entrainement / Mecanismo de la alimentacién
REF.NO. CODE  |QTY B XA NAME OF PARTS RV
100 $28793001 NMETDEETE FEED BAR ASSY
100-1 528219001 NEZDE RS P ERLE FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSY
100-1-1 $28220001 1oz o044 MAIN FEED BAR
100-1-2 $28221000 EVE RS ek FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK (B)
100-1-3 $28222000 HEX RS Fa=td: FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK (F)
100-2 528225001 1 reF7USo DIFFERENTIAL FEED BAR
101 $28223000 HPEE DAY Favs 3/ MAIN FEED BAR FELT
102 505246000 17T b FELT
103 $28224000 1|7z ks FELT (S)
105 $28226001 IR A Rk DIFFERENTIAL FEED BAR GUIDE
106 112751003 21 X %357 SCREW, M3.57
107 528227001 A2V 1P F 1R FEED BAR GUIDE (R)
108 014780622 1|7+ b A %6357 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
109 $28228001 HET AL B e S e FEED BAR GUIDE (L)
110 100644005 2|lv 2 %2437 SCREW, M4.37
11 $28229000 HPEETD PO Y MAIN FEED SHAFT LINK
113 $28232001 1Mueons—s LINK COLLAR (S)
114 $28233001 1Mursons—t LINK COLLAR (L)
115 148186001 1{£)L 876 BOLT, M4.76
116 528843001 1|#£ ra76 BOLT, M4.76
117 155157001 2|99 % WASHER
118 $28234000 PR AT APY DIFFERENTIAL FEED SHAFT LINK
119 $28235000 NPT 2SN LINK FELT (L)
120 $28231000 217T Ay T FELT SUPPORT
121 060630412 2|/51 > K 238-56X4 SCREW, BIND M2.38-56X4
122 $28232001 2{lurohn5—3 LINK COLLAR (S)
123 $28843001 2l#0 ra7s BOLT, M4.76
124 155157001 2| H % WASHER
127 $28236001 2> 22357 SCREW, M3.57
128 P 1yaxsun MAIN FEED DOG
129 P N E AN DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG

Ao

118-256,257-202



Mécanisme de l'arbre inférieur / Mecanismo del eje inferior

F. T#hE3{F / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle /

o ——— i S T

118-256,257-305




T

F. T#hB8{% / Lowers

Mécanisme de l'arbre inférieur/ Mecanismo

haft mechanism/ Untere Welle/

del eje inferior

REF.NO. CODE |qQTY Er A A NAME OF PARTS RM

1 508889101 Myxnr7=-Us 3 V-BELT PULLEY ASSY

1-1 508890001 s r7=1 V-BELT PULLEY

1-2 514622001 112 < ¥ 5 46308vV BALL BEARING, 6304VV

2 014780622 2|17+ r A% U635 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35

3 153734001 2|7 —nyyTE % PLATE SPRING

4 062680612 2|+ ~3437-a0%6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6

5 154886001 1|94 % WASHER

6 018771432 117+ F 1 b+ 635-40X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X 14

7 508892001 Naq43257-UDY7 3 TIMING PULLEY (D) ASSY

8 014770622 2|7+ rxxT6357 A3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35

9-1 Y | 512806001 121309~ b TIMING BELT

9-2 % | $12806002 Neq13v 9~ b TIMING BELT

9-3 Y | 512806003 1arzs gt TIMING BELT

10 528363001 NMCESTEY & BALL BEARING ASSY

10-1 $28364001 I E A WORM

10-2 528365001 1|2 =%~ #6005DU BALL BEARING, 6005DU

1 014770622 2|7+ r A% V6357 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35

13 528372000 EESAS FELT

14 153675001 1|17+ s 22437 SET SCREW, SOCKET M4.37

15 $12718000 alrzHnzTr CHEMICAL FELT

16 $28373001 1|a=v 2956203 BALL BEARING, 6203

17 048470242 1| rx77+3aycar RETAINING RING, C47

18 528374000 112292 2521R LOWER SHAFT BUSH (R)

19 528375000 1|22y =0 DUST SEAL-

20 $28376000 1lo2v9x80L LOWER SHAFT BUSH (L)
<FTh> <RED>

21 528367011 HPEPZ LOWER SHAFT

22 528368011 tlv—ssgyrs s LOOPER ROD ASSY

22-1 018401422 4|7+ £k ax14 BOLT, SOCKET M4X14
<7 *> <BLUE>

21 528367012 I PEPZ LOWER SHAFT

22 528368012 1lv—ixay g2 3 LOOPER ROD ASSY

22-1 018401422 4|7+ K +ax14 BOLT, SOCKET M4X14

KL T — Ry FEADTF—F VI EHLETIERT S, @HHBEIASAI VL b x5t Fz
TEEFE N, )

Select parts marked with a star (¥) according to the index on the arm bed top. (Refer to timing belt
replacement in the instruction manual.)

Die mit dem Zeichen (¥ ) markierten Teile entsprechend dem an der Oberseite des Armbetts angegebenenen
Index auswihlen. (Siehe Ersetzen des Synchronriemens in der Bedienungsanleitung.)

Sélectionner les piéces indiquées par une étoile (%) selon I'index situé sur le plateau du bras. (Se reporter a la
section du manuel d’instructions concernant le remplacement de la courroie de synchronisation.)

Las piezas marcadas con un asterisco (%) se deben seleccionar de acuerdo al indice de la parte superior de la

mesa del brazo. (Consultar la seccién sobre el cambio de la correa de distribucién en el manual de
Instrucciones.)

—130 ~

118-256,257-305




Mécanisme des griffes / Mecanismo del presilladora

G. /L —/%— % / Looper mechanism/ Greifer/

118-256,257-306




i ®

£ Rk

G . JU— /% — % / Looper mechanism/ Greifer/
Mécanisme des griffes / Mecanismo del presilladora

REF.NO. CODE |qQTv B AA ; NAME OF PARTS V|

1 014770622 2l r xxT6357 K2 SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) M6.35
2 520598000 210y F2L F A ROD STOPPER

4 $28377001 1 =Ty LOOPER SHAFT

5 528184000 1lF2 0T A2M0L FEED SHAFT BUSH (L)

6 528842001 1|lw—ixs7 228 LOOPER SHAFT BUSH (B)

7 151090001 HasardHx THRUST WASHER

8 017771412 11K +6.35X14 BOLT, M6.35X14

9 528848000 L] AP BALANCE

10 018062022 179K r6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

11 155559001 1esoHx WASHER, PLAIN

12 528823001 1lv—ssamrys7F73 LOOPER DRIVING ARM ASSY
12-1 528824001 1|l—ssasEysF LOOPER DRIVING ARM

12-2 528825001 1|3k Fasdv DRIVING ARM SLIDE BLOCK

13 018771432 117+ FJv +635-40X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X14

14 528826001 2518 —-F 15732 SLIDER HOLDER ASSY

14-1 100064005 1| 2 %2357 SCREW, M3.57

15 $28828001 1tpydvHENLET 2 SLIDE BLOCK HOLDER ASSY
15-1 100064005 1A %357 SCREW, M3.57

528383001 12714 SLIDER

18 $28384001 12504 —7*% SLIDER PUSH

19 014680422 17 xxT8377%K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
20 $28385000 P|IW—INKPHA K LOOPER BAR GUIDE

21 $28386001 1L —JSE g X F R LOOPER BAR BUSH (R)

22 $28387001 1=ty X 2017 = LOOPER BAR BUSH (L) ASSY
22-1 047402042 1|RZYTEAL PIN, SPRING ROLL A4

23 014780622 1|7+ b 2226357 F 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
24 081012070 1lou>%prP12 O RING, P12

25 $28389001 1hb—re%ks LOOPER BAR

26 $28869000 12535 OIL CAP

27 528795001 1{edavrvys 3 LONGITUDINAL FEED ROD SET
27-1 $28390001 1lw—r€dJavy o3 LOOPER LONGITUDINAL FEED ROD ASSY
,_27-1-1 528391001 LR P VAUNETAR) SV E & LOOPER ECCENTRIC WHEEL WITH SCREW
27-1-1-1 014680622 217F P A xT4377 K2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
27-1-2 $28393001 1w=rserdov e LOOPER LONGITUDINAL FEED ROD
27-1-3 $12915001 1|==— KNI 428 NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING 25
27-2 $28165001 1igv K44 T14% FEED ROD PRESSER PLATE

27-3 062670612 2|7~ 10357-40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6

30 528394001 1€ a0y kEL PIN

31 148847001 1¥H 2 WASHER

32 110161006 1+ +a76 NUT, M4.76
23 $28885001 1=k as s LOOPER HOLDER ASSY
13341 $28381000 1zx~x=4 SPACER

33-2 062671012 1|+ ~2357-40X10 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X10

36 528396001 1w —rx LOOPER

37 014680422 17FrxxTa377£3

SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37

118-256,257-306



H . #53TBAIE / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién

o~ ~
@ “«.p @W» 0) :.__.-.@v
B / <+ ™
o~ [ar]

118-256,257-350

—33 -




H . ¥3H 8RR / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacion

REF.NO. CODE |QTY b AA NAME OF PARTS R
1 528397101 1roarrRE723 PUMP ASSY
1-1 144619000 1A —LkA1 = WORM WHEEL
1-2 025350332 1esyrx4135 WASHER, PLAINL 3.5
1-3 062670812 1|+~23.57-40X8 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X8
1-4 $28398001 1K 7o—2-73 PUMP INNER ROTER ASSY
1-5 144622001 Mzvyzrrresiz DOWEL PIN (E)
1-6 528400100 1xr75-2 PUMP CASE
1-7 147527000 "KL 772 PUMP COVER
1-8 062671012 3|+~ 3357-40X10 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X10
1-9 144875001 2|75 v - PLUNGER
1-10 144876001 2175 Tr—iN% PLUNGER SPRING
1-11 112467002 2| 2%7635 SCREW, M6.35
1-12 147528100 1lanEs OIL FILTER
1-13 147529000 1HoarEsA4T OIL FILTER FLANGE
2 018061622 2|7+ F 0 r6x16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
3 142359001 2|41 nsF OIL FEEDING PIPE
4 528401001 1|ls2-77232 OIL TUBE ASSY
5 112743001 1MMrzexoox WICK SUPPORT
6 062670612 1|3 ~2357-40x6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
7 151429001 1F2—F40% TUBE HOLDER
8 062670612 1]+ ~13357-40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
9 118770001 1Wevxe PACKING -
10 508943000 1Mard=7zt FELT
1 508944001 1lzzrravz FELT SUPPORT
12 062670612 1|+ ~z357-90%6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
13 157840000 17 3e®E3x3  (L=100) WICK 3X3 (L= 100)
14 $08945001 NA1nrs47 OIL PIPE
15 014680622 17+ rxxTa377£K2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
16 508946000 NEESAS FELT
17 508947001 HERPEL R, OIL STOPPER PLATE
18 062670612 2|+ ~3357-80%6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
19 145737001 1|7z rtex FELT SUPPORT
20 508948001 1oy rx1nrs17u7 3 MAIN OIL PIPE (U) ASSY
21 062670612 2|+ ~=3357-40%6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
22 112351001 S EVIE e £ OIL FEEDING PIPE SCREW
23 159476000 2{94 % WASHER
24 512846001 1ezAFai-—F43 OIL TUBE ASSY
25 112359001 2{nraneryxszs OIL FEEDING PIPE JOINT SCREW
26 159476000 aloyHz WASHER
gg 528405001 1WFa2-—FHAE TUBE GUIDE
018060822 1|7+ HF N r6x8 BOLT, SOCKET M6X8
29 $28846001 HeznFa-7uz OIL TUBE ASSY
3? };gzggggé MUNntaneTyx5%3 OIL FEEDING PIPE JOINT SCREW
2|5 H % WASHER
32 $28403001 1eznygz-743 OIL TUBE ASSY
gi 1;53%888 ;Mzzw FIXFRY OIL FEEDING PIPE JOINT SCREW
34 HH % WASHER
-;g géggggg?; 1oy k1054 7D7 2 MAIN OIL PIPE (D) ASSY
2 2 |# ~11357-40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
37 $28409001 1le=nFa-743 OIL TUBE ASSY
gg 1;32%888 ; NAINATIETZY OIL FEEDING PIPE JOINT SCREW
SR WASHER
40 $28411001 NEF7H£2ITISATYR GEAR OIL PIPE ASSY
41 062680812 2|+ ~2437-40x8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
42 $12987001 HA1nz1n2-—72 OILFILTER CAP
43 062680812 |  3(+~2437-40x8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
=4 S08956000 117408 OIL FILTER
Zé S08957001 HEESSITES OIL FEEDING PPE
081044070 1oy > Jpras O RING, P44
g 528851000 1lonzsu OIL FILTER (U)
49 048240242 1|7 7F3HC24 RETAINING RING, C24
%0 $28852000 1lmrE~0 OIL FILTER (D)
o 048180242 1|rx77+aMCI8 RETAINING RING, C18
5 142359001 1x1ns% OIL FEEDING PIPE
23 $28415000 1leznszz—7 (L=225) OIL TUBE (L = 225)
54 340400001 = I VA S BEAD BAND
$28416001 1\7753r14 OIL STOPPER PLATE

—34 —

118-256,257-350




e

orrichtung/

dor

2 7L 4 — 1% / Spreader mechanism/ Spreizv

J.

Mécanisme de I'etendeur / Mecanismo extende

B257

118-257-310

— 35 —




y. 27 L 4 —Fafk/Spreade
Mécanisme de I’'etendeur / Mecanismo e

r mechanism / Spreizvorrichtung /
xtendedor

REF.NO. CODE QTY = NAME OF PARTS
<B257>
1 508923101 1Mlz7v8Arvr73 SPREADER ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
1-1 510656001 tlar vy xIIvx ECCENTRIC WHEEL WITH SCREW
1-1-1 014680622 2|7+ FxxTa377 K32 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
1-2 $08925000 1lz7L 40V F SPREADER ROD
3 101482001 VS PV VS CONNECTING ROD PARTITION PLATE
4 508926101 MHz2z7L4dLR—R SPREADER LEVER (R)
5 018771432 117+ % +635-40X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X14
6 $13809001 1lz7L40v FE> PIN
7 148847001 1|{FH=2 WASHER
8 110161006 11+ ha76 NUT, M4.76
10 S08927001 1\x7vass SPREADER SHAFT
11 148196000 1o x Ry Ry FARIL SPREADER SHAFT BUSH (L)
12 148197000 1224 YT ARIR SPREADER SHAFT BUSH (R)
13 S03421001 MNeyras-73 SET COLLAR ASSY
13-1 014770622 2|7+ b X2 T6357 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
15 508928001 274 =172 SPREADER LEVER (L) ASSY
15-1 148834001 112 2 %3357 SCREW, M3.57
r ’ 16 014770622 217+ b x%xT6357 K32 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
17 146547000 HEPAE R ri=ie FEED BARSLIDE BLOCK
18 148834001 1|2 2%357 SCREW, M3.57
19 508931001 1"2a7Lea7v7 SPREADER VERTICAL SHAFT
20 508932000 1Ha7Laassoxan SPREADER VERTICAL SHAFT BUSH
21 081007670 1j0Y) > JPW7 O RING, PW7
22 110197001 1|ty bHS— SET COLLAR
23 014680422 2|7+ b A xTAa37V KRR SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
24 S08933001 1H27L 505 SPREADER HOLDER
25 062681412 11+ ~3437-40x14 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X14
26 $28591001 1x7L 4 SPREADER
27 062681012 1|+ ~3437-40X10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10

oL

118-257-310




K1. IBFEH/Thread tension/Faderspannung/Tension du fil / Tensién del hilo

B256

4

@—5

18 11

52 51 48 50

~
[

SRV

151 152

13-6—% 1136

N ) 1o 13-5-0 @f}—m-]s]“
A —b-—=tr== .
‘W,’ 106107 108 100-8 - Lw%\' ”131_34-3
© iy PP ) b 322

78 74 107106 104 l o) PSS S
@y 1 T 1134 V=g
< “"J‘/"“‘” 115114
? N i bé (1) ”5”7
103 A
g 2109
\ ﬁo\’a
M/K
118-256-418

— 37 —



$IAFEI% / Thread tension / Faderspannung / Tension du fil / Tension del hilo

K1.
REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B Ao NAME OF PARTS
<B256>

1 508961101 IPEE A S MAIN THREAD GUIDE

2 062680812 2|+ ~2437-20x8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8

4 150645009 Mot rPeFAI81TL THREAD GUIDE PIPE (L)

5 014680422 117+ b 228377 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37

6 508962109 1lrrFansaq TENSION BASE

7 062681012 2|+ ~1437-40x10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10

10 S08963001 al4rFa g1 1P FT TENSION BASE THREAD GUIDE
11 $21878001 4ln> SPACER

12 110813001 AU RTFT NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE

13 159574101 | 4|1 rF3m L% TENSION STUD

14 110832009 4l4 rFIILHSTINL TENSION DISCFELT

15 144103009 AlerFansysayT TENSION DISC PRESSER

16 145446001 8lrrFanH> TENSION DISC

17 $30564000 4|Fam o Rz IFHx TENSION SPRING WASHER

18 144104001 3lhyqrFImNR THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING
19 144110001 tHogm—rnq rraynz THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING
21 530565003 M rFansryr (7H) TENSION NUT (RED)

22 $30565004 1Hlrrzransryr (1) TENSION NUT (YELLOW)

23 $30565002 1l rxransyyr (FY) TENSION NUT (GREEN)

26 $30565001 1|4 rFam oy + (2x10) |TENSION NUT (LIGHT BLUE)

27 $21879001 tlrransrss TENSION RELEASE PLATE

28 $21880001 MNeranxsy TENSION RELEASE SHAFT

29 $21881001 1o xz2va78 SCREW, M4.76

30 $21882001 Mrranx1ats8% SPRING

31 $21883001 1Mo ransns TENSION RELEASE ARM

32 062681212 1|~ 437-40X12 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X12

40 508969101 HFramasar7rdq1 THREAD GUIDE

41 060680712 1|23 4 > K 437-40x7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7

42 143602001 M EDPEI DOWEL PIN

45 $08971201 1Ay srsUAsSL Y73 NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP ECCENTRIC ASSY
45-1 510657001 e rouassoyrzovs TAKE-UP ECCENTRIC WHEEL WITH SCREW
45-1-1 014770622 2|7+ A2 T6354 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
:45-2 508973101 1l Y1 r2yR YRS S THREAD TAKE-UP ECCENTRIC ROD ASSY
-45-2-1 018401422 2|7+ K hax1a BOLT, SOCKET M4Xx14

47 018771432 1|7+ %1 r635-20x14 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X14

48 155220000 1|xv3 7Y 22 0R AUTO PRESSER ARM BUSH (R)

49 $08770000 1o xan SHAFT BUSH

50 508976001 1nwrrousy NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP SHAFT
51 S00356001 S ES WASHER

52 500383001 1[# r5.56x8 BOLT, M5.56X8

53 155539000 HEZS S DUST SEAL

T4 $08977001 1InhysryLR- NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
i 018771432 1|7+ % b 635-40X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X14

56 155162001 1|z~—4 SPACER

57 508378001 1rysray NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP

58 062681012 2|+ ~3437-40x10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10

59 100645003 2y A% WASHER

68 S08981001 1|hyEsFrE NEEDLE BAR TAKE-UP

69 062670612 1|9+~ 3357-40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6

70 508982001 2lnu st res NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE

O 014680422 2|7+ b xxTa377 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
72 508983001 1 F—anvu+srmy ARM NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE

74 062680812 1|+ ~3437-20x8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8

78 $28438001 P —LA L7LFAD ARM THREAD GUIDE (D)

91 S08970001 11 r7o57s THREAD GUIDE (S)

92 062680612 1|+ ~2437-30x6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6

99 528417001 1Aunaxvss HELICAL GEAR ASSY

100 014770622 4|7+ rxxT6350 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
101 $28420001 1xrervey TAKE-UP SHAFT

9

118-256-418




K1.

#%IEF % / Thread tension / Faderspannung /Tension du fil / Tensién del hilo

B256

4

@)

161415 18 17
/\

21

(§(@ 22
(§(@ 23

ot 106107 108 1008
/Irlt—ls-?nr ) (jp >
107106 104 }:: {*99 S
YT
P = 115114

118-256-418

AN



IR

annung / Tension du fil / Tensién del hilo

K1. RIBFEE/ Thread tension/ Fadersp
REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B A NAME OF PARTS
102 014770622 1|7+ r 2% T6357 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
103 528421000 1{1F>E ST XZIVF TAKE-UP SHAFT BUSH (F)
104 528422000 17 BT A ZIB TAKE-UP SHAFT BUSH (B)
105 528423000 g2 r = DUST SEAL
106 528424001 2125 R rHAX THRUST WASHER
107 508238000 HxS5ARRTYLT THRUST BEARING
108 S28425001 2levy vn>—-732 SET COLLAR ASSY
108-1 014770622 Al7F R AXT6357 K SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
109 S$28427001 MNozq1r7srEL7X LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP ASSY
110 014680422 2|17+ r 23224377 KX SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
111 048090342 1} b XTE9 RETAINING RING, E9
112 081008070 1|loy P8 O RING, P8
113 528796001 NEA2 Y R A A LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP BASE SET
113-1 $28431001 117> KA1 73 LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP BASE ASSY
113-1-1 146924000 1|lzLy Iy THREAD BUSH
113-2 $28434001 1l7rE a0 b N% THREAD HANDLER
113-3 062670612 1|3~ 23357-40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
113-4 105161004 1|FHF WASHER
113-5 $28435001 2|74 T FA TAKE-UP THREAD GUIDE
113-6 105288001 2143238 SCREW, M2.38
114 S08777001 11422437 STUD SCREW, M4.37
115 103810002 1|F3H2 1 2xFHZ WAVE SPRING WASHER
116 155318001 1 RAAFHTINR SPRING
117 062670612 1|73~ 2357-40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
125 047200642 1127V FEAW2 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2
126 S08970001 2|14 FFFAS THREAD GUIDE (S)
127 062680612 219 ~34.37-20x6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6
128 $28436001 1|24 72FAF LOOPER THREAD GUIDE (F)
129 062680612 113~ 34.37-30X6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6
130 528437001 1|24 +7>F+ 1B LOOPER THREAD GUIDE (B)
131 149288003 1|14+5 %2318 SCREW, FLAT M3.18
142 521884001 1M rznx7rr+1 TENSION RELEASE GUIDE
143 060680512 2131 > K 437-40X5 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X5
144 521885001 1|1+ bUTY THREAD TAKE-UP SHAFT
145 048030342 11 b XT7E3 RETAINING RING, E3
146 $21886001 IR PP E AL S SHOCK ABSORBING SPRING
147 521887001 1114~ YL IR= THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
148 014680422 1|7+ 2324377 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
149 144526001 1|22 %2437 STUD SCREW, M4.37
150 521888001 3l rrUTARAYIST R THREAD TAKE-UP BLOCK (S) ASSY
11 51 $21891001 1lrrbUTOY2WY 2 THREAD TAKE-UP BLOCK (W) ASSY
152 014680422 4|7+ P XAXTA377HK 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
153 $21893001 14 hV AL FIF THREAD HANDING AREA
154 062670512 1|+~ 2357-40X5 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X5
155 144526001 1|\#> %2437 STUD SCREW, M4.37
156 S$21894001 1|4 raANNAZ KA 42 TENSION RELEASE DRIVING PLATE
157 100644005 2|3 X x24837 SCREW, M4.37
158 103810002 1|F3H2NZYHZ WAVE SPRING WASHER

118-256-418




e 6. I s =

E—

K2.

$3EFEAE / Thread tension/ Faderspannun

g/ Tension du fil / Tension del hilo

B257

69——3

79 80 81

61 62 54

@ 106107 mLa 100-8
‘!h'!;uﬁna’ljlzzg':;éii;
. \

107106104

28 29 30

147 148 149
. /o@
&> 49W”2
158

151

146
@—145
13— —113- ;

113-5-2 @’_”

118-257-418




ung / Tension du fil / Tension del hilo

K2 . $IBFREAMR/Thread tension/ Faderspann
REFNO. | CODE__laTy €2 A A NAME OF PARTS ;
<B257>
1 $08961101 | 1|2 r7>F 1 MAIN THREAD GUIDE
2 062680812 | 2|3 ~2437-40x8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
3 150644009 Waer7orais47s THREAD GUIDE PIPE (S)
4 150645009 e rvrPor11847L THREAD GUIDE PIPE (1)
5 014680422 | 2|7+ b AFTAITTRS ?EL 2|CghElV[;/A§<EJCKET (CP) M4.37
2109 11 rFamsdq
g 322221012 2|+ ~24a37-40X10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10
S08963001 Sl rFIag a1 1T T TENSION BASE THREAD GUIDE
$21878001 S5|hY SPACER
110813001 S AVER Vit NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
159574101 S5l bFa3 oKD TENSION STUD
110832009 5|4 fFaA 457 TENSION DISCFELT
144103009 | S|4 rFITSHSAHT TENSION DISC PRESSER
145446001 ol rFaH Y TENSION DISC
$30564000 =PI ek TENSION SPRING WASHER
144104001 3INUARFITINR THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING
144110001 2l 20— pFIT IR THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING
$30565003 1M1 rFaoFyr () TENSION NUT (RED)
$30565004 tl4 vF35o+7Y b+ &A1) TENSION NUT (YELLOW)
S$30565002 Mo rxrasvry b (FFV) TENSION NUT (GREEN)
S$30565003 11 rFansFY b (M) TENSION NUT (RED)
$30565001 14 r#35>+v+ (3x+10) |TENSION NUT (LIGHT BLUE)
521879001 IEE =T e TENSION RELEASE PLATE
$21880001 1|14 kXD Y TENSION RELEASE SHAFT
$21881001 1> x %476 SCREW, M4.76
521882001 1M bz 182X 13% SPRING
$21883001 1|1 b ATT TENSION RELEASE ARM
062681212 1]+ ~3437-40X12 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X12
S08969101 flFamh A b 7FA THREAD GUIDE
060680712 11,51 > K 437-40X7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7
143602001 113JvxES DOWEL PIN
S08970001 2|1 b7 F+ 1S THREAD GUIDE (S)
062680612 2|+ ~104.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6
$S08971201 VAU E & AV SRTR 7R s B3 NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP ECCENTRIC ASSY
S10657001 RS ARV e SAVE & TAKE-UP ECCENTRIC WHEEL WITH SCREW
014770622 2(7F R AXTB357 KRS SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
S08973101 AV E S A=A 3 THREAD TAKE-UP ECCENTRIC ROD ASSY
018401422 2{7+ K raxi4 BOLT, SOCKET M4X14
018771432 1|7+ #E)L b 635-40X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X14
155220000 1{+&x3 7Y XA 2R AUTO PRESSER ARM BUSH (R)
S08770000 1o x5 SHAFT BUSH
S08976001 1R FAVE S AV v NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP SHAFT
S00356001 1| ¥z WASHER
S00383001 1|4 k5.56X8 BOLT, M5.56X8
155539000 HEZS V" DUST SEAL
S08977001 VANV O N VR PPAE NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
018771432 117K b 635-40X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X14
155162001 1| ZAR=-% SPACER
S08978001 IRPASV I Gl 7). NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP
062681012 2|+~ 3437-40X10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10
S08979001 e RS, COVERING THREAD TAKE-UP
S08980001 1| AF V1T F 1R COVERING THREAD GUIDE (R)
060680712 1]/814 > F437-40X7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7
S08981001 1IN ERSFLES NEEDLE BAR TAKE-UP
062670612 1|+ ~\2357-40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
508982001 2N s NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
014680422 2|17+ v AR TA377 R SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
S08983001 WP—Ln)1 b7 ARM NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
062680812 1{# ~23437-40X8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
$28438001 1| 7—LA1 RFF1D ARM THREAD GUIDE (D)
S08985001 1|\ AFUSRTFTL COVERING THREAD GUIDE (L)
118-257-418

— 42 _




K2.

#3AFRA{R / Thread tension / Faderspannung / Tension du fil / Tensién del hilo

B257

130
- i“L—152

N
I

@—145

1

|

|

| 49 53 13-6—9 91135
N J _‘_?_8 113-5-&D @?'“3

" 106107 108 100-9
a1 )
» ey P0G o

107106 104

82 83 84 85

118-257-418




% IAFR{R / Thread tension / Faderspannung /Tension du fil / Tension del hilo

K2.
REF.NO. CODE QTY B XA NAME OF PARTS RIVlF

80 060680712 2|8« > Fa37-80X7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7

81 S08986001 1 nsusrrera COVERING THREAD GUIDE

82 508987001 1A FFRATIFET THREAD TENSION CONTROLSTUD
83 144504001 21 v PoF1H S THREAD GUIDE DISC

84 144505000 MWL RPoFA1NF SPRING

85 155510001 1|4 rF3 ¥+ Vb TENSION NUT

86 508988001 1IN EAAFUASLNTFA NEEDLE CLAMP THREAD GUIDE
87 146427001 17+ 2223187 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3.18
91 S08970001 1|4 rP>F 1S THREAD GUIDE (S)

92 062680612 1|3~ 34.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6

99 528417001 1Ay AL XEY S = HELICAL GEAR ASSY

100 014770622 4| 7F A XT635VHRZI SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
101 528420001 1|72 TAKE-UP SHAFT

102 014770622 1|7+ b x %6359 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
103 $28421000 1|7 BT X2ILF TAKE-UP SHAFT BUSH (F)

104 528422000 115 E T2 AZ0UB TAKE-UP SHAFT BUSH (B)

105 528423000 HNEX Y= DUST SEAL

106 $28424001 2{125 X R HFH X THRUST WASHER

107 $08238000 21252 RTYT THRUST BEARING

108 528425001 AR N B Bl A SET COLLAR ASSY

108-1 014770622 Al7F b A X635V F I SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
109 528427001 1oz rFELYS LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP ASSY
110 014680422 2|7+ F A Z 437V K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
111 048090342 1|k XTE9 RETAINING RING, E9

112 081008070 1loy> %P8 O RING, P8

113 528796001 117> ERKE1v 732 LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP BASE SET
113-1 $28431001 17> E K172 LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP BASE ASSY
113-1-1 146924000 11 RLY KTy THREAD BUSH

113-2 $28434001 1|51 ryi% THREAD HANDLER

113-3 062670612 1|7/~ 1357-40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6

113-4 105161004 1|FH % WASHER

113-5 528435001 2|FEVAIRT TS TAKE-UP THREAD GUIDE

113-6 105288001 2|V A%T238 SCREW, M2.38

114 S08777001 1142437 STUD SCREW, M4.37

115 103810002 1|1F3H2 " x¥Hx WAVE SPRING WASHER

116 155318001 1|FE11AHITNZX SPRING

117 062670612 1|+~ 2357-40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6

125 047200642 127U TEAW2 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2

126 S08970001 211 b7 F 1S THREAD GUIDE (5)

127 062680612 2|+~ 3437-40X6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6

128 $28436001 IVERG Yt LOOPER THREAD GUIDE (F)

129 062680612 1|+ ~24.37-20X6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6

130 S28437001 1124 b7>F18B LOOPER THREAD GUIDE (B)

131 149288003 1y > %318 SCREW, FLAT M3.18
-140 $21963001 111 P X1 %S TENSION RELEASE PLATE (S)

141 060680512 1{/81 > F437-40X5 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X5

142 521884001 HERN=SS S A% TENSION RELEASE GUIDE

143 060680512 21/X1 > K 437-40X5 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X5

144 521885001 IR E S 2 THREAD TAKE-UP SHAFT

145 048030342 T{ b 4A7E3 RETAINING RING, E3

146 521886001 1hnroamgnx SHOCK ABSORBING SPRING

147 521887001 IR ZAR THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER

148 014680422 1/ 7+ b X xT4377K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
149 144526001 114 x22437 STUD SCREW, M4.37

150 $21888001 3j1rbUTOYIST S THREAD TAKE-UP BLOCK (S) ASSY
151 S21891001 2|1 rUTOYIWT R THREAD TAKE-UP BLOCK (W) ASSY
152 014680422 SI7F M AXT4377F 32 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
153 521893001 21T WAL NI F THREAD HANDING AREA

154 062670512 2|+ ~X1357-30X5 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X5

155 144526001 1{4> %9437 STUD SCREW, M4.37

156 521894001 IRE =Ny | TENSION RELEASE DRIVING PLATE
157 100644005 21> x %837 SCREW, M4.37

158 103810002 | 1|F3I#H2/\xHH% WAVE SPRING WASHER

118-257-418




m / Falz-mechanismus /

de solapado

/< — B3{% / Lapper mechanis

_ 45 —

A
B
7 H @
T T T T hl T A hj
_ J. _ _
| | | _
| 7 I | |
| &I | e AR - S
@}L\l. o \_rli £ i _ E
| V 1P o 9 |
ST W
91_\1- - §L—- /n.; |
) | . | |
° A O _
| g | |
. : _ |
m _ 4 < | _
S , || @ _ |
%u / llllll l\ mﬁ_. r IIIIII k £
S £ ik £
o AV £ e
2 ) %)
: :
L) Ko
: 3
) J a
p e
« [0} \J
& =
% ()]
g z
Q T - 11
. Uiz . 3 -
D £ N m
I & 1l S

Mécanisme a rabat/ Mecanismo

L. 7 v
B257-0V1




L. 5 v /s—F8{k/Lapper mechanism/ Falz-mechanismus/
Mécanisme a rabat/Mecanismo de solapado

— 46 —

REF.NO. CODE QTY LA NAME OF PARTS RM
<B257-0V1> | l
<=-3f+) / CLEAN FINISH TOP AND FAW EDGE BOTTOM >

1-2 003400804 2145 % axs SCREW, FLAT M4X8
1-3 $28606001 1|dLativ1FR7 2 RUBBER GUIDE (R) ASSY
1-3-1 062670412 1|+ ~2357-40x4 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X4
1-3-2 105161004 1|4 % WASHER
1-4 062710612 1|+ ~2476-32%6 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X6
1-5 062711212 11+ ~2476-32X12 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X12
1-6 148847001 2l A% WASHER

<30MM>
1 528601001 N EPNAC T S8 S RUBBER BINDER ASSY
1-1-1 $28602001 WaasiqrLy s RUBBER GUIDE (L) ASSY
1-1-1-1 141544001 2l xxv3.18 SCREW, M3.18

<35MM> <iZ#/STANDARD >
1 $28609001 NFanq4rd-23 RUBBER BINDER ASSY
1-1-2 $28610001 =P B RN RUBBER GUIDE (L) ASSY
1-1-2-1 141544001 2|2 A%33.18 SCREW, M3.18
1-1-2-2 110215002 1|3 4 %9357 SCREW, M3.57

<40MM >
1 528614001 IREPNAC P B A RUBBER BINDER ASSY
1-1-3 528615001 1HIaf1FrL73 RUBBER GUIDE (L) ASSY
1-1-3-1 141544001 2|3 433318 SCREW, M3.18
1-1-3-2 110215002 1|3 2 %9357 SCREW, M3.57

<=3 ") /RAW EDGE TOP AND BOTTOM >

2-2 003400804 2|95 %8x8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8
2-3 528604001 HEPRERN:TAS RUBBER GUIDE (R) ASSY
2-3-1 062670412 1|+ ~N3357-90X4 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X4
2-3-2 105161004 1(# 5% WASHER
2-4 062710612 1|+ ~0476-32%6 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X6
2-5 062711212 1|+ ~0476-32X12 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X12
2-6 148847001 AL ES WASHER

<30MM >
2 $28619001 Hdanqo4-43 RUBBER BINDER ASSY
2-1-1 528620001 HEVY EaNT AN RUBBER GUIDE (L) ASSY
2-1-141 141544001 2| xxv3.18 SCREW, M3.18

<35MM>
2 528622001 Nadansoa4—23 RUBBER BINDER ASSY
2-1-2 528623001 =V ERNE A RUBBER GUIDE (L) ASSY
2-1-2-1 141544001 2(> % %318 SCREW, M3.18
2-1-2-2 110215002 1|2 2 %9357 SCREW, M3.57

<40MM >
2 528625001 I EPNAC IR B RUBBER BINDER ASSY
2-1-3 528626001 1datiqrLy 3 RUBBER GUIDE (L) ASSY
2-1-3-1 141544001 2l x %318 SCREW, M3.18
2-1-3-2 110215002 1|2 22357 SCREW, M3.57

118-257-239




M. 7 — 5 &ERMR/ Puller device mechanism / Ziehvorrichtung /
Mécanisme due puller/ Mecanismo del dispositivo de arrastre

056 O0W1
061 0X6
ov1

1-5 -4 1-2 1-3

32 34 35 067
J3/ 81— || oy
/ j

118-256,257-241



1)

M. 7 — 5 &R /Puller device mechani
Mécanisme due puller / Mecanismo del

sm / Ziehvorrichtung /
dispositivo de arrastre

REF.NO. CODE |aQTY EL Ao NAME OF PARTS RV
<056,061,0V1,0W1,0X6>
1 $13414201 tl=sAcsryovirsz PULLER ECCENTRIC WHEEL ROD ASSY
1-1 512913201 17=3~A>vU>v3 PULLER ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
1-1-1 113644001 1AavsoyrFaneyzry ADJUST SCREW
1-1-2 144075001 2|#n 357 BOLT, M3.57
1-1-3 105161004 rAL S ES WASHER
1-1-4 014760622 3[7+ rxxTs95 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
1-2 $12915001 ==Ky oma2s NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING 25
1-3 $12916001 1|7—3avr PULLER ROD
1-4 $12821001 PP P 1 CONNECTING ROD PRESSER
1-5 062630612 2|+ ~238-56X6 SCREW, PAN M2.38-56X6
2 $17773001 o5y voe5FEL 3 CRANK LEVER PIN ASSY
2-1 018771432 1|7 F A k635-40X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X14
3 014770622 1|7+ rx2T6357 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
6 528250001 WF=5F55 Y rRY 2 PULLER BRACKET (R) ASSY
6-1 148120000 195992 250R CRANK SHAFT BUSH (R)
6-2 $28252000 HWF=52 koo 2x80L PULLER DRIVING SHAFT BUSH (L)
7 018063022 4|7+ FIL F6X30 BOLT, SOCKET M6X30
8 117608001 2{3VvRES DOWEL PIN
11 $28253001 1H7-39Fr9o PULLER DRIVING SHAFT
12 140092001 2{ev rHS5— SET COLLAR
13 014680422 4|7+ 23943793 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
14 $12918000 1Mgzx k=0 DUST SEAL
15 159150009 1| hesor958> OIL CAP
16 $12919001 17— k5L s— PULLER DRIVING LEVER
17 018061622 1|7+ r6x16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
18 $12920001 1HF7=35Lnr o PULLER CONNECTING SHAFT
19 $12921001 MNFavevzy ADJUST SCREW
20 512922001 1|v=sz KNOB
21 148294001 1|7+ r 229357983 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3.57
22 $12923001 1Mrenrzy—7 CONNECTING ROD SLEEVE
23 156265001 1% WASHER
24 107453001 1|54 % WASHER
25 110140001 1|3 1556 NUT, M5.56
26 $12924001 1HF=-5Lnrs3 PULLER CONNECTING ROD ASSY
26-1 100526003 2|42 2357 STUD SCREW, M3.57
27 110140001 1|+ r5.56 NUT, M5.56
28 528254001 HF7—57L-653 PULLER FRAME ASSY
29 528256001 1|7=-35v% PULLER SHAFT
30 048090142 1 FATS237909 RETAINING RING, C9
31 107272002 145 %2837 SCREW, FLAT M4.37
32 $12933001 1|7-57va PULLER BUSH
33 502556001 APEEY WASHER
34 107153001 1¥Hz WASHER
35 105812003 21+ 794 NUT, M7.94
36 512934101 17=-35759573 PULLER CLUTCH ASSY
36-1 513415101 1F—5-459Fa953 PULLER CLUTCH SHOE ASSY
36-1-1 118853001 17+ b 22595 SET SCREW, SOCKET M5.95
36-2 509039001 21759 F v A CLUTCH CLAW
36-3 150604101 6|20 ROLLER
36-4 150605001 | 12[»s5vFrs CLUTCH PIN
:36-5 $12900001 | 12|73 v F/3% SPRING
37 $12936001 1Wr5vyF14 CLUTCH PLATE
38 106128004 3{4>%v357 SCREW, FLAT M3.57
39 512937101 1|22y k STUD
40 121007001 INEESEN S E SV EY SET SCREW, M4.37
41 $28334001 1osuysFrLa-— CLUTCH LEVER
42 106128004 35 %357 SCREW, FLAT M3.57
43 512939001 1k H2NR%R SPRING
a4 528260001 1|7-5#H-F PULLER GUARD
43 062680612 4|+ ~114.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6

A9 _

118-256,257-241



M. T—I7EBRMR/ Puller devic

e mechanism/ Ziehvorrichtung /

Mécanisme due puller / Mecanismo del dispositivo de arrastre
056 O0W1
061 0X6
ov1 11 16 79 8

5 -4 1.2 I-

3234 35

©
C

lv

061

)
o

118-256,257-241



M. 7 —53ER{%/Pullerdevice mechanism / Ziehvorrichtung/
Mécanisme due puller / Mecanismo del dispositivo de arrastre

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B XA NAME OF PARTS R
46 528261001 1\7-57F54 v o2 PULLER BRACKET (L) ASSY
46-1 512858000 1Y F—FT 7 ARIF RETAINER SHAFT BUSH (F)
47 018061622 2{7F KL r6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
48 117608001 pAERIAVE B DOWEL PIN
49 S$12942001 1|7=5#49THY PULLER PRESSER BAR
50 014760622 2| 7F b AFT595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
51 $12943001 WrF—s7yFaneyzxy ADJUST SCREW
52 $28263001 A e FAE S PULLER SPRING
53 528264001 1 F-SayITHF75Xx PULLER PRESSER BAR CLAMP
54 014770622 1|7+ b 23226357 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
55 062682012 1|+~ 1437-40X20 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X20
56 105234003 1{+v ra37 NUT, M4.37
57 110167001 1{2n ROLLER
58 110168001 1{anss ROLLER SHAFT
59 512946001 1\ 7-575 L1~ PULLER LIFTING LEVER
60 109239001 1F3INnNx¥FAx WAVE SPRING WASHER
61 $28333001 114> %2595 STUD SCREW, M5.95
62 159093009 LAY 0% HANDLE
63 112700001 A %595 SCREW, M5.95

’ 64 106588003 F> +595 NUT, M5.95
65 047400842 27T T E L AWAXE PIN, SPRING ROLLAW4 x 8
66 $28265001 2 ok 7 GUIDE SHAFT
67 014680422 FFrARTA3TT R SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
68 528266001 FLFA413 GUIDE PLATE
69 017681012 FJL L 437X10 BOLT, M4.37X10
70 $28267001 JT—-Z7573 PULLER LIFTING LEVER
71 $28268001 HL 2794 STUD SCREW, M7.94
72 $28332001 T=-ST751a PULLER LIFTER PLATE
73 151987001 42325437 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.37
74 103810002 FIHENXTFAHX WAVE SPRING WASHER
75 528269001 T-SLHYALE PULLER CONNECTING PLATE
76 103810002 FIHaNRFHX WAVE SPRING WASHER
77 159238001 423437 STUD SCREW 4.37
78 154149001 b1 0 i i g o S STUD SCREW
79 105234003 + h437 NUT, M4.37
80 $28270001 FAvtLVI%E CONTROL PLATE
81 148847001 HHxR WASHER
82 017681012 L +437X10 BOLT, M4.37X10
D ’ 84 107407003 S ART437 SCREW, M4.37
P 90 $28273001 vaO0—-SF4A LOWER ROLLER BASE
91 018061022 7+ I b 6X10 BOLT, SOCKET M6X10
92 117608001 IJVERES DOWEL PIN
33 528274001 yaa->37 LOWER ROLLER SHAFT
34 014680422 FFrAXTA377 K32 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
95 528275001 TaO0-5hIN— LOWER ROLLER COVER
96 S01696001 #3 % I3.57X6 SCREW, FLAT M3.57X6
11 ______| 102538002 | 3\#7*v3s7______________| SCREW, FLAT M3.57
<056,0X6>
83-1 $28271001 JLHAFA RUBBER GUIDE (A)
<061,0V1,0W1>
232 | $28272001 | _ Vdsngrs ______________| RUBBERGUIDE(®B) ______ ]
<0V1,0W1>
100-1 528276000 1|Z4ao0-3U RUBBER ROLLER (U)
102-1 528279000 1|9640-5D%7 X RUBBER ROLLER (D) ASSY
<056,0X6>
100-2 $28277000 1| F52FY7X¥TU26 PLASTIC GEAR (U26)
102-2 528282000 175 2FV7%¥¥D13 PLASTIC GEAR(D13)
<061>
100-3 528278000 1 FS2FY7F¥FTU30 PLASTIC GEAR (U30)
102-3 528283000 1175 AF Y7 %¥YD15 PLASTIC GEAR (D15)

118-256,257-241

— 80—



k1324 x ZAB{FR/ Trimming knife mechanism / Fadenabschneidemessereinheit /
Mécanisme de couteau rafraichisseur / Mecanismo de cuchilla cortahilos

<15 * A& /RIGHT KNIFE DEVICE>
oW1

N1.

24 25 26 21

S

118-256,257-258



N1. KU 3> 5 4 ZXBMR/Trimming knife mechanism /Fadenabschneidemessereinheit /
Mécanisme de couteau rafraichisseur / Mecanismo de cuchilla cortahilos

REF.NO. CODE |o7y B Ao NAME OF PARTS RVY
<0W1>

1 528287001 1|3¥ARFHE4472 RIGHT KNIFE BRACKET ASSY

1-1 528289000 tlmoazss2a0 UPPER KNIFE SHAFT BUSH

1-2 S$28290000 21L =g x50 LEVER SHAFT BUSH

2 018501022 2| 7+ £ bk 5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10

3 018502522 1{7F K b5X25 BOLT, SOCKET M5X25

4 102023005 1|2 %2437 SCREW, M4.37

5 108960002 1|45 %2357 SCREW, FLAT M3.57

6 528292001 HAZXZ K ES KNIFE DRIVING PIN

7 $28293000 197 4AZ2) 7L UPPER KNIFE LINK (L)

10 528295001 1ty 27E>S LINK PIN (S5)

11 140430001 173e% (L =40) WICK (L = 40)

12 $28297001 1|9 722y %o8 UPPER KNIFE LINK (S)

13 014680422 2(7F b 2224370 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
14 $28298001 1> E>L LINK PIN (L)

15 $23323001 1|173IEF (L=52) WICK (L =52)

16 $28299000 TNARTZ KT F KNIFE DRIVING ARM

17 152718001 27+ b X %595 SET SCREW, SOCKET M5.95

18 528300001 172257 UPPER KNIFE SHAFT

19 $09043000 17Tk FELT

20 528302001 19T ARFILAEYT 2 UPPER KNIFE HOLDER ASSY
20-1 149604001 1|e>15x58 PiN, 1.5X5.8

21 062681212 1|+ ~N23437-40x12 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X12

22 528305001 17 xx UPPER KNIFE

23 062300612 1|#+~23x6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

24 148834001 113 x %357 SCREW, M3.57

25 110243001 1M/ 29T H5— COLLAR

26 102716004 1+ x%T437 SET SCREW, M4.37

27 S$28306001 1XZPY IR SPRING

28 S12696001 1]ano ROLLER

29 $28307001 7o 1oy GUIDE SHAFT

30 014710522 1|7+ 2x2T8767 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.76
31 528308001 IR ARFWLEY 2 LOWER KNIFE HOLDER ASSY
31-1 047140850 1|RAFV>5E>1.4X8 PIN, SPRING ROLL 1.4X8

32 018401422 1|7 FKI raxi1a BOLT, SOCKET M4X14

33 153353001 1|2 arsx19.8 ROLLER (F), M5X19.8

34 014680422 17+ b 22283703 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
35 $28310001 UPER ¥ LOWER KNIFE

36 $28311001 1|vaxzxx44T LOWER KNIFE PRESSER

37 153208002 1A %437 SCREW, M4.37

38 $28312001 1HravyrsrLn—-os DROP LEVER SHAFT

39 528313001 1Hray7Ln- DROP LEVER

40 014680422 2| 7F A xTa377K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
a1 528314000 1lnod< SLIDE BLOCK

42 S$28315001 1WravyroF DROP ARM

43 014680422 2(7F b X2 T4377 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
144 S$28316001 1lkavy 752 DROP LEVER

45 014680422 217F b AR D437 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
46 148144001 IR IAE 14 SPRING HOOK

47 $28317001 1 FOY 7L —n% DROP LEVER SPRING

48 $28318001 2| X by STOPPER

49 062680712 2|+ ~3437-20x7 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X7

50 S$28319001 TN\ ZA MY I5T 9 STOPPER SHAFT

51 $28320001 T[AMYIRERDINZ STOPPER SPRING

52 048030342 1|k X7JE3 RETAINING RING, E

53 $28321001 HIEEE P &0, VAt RIGHT KNIFE BRACKET COVER
34 062681612 2|+ ~N3437-40X16 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X16
;55 $28322001 HEPE RS CLOTH GUIDE

56 014680422 1FFHrARXT4379F 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
57 S$11624000 1| XxTTFPF SET SCREW PLATE

58 528323001 TWF29=Za29h 94T CHAIN SUCHION PIPE SUPPORT
59 062710712 2|+~ 1476-32X7 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X7

60 $28324001 1NFagzZavhrov3 CHAIN SUCTION PIPE ASSY

61 062670512 2|+ ~3357-40X5 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X5

62 105248003 2|1 H = WASHER

63 $28742000 1INn—7a2a=4> HALF UNION

— 52 —

118-256,257-258



k1 324 X ZER/Trimming knife mechanism / Fadenabschneidemessereinheit/
Mécanisme de couteau rafraichisseur / Mecanismo de cuchilla cortahilos

<7/ X ZEE /LEFT KNIFE DEVICE>

0x1
0X6

N2 .

11 108
112 —Ols

j?/

110

118-256,257-258



N2. kU324 X AR/ Trimming knife mechanism / Fadenabschneidemessereinheit/
Mécanisme de couteau rafraichisseur/ Mecanismo de cuchilla cortahilos

REF.NO. CODE |QTY B XA NAME OF PARTS RV
<0X1,0X6>

100 $28336001 1{edUXARAALT7 X LEFT KNIFE BRACKET ASSY
100-1 $28338000 217X RT 7 A2 UPPER KNIFE SHAFT BUSH
100-2 528820000 txvars7734 SUPPORT PLATE RUBBER
101 018503022 2| 7+ E N +5X30 BOLT, SOCKET M5X30
102 018501422 1|7+ £ F5X14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X 14
104 $09124001 IV EEE P COLLER
105 $13385001 215 A X T3.57X10 SCREW, M3.57X10
106 $28340001 xR KT KNIFE DRIVING ARM
107 152718001 2|7+~ A %T5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET M5.95
108 528353001 172U T T UPPER KNIFE LINK SHAFT
109 014680422 207+ r A XxTA377 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
110 $28341000 1742927 UPPER KNIFE LINK
11 $28342000 1|zzwr FELT
112 528231000 1|74 FELT SUPPORT
113 060630412 1]/810 > K 238-56X4 SCREW, BIND M2.38-56X4
114 528343001 MNAxZTEYLN— KNIFE DRIVING LEVER
115 018681022 1|7+ &) F437X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X10
116 $13809001 1lz7L4QY FEY PIN
117 148847001 1| ¥Hx WASHER
118 110161006 11+ +a76 NUT, M4.76
119 528344001 172229 UPPER KNIFE SHAFT
121 528346001 1o x2K0573 UPPER KNIFE HOLDER ASSY
121-1 149604001 1|E>15x58 PIN, 1.5X5.8
122 062681212 1|7+ ~3437-40X12 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X12
123 $28348001 174X UPPER KNIFE
124 062300612 1|#~3a3Xs6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
125 $28349001 HFVIZT7LF+4 CHIP GUIDE
126 062670612 2|3~ 2357-40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
127 148834001 1{> x %357 SCREW, M3.57
128 110243001 1R/ THS— COLLAR
129 102716004 1| b 22437 SET SCREW, M4.37
130 $28306001 1 xR7VIx% SPRING
131 S$12696001 1[ano ROLLER
132 $28350001 IPERYEIT & LOWER KNIFE HOLDER ASSY
132-1 047140850 1[RAF7VTE1.4%8 PIN, SPRING ROLL 1.4X8
133 014710522 1| PFH b AZT4767 K32 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.76
134 528352001 IPEE ¥ LOWER KNIFE
135 528311001 HIPEEFE b - LOWER KNIFE PRESSER
136 153208002 1124 %437 SCREW, M4.37
137 153353001 1j2arsx19.8 ROLLER (F), M5X19.8
138 014680422 1|7+ b X2Ta377 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
139 $28354001 1W\¥21o=a9Hho3 CHAIN SUCTION PIPE ASSY
140 528742000 1nhn—TJa2a=x> HALF UNION
141 060680712 2[5 1 > Fa37-40x7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7
142 528061001 1|RFLhN= BRACKET COVER
143 $09121001 2(7IH5 2 T3.57X6 SCREW, FLAT M3.57X6

118-256,257-258




P £3817 4 v F A > hBE/Sewing attachment mechanism/ Zusatzné&hvorrichtung /
Dispositif de couture / Dispositivo de costura

ow1

118-256,257-290

— RR —



P. 387 2 v F X > bBE&R/Sewing attachment mechanism / Zusatzndhvorrichtung /
Dispositif de couture / Dispositivo de costura

REF.NO. CODE |qQTy Er XA NAME OF PARTS Y |
<OW1>
1 528629001 HEHg1yyT BASE SUPPORT
2 021710202 1179 r23 2476 NUT, 2 M4.76
3 528630001 IEPEE 4 1 CLOTH PRESSER BASE
4 014760622 P+ rA2xTs595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
5 $28631001 NEPET ST CLOTH PRESSER SHAFT
6 $28632001 MEPE RS- CLOTH PRESSER
7 141542001 2l9532v3.18 SCREW, FLAT M3.18
8 $28633001 R/ AYT L= CLOTH PRESSER LEVER
9 014680422 7P+ FX2Ta377%3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
10 $28634001 HLR—2 ks LEVER STOPPER
1 018680522 1|7+ % ra37x5 BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X5
12 528635001 1% SPRING
13 147402001 ey rns-— SET COLLAR
14 018680522 17+ % ra37X5 BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X5
15 528636001 ey rns-— SET COLLAR
16 014680422 HrPr b xxva370%3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
17 528637000 1la-5F ROLLER (F)
) ) 18 025350332 1esH¥H24135 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5
19 062670612 1|+ ~2357-40%6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
20 528638001 1lo-35Fv% ROLLER (F) SHAFT
21 025710232 1es¥HzFanare WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
22 021710202 1|+ k222476 NUT, 2 M4.76
23 528639001 1l0-SH4Tr4 ROLLER (F) SUPPORT PLATE
24 $28640000 1Mos5oFLn=- CLAMP LEVER
25 025710232 1esyrzxFrauare WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
26 528641001 1|Tatitrpras RUBBER GUIDE BASE
27 014760622 17+ rxxT595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
28 $28642001 1Iatiqsrerg RUBBER GUIDE HOLDER
29 014680422 1|7+ r2xva377 %32 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
30 $28643001 HEV EES RUBBER GUIDE
31 146427001 17+ rx2v3187K2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3.18

— BB —

118-256,257-290



Q $Hu B HI23ER / Synchronizer/ Synchronisator / Synchronisateur/ Sincronizador

118-256,257-501

R . %341 B9{% / Thread wiper mechanism / Fadenwischvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de tire-fil / Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo

<3256'UT12'14'22]'724E TRzt (Solenoid-type) | | <%+ 7 = > /Y—"Y / OPTION PARTS >
I 7 -3 (Air-type)

118-256-405

- R7 —



Q.

$HrBIs tH32A81% / Synchronizer / Synchronisator / Synchronisateur / Sincronizador

REF.NO.

CODE Q'TY

XA

NAME OF PARTS

RM

— — e —r
1]
haathbWN A

—
1

[N =y
| L R A |
L]

N —

—_
)

1
AUV hWN-=-O

BWN= A QA aaa
'

J00102001

234141001
234143001

076000600
025030335
215083001
234144001
234145001
219558000
234146001
211528001
100103001

230100001
234153001
216870001
215082001
234154002
216410003
226391001
062711212
521941001
014680622

B, A N = N=2NNNN-S S 2 o e = a2

SIXT.TT T I #40

23 T 747 6000VV
ESHHEIA3
+F &Y b3X6D
Y1877 32

T 7 12X18.7X6

7 2X5.1X12ST
+FREY R T5X12
v 3a-F73G15-2
++ N+ ~3X6DB
*HIHhFT

++ NtV b4ax16D
+F~N€Y h4x12DA

+F NtV h4X10DB
Rl DA AN
F~N1476-32X12
YeyAFAYHIE

Lro0F1Y¥ T #1567

FLaYRERNT—#4

Ty UV THA#2

SryaFAFRN—#5

FPFHrAXTA377HK3

SYNCHRONIZER ASSY #15G7
MAGNET STUD ASSY #4-1
SYNCHRONIZER HOLDER #4

BALL BEARING 6000VV

WASHER, PLAINL 3

SCREW, PAN (S WASHER) M3X6D
MAGNET 18.7 ASSY

MAGNET SET BRACKET #2
MAGNET (12X18.7X6)

WASHER (2X5.1X12ST)

SCREW, PAN (S WASHER) M5X12
ELEMENT CORD ASSY G15-2
SCREW, PAN (S WASHER) M3X6DB
PRESSER PLATE

SCREW, PAN (S WASHER) M4X16D
SCREW, PAN (S WASHER) M4X12DA
SYNCHRONIZER COVER #5
SCREW, PAN (S WASHER) M4X10DB
CORD BAND

SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X12
SYNCHRONIZER GUIDE

SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37

118-256,257-501

R. %A B4R / Thread wiper mechanism / Fadenwischvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de tire-fil / Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo

REF.NO. CODE QTY (= ¢ NAME OF PARTS RM
<B256-UT12,14,22,24>
1 521867001 11 NSRS s THREAD WIPER BRACKET
2 100644005 2] xx3437 SCREW, M4.37
3 $21868101 L R AN A VAP gl S THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
4 $21871101 T rNSTLI=— THREAD WIPER LEVER
5 018681022 1|7 #K4 F437X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X10
6 $21872101 1|1 bSOV E THREAD WIPER ROD
7 105237002 2(#> %357 STUD SCREW 3.57
8 $21873001 NS 12352% THREAD WIPER CRANK
9 $21874000 1o7297 FULCRUM SHAFT
10 $21875001 1rHx WASHER
11 062670812 11+ ~103.57-40X8 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X8
12 $21876001 IEEACE THREAD WIPER
13 062630412 2|3~ 1238-56X4 SCREW, PAN M2.38-56X4
14 521877001 HESWEEYAE S THREAD CLAMP SPRING
15 060670512 2(/31 > K357-40X5 SCREW, BIND M3.57-40X5
16 149547000 S5|1a-FKxH4x CORD HOLDER (4N)
17 062680712 5|3+ ~2437-20x7 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X7
<F 7 3>7Y—"Y/0OPTION PARTS>
20 528897001 IRPACATE N & G2/ WIPER BRACKET SHAFT
21 528898001 IR PR PATE - 8¢ WIPER BRACKET
2z 018681022 217+ %I +437X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X10
23 528899001 H71/5—23 WIPER ASSY
24 $23660000 1|RE-FKa>rO-5 SPEED CONTROLLER
25 $14085011 HWP—52-7 (L=1410) AIRTUBE (L=1410)
26 528744000 Hfz7-F2-7 (L=40) AIR TUBE {L = 40)
27 $28902000 1L ¥ 2 —404-06 REDUCER 04-06
28 $24021000 1lz=4>716 UNION 6
29 510243000 510> 3> 7NK-3N CORD HOLDER (NK-3N)
30 062680712 5|+ ~2437-30x7 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X7
£ BE S /Ref. No. R-1~17 (E&=X / Solenoid-type) R-20~30 (T 7 — =X / Air-type)
$*3I W  v b /Thread wiper set 183821-101 $28896-001
I I [ T I
118-256-405

-— B8 —



s1. &Y k) AR/ Lower thread trimmer mechanism / Unterefadenabschneider/
Mécanisme de coupe-fils inférieur/ Dispositivo de cortahilos inferior

B256-UT11,12,13,14
B257-UT11,13,32,34 53

g
@ 5
B

118-256,257-422

— 59—




s1. T&5Y Y1 B{%/ Lower thread trimmer mechanism/ Unterefadenabschneider/
Mécanisme de coupe-fils inférieur / Dispositivo de cortahilos inferior

REF.NO. CODE QTY ELXxAq NAME OF PARTS
<B256-UT11,12,13,14>
<B257-UT11,13,32,34>

1 $28797101 HPEF FUERE VA LOWER THREAD TRIMMER ASSY
1-1 $28490001 1INV EY7H/IS-C BED UPPER COVER (C)

1-2 528644001 WO EAZAT K LN~ LOWER KNIFE DRIVING LEVER
1-3 528645001 1H5~- COLLAR

1-4 $28646001 112329357 SCREW, M3.57

1-5 528647001 N2 ARREA LOWER KNIFE BASE

1-6 528648001 1A kFInEYEA GUIDE ADJUST PLATE

1-7 528646001 1| xx¥357 SCREW, M3.57

1-8 528649000 HLEEET A RS BASE SLIDE PLATE (A)

1-9 $28645001 1#hS— COLLAR

1-10 528646001 1|3 2 x357 SCREW, M3.57

1-11 528650101 11242 LOWER KNIFE

1-12 106568003 21> A %357 SCREW, M3.57

1-13 $28651001 HES R WEE THREAD TAKE-UP PLATE

1-14 $28652001 1o xzr41 UPPER KNIFE BASE

1-15 $28653000 1KH12S51 K148 BASE SLIDE PLATE (B)

1-16 528645001 1{»5—- COLLAR

1-17 528646001 1|2 % %357 SCREW, M3.57

1-18 $28654001 17 x2 UPPER KNIFE

1-19 $28655001 IPER PSR LOWER KNIFE GUIDE

1-20 528656101 1M1 rYyHnINZ THREAD CLAMP SPRING

1-21 S$28657001 2|3 A XT238X65 SCREW, M2.38X6.5

1-22 528658001 1] % %2238%95 SCREW, M2.38X9.5

1-23 528659101 14 bYRIFI9LIYNRZ THREAD CLAMP ADJUST SPRING
1-24 528660001 AN D, ) SPRING SET PLATE

1-25 S01694001 2|45 x238x4 SCREW, FLAT M2.38X4

1-26 528661001 11 b yBIFaAYLY2A THREAD CLAMP ADJUST PLATE
1-27 S01295001 1> x % 238X35 SCREW, M2.38X3.5

1-28 528662001 17 XA REHHTNZ UPPER KNIFE BASE SUPPORT SPRING
1-29 100105005 2| 4A%3238 SCREW, M2.38

1-30 025630132 2|lEZ¥ %3 H238 WASHER, PLAIN S 2.38

1-31 $28663001 HPEFIE B SPAE SPRING

1-32 101671002 1o x%T437 SCREW, M4.37

1-33 528318001 1|x pyx STOPPER

1-34 106629002 11> %x %9437 SCREW, M4.37

2 528665001 1H1k142A GUIDE PLATE (A)

3 060680712 2|31 > K 437-40X7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7

4 $28666001 1|HS K148 GUIDE PLATE (B)

5 062670412 2|F~1357-40X4 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X4

6 $28667001 HEA NI P~V DRIVING CONNECTING BLOCK
7 528645001 1\»r35- COLLAR

8 $28646001 1|2 xx 357 SCREW, M3.57

9 $21906001 H AN VS, DRIVING CONNECTING SHAFT
10 110140001 117 556 NUT, M5.56

11 521907001 117 r556 NUT, M5.56

12 528668001 M7 kLo ho 142 DRIVING CONNECTING PLATE
13 159908001 Mo x2437 STUD SCREW, M4.37

20 $21895001 RV PIPE S A THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOCID ASSY
20-1 $21896001 HESEVPIPESN THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID
i20-2 S21897000 2|13 4a7-v RUBBER BOOT

20-3 $21898001 2|1F+V k8 NUT, M8

20-4 021080302 1]+v +32 28 NUT, 3 M8

20-5 521899000 21X pYIsd L RUBBER STOPPER

20-6 025080232 1HesH¥HxFass WASHER, PLAIN M 8

20-7 $21900001 1fayrxzok ROD END

21 S$21901001 RSV PIPES L THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID BRACKET
22 S09043000 2{7T FELT

— 60—

118-256,257-422




s1. TFEEY kY)Y BAFR/ Lower thread trimmer mechanism / Unterefadenabschneider/
Mécanisme de coupe-fils inférieur/ Dispositivo de cortahilos inferior

B256-UT11,12,13,14
B257-UT11,13,32,34 1

118-256,257-422




S1. Te&a') %Y1 B3{% / Lower thread trimmer mechanism / Unterefadenabschneider/
Mécanisme de coupe-fils inférieur / Dispositivo de cortahilos inferior

'REF.NO. CODE |qQTY EL XA NAME OF PARTS RV
23 018062022 2|7+ % rex20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20
24 018501222 3|7+ # o rsxi2 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
25 521902001 B DAV LR THREAD TRIMMER DRIVING ARM
26 062680512 1| ~21837-20%5 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X5
27 014760622 1|7+ r x %595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
28 118853001 17+ 22595 SET SCREW, SOCKET M5.95
29 $21903001 HrrxYs Sy THREAD TRIMMER DRIVING SHAFT
30 104521002 ey ra5— SET COLLAR
31 014770622 1|7+ r2x2U6357 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
32 $21904101 HEES VPP ENE CARRIAGE RETURN SPRING
33 $21933001 1219554 SWITCH BASE
34 060680712 2|81 > K a37-a0X7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7
35 $21934001 1Nz21yssz SWITCH ASSY
36 062020805 2|+ ~z2xs SCREW, PAN M2X8
37 $21935001 1z1vxr1z SWITCH PLATE
38 060680712 2|31 > ra37-a0x7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7
39 $28759001 1azxs88-3510 CONNECTOR TERMINAL
40 060680712 4|31 > K 837-80X7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7
41 $21937001 1eraq TERMINAL BLOCK
42 062301616 2|+ ~am3xie SCREW, PAN M3X16
43 $21938001 1la-ksz CORD ASSY
44 S04159000 181> Fim BAND (1M)
45 S02745001 IEEE WASHER
46 062680663 1|+ ~2437-20x6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6
47 $28760001 1laz28-nn- CONNECTOR COVER
49 060680512 3|31 Ka37-20%5 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X5
50 233193001 17Fra-FTveL ¥y CORD BUSH
51-1 $21940101 15— 2 CABLE ASSY
52 525907000 1a— KR 49 CORD HOLDER (9N)
53 062680712 1|+~ 2437-80X7 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X7
54 $04159000 151> F1m BAND (1M)

<056,0V1,0X6>

51-2 $28669001 -3 CABLE ASSY

—B62 —

118-256,257-422



d trimmer mechanism / Unterefadenabschneider/

s2. TTEE Rt BR/ Lower threa
ur / Dispositivo de cortahilosinferior

Mécanisme de coupe-fils inférie

37 34 33 3%
l

118-256,257-422

—83—



g

D

$2. T8Y %) R/ Lower thread trimmer mechanism /Unterefadenabschneider/
Mécanisme de coupe-fils inférieur / Dispositivo de cortahilos inferior

REF.NO. CODE |qTY ELAA NAME OF PARTS RV

<B256-UT21,22,23,24>
<B257-UT21,23,42,44>

1 528797101 Hognrryrrxuss LOWER THREAD TRIMMER ASSY

1-1 $28490001 1|~y Ry 7HN=C BED UPPER COVER (C)

1-2 528644001 HoaazgryLr- LOWER KNIFE DRIVING LEVER

1-3 528645001 1|75 - COLLAR

1-4 528646001 1|2 229357 SCREW, M3.57

1-5 528647001 1lvaxz2 kg1 LOWER KNIFE BASE

1-6 528648001 HWHrEsameyrv GUIDE ADJUST PLATE

1-7 528646001 1| % %3357 SCREW, M3.57

1-8 $28649000 1Hkg1251K12A BASE SLIDE PLATE (A)

1-9 528645001 1{ns5— COLLAR

1-10 528646001 1122357 SCREW, M3.57

1-11 528650101 1|vax2 LOWER KNIFE

1-12 106568003 2{2 x %2357 SCREW, M3.57

1-13 528651001 1Herrurz THREAD TAKE-UP PLATE

1-14 528652001 1o x2 ka1 UPPER KNIFE BASE

1-15 528653000 1Fg1251 K128 BASE SLIDE PLATE (B)

1-16 528645001 1|ln3- COLLAR

1-17 528646001 1|2 2 %357 SCREW, M3.57

1-18 $28654001 1|m7x2 UPPER KNIFE

1-19 $28655001 1o a2 281F LOWER KNIFE GUIDE

1-20 528656101 11 rynznz THREAD CLAMP SPRING

1-21 $28657001 2| 22 238%65 SCREW, M2.38X6.5

1-22 528658001 1|2 x 2 238x95 SCREW, M2.38X9.5

1-23 528659101 14 rynzFaney iz THREAD CLAMP ADJUST SPRING

1-24 528660001 1z byvsr1s SPRING SET PLATE

1-25 S01694001 2|45 xv238x4 SCREW, FLAT M2.38X4

1-26 528661001 14 ryr3Famevsaq THREAD CLAMP ADJUST PLATE

1-27 $01295001 1|2 x2238x35 SCREW, M2.38X3.5

1-28 528662001 17 AR EILHHTINZ UPPER KNIFE BASE SUPPORT SPRING

1-29 100105005 | 2|>xxv238 SCREW, M2.38

1-30 025630132 2les¥H239238 WASHER, PLAIN S 2.38

1-31 $28663001 P ECA AR P SPRING

1-32 101671002 1|2 22437 SCREW, M4.37

1-33 528318001 B STOPPER

1-34 106629002 112223437 SCREW, M4.37

2 $28665001 1|51 K15A GUIDE PLATE (A)

3 060680712 21/51 > Fa37-80x7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7

4 528666001 1|51 k1458 GUIDE PLATE (B)

5 062670412 | 2|3 ~2357-90%4 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X4

6 $28667001 1|2 kmLenavave DRIVING CONNECTING BLOCK

7 528645001 1|ln5- COLLAR

8 528646001 1| 222357 SCREW, M3.57

9 521906001 12 EmLens sy DRIVING CONNECTING SHAFT

10 110140001 1|4 r556 NUT, M5.56

11 $21907001 1|+ k556 NUT, M5.56

12 528668001 1o rmLens 14 DRIVING CONNECTING PLATE

13 159908001 142325437 STUD SCREW, M4.37

22 $09043000 | 2{7xar FELT

23 018062022 | 2|7+ # kex20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

25 521902001 e rxusryns THREAD TRIMMER DRIVING ARM

26 062680512 1|+ ~2437-40x5 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X5

27 014760622 1|74+ 225595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95

28 118853001 1|7+ F 225595 SET SCREW, SOCKET M5.95

29 S21903001 IR R Ny BV THREAD TRIMMER DRIVING SHAFT

30 104521002 1eyrrs5— SET COLLAR

31 014770622 1|7+ r2x2v6357 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M#6.35

32 S21904101 LIRS U RAVE DAS 3 CARRIAGE RETURN SPRING

— 64 —

118-256,257-422



anism/ Unterefadenabschneider/

g5 Ry Bk / Lower thread trimmer mech
de cortahilos inferior

Mécanisme de coupe-fils inférieur / Dispositivo

B256-UT21,22,23,24
B257-UT21,23,42,44

S2.

/?\\)38 37 34 33 35

<,

118-256,257-422




-y

IERUE——

)

s2 &5 %Y BE%/ Lower thread trimmer mechanism/ Unterefadenabschneider/
Mécanisme de coupe-fils inférieur / Dispositivo de cortahilos inferior

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B XA NAME OF PARTS RMVE
33 521933001 1|1 R4 YFHA SWITCH BASE ,
34 060680712 2181 > K 437-80X7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7
35 $21934001 HRAYFT 2 SWITCH ASSY
36 062020805 2|F~a2x8 SCREW, PAN M2X8
37 $21935001 1 R1YF1% SWITCH PLATE
38 060680712 21/81 > F437-40X7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7
39 $28759001 1Naxo28248-3+1 CONNECTOR TERMINAL
40 060680712 4131 > K 437-40X7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7
41 $21937001 HEPYE & TERMINAL BLOCK
42 062301616 2|+ ~a3M3X16 SCREW, PAN M3X16
43 $21938001 1|a—-kK#s 32 CORD ASSY
44 S04159000 115> F1m BAND (1M)

45 S02745001 I PES WASHER

46 062680663 1|+ ~2437-20x6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6

47 528760001 1azxg8—h1i— CONNECTOR COVER

49 060680512 3§{/31 > K 437-40X5 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X5

50 233193001 1|7F ba—-FKFV> ¥y CORD BUSH

51-1 521940101 1Mo =073 CABLE ASSY

52 525907000 tHa— FkRILA#9 CORD HOLDER (9N)

53 062680712 1|+ ~3437-40X7 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X7

54 S04159000 178> Fim BAND (1M)

60 $28678001 HEEE RN E El THREAD TRIMMER CYLINDER BRACKET

61 528670000 17—V 4d73 AIR CYLINDER ASSY

61-1 528671000 1} B R § AIR CYLINDER

61-2 $28599000 2|2E—FKa>rO-35 SPEED CONTROLLER

62 415006002 4|7+ £ bk 5X40 BOLT, SOCKET M5X40

63 $21900001 1oy kx> kK ROD END

64 021080302 1+ r3> 28 NUT,3 M8

65 528674000 2iz7-F2—-7 (L=200) AIRTUBE (L = 200)

66 528675000 1R VAP B AV, S A SOLENOQID VALVE ASSY

66-1 $28676000 1L /a1 K57 SOLENOID VALVE

66-2 S01522000 2in—-7a=x> HALF UNION

66-3 S01542000 1[I LFEI=F 61 ELBOW UNION 61

66-4 159874000 2|14 1L 4 SILENCER

67 062303012 2|+ ~amM3x30 SCREW, PAN M3X30

68 $28677000 1lx7-52-7 (L=1000) AIRTUBE (L = 1000)
<056,0V1,0X6>

51-2 $28669001 1r—7rs3 CABLE ASSY

118-256,257-422



mmer mechanism/ Oberfadenabschneider/

T Lef' %) R/ Upper thread tri
/ Dispositivo de cortahilos superior

Mécanisme de coupe-fils supérieur

B257-UT32,34,42,44

g%\\\\\\\\ /1

N

118-257-422



T. L&Y K] BR/ Upper thread trimmer mechanism / Oberfadenabschneider /

Mécanisme de coupe-fils supérieur / Dispositivo de cortahilos superior

— B8 —

REF.NO. CODE B NAME OF PARTS RM
<B257-UT32,34,42,44>
1 $21964001 HRLLHHT Dy SUPPORT SHAFT
2 S07350001 1A% WASHER
3 048050342 1|+ XTES RETAINING RING, E5
4 521965001 T rFUKSS THREAD TRIMMER BRACKET
5 014680422 2{7+ b X X242370K 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
6 S21966001 1|1 rxUFFr 1% SPRING
7 062680512 2|3 ~1437-40X5 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X5
8 $21967001 1A XY RHESLIN=- THREAD TRIMMER BRACKET LEVER
9 $21968001 1WREEALNR=T Y LEVER SHAFT
10 118735002 1\ FHx WASHER
109763002 1 Hx WASHER
12 014680422 2|7 A% TA37Y K2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
13 $21969001 T r2URHEARMYIS STOPPER
14 S01696001 2{9 3> %T3.57X6 SCREW, FLAT M3.57X6
15 $21970001 IRE I VN VAR, - 2 SET PLATE
16 018501022 2|7+ K b5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
17 $21971001 HWAZXAARITH T KNIFE GUIDE BASE
18 018680822 2|7+ K ra37xs BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X8
19 $21972001 HEFS R A KNIFE GUIDE ASSY
20 014680422 2|7F M AFXTA37UHKS SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
S$21974001 Ti1rxUVLSLERTS THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID ASSY
22 $21976001 1Lt ke SOLENOID.BRACKET
23 062680612 2 [+~ 104.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6
24 $21977001 HERE AL THREAD TRIMMER DRIVING ARM
25 018401422 1|7 F+FL ax14 BOLT, SOCKET M4X 14
26 100645003 I E WASHER
27 021400102 1>V b1y 24 NUT, 1t M4
28 $21978000 1Who ¥ SPACER
29 $21979001 1| *z22 ko< KNIFE DRIVING BLOCK
30 $21980001 11 Fy Az MOVABLE KNIFE
018300622 2|7+ & F3X6 BOLT, SOCKET M3X6
521981001 1WA F1% GUIDE PLATE
062630412 4|3~ 1238-56X4 SCREW, PAN M2.38-56X4
34 $21982101 1j3F1xx FIXED KNIFE
521983001 41435 % 238X5.5 SCREW, FLAT M2.38X5.5
$21984001 LR N A S THREAD HOLD SPRING
521985001 A bYAIFIAS YRR THREAD CLAMP ADJUST SPRING
062660512 2|3~ 3% ¥318-40X5 SCREW, PAN M3.18-40X5
$21986001 1|a~R=4 SPACER
102836004 112 x%33.18 SCREW, M3.18
$21987001 113%Hhr SPRING HOOK
060680512 1|73+ > K 437-50X5 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X5
521988001 HEFINZ RETURN SPRING
149547000 S5|a—-FKA4T#4 CORD HOLDER (4N)
062680712 5|+ ~3437-20x7 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X7
118-257-423



U . ERimT L4 R/ Presser footlifting solenoid set/
solenoidsatz fur die anhebung des stoffdruc_kerfuBes/ _
Conjunto aéreo del levantador del pie / Conjunto solenoide del levantador

B256-UT13,14
B257-UT13,34

e ——— . — —

1.
1-1-3-2-7"1.18 1-1-9

l

CACCECCCEEEeccrcreeecceeereecreceretrEcccceccceencecorecea

CCOOCErUeeErCqeeeeaceeeecerereeeecc

| ;
1-1-15  1-1-14 1-1-12 1-1-13

— 69 —



0O

RN

U. BRI L4 8%/ Presser foot lifting solenoid set/

Solenoidsatz fir die anhebung des stoffdriickerfuBes/ :
Conjunto aéreo del levantador del pie / Conjunto solenoide de| leyantador
REF.NO. CODE  |Q'TY B x4 NAME OF PARTS

<B256-UT13,14>
<B257-UT13,34>
1 183796201 1Frvt4T75€y be SOLENOID PRESSER FOOT LIFTING SET (B)
1-1 521946101 1FostyT7sss SOLENOID PRESSER FOOT LIFTING ASSY
1-1-1 521947001 vvsrrsgr SOLENOID BRACKET
1-1-2 $21948101 HER S S L IPEE N PRESSER FOOT LIFTING SOLENOID ASSY
1-1-2-1 $21949101 1Az rrvL 1§ PRESSER FOOT LIFTING SOLENOID
1-1-2-2 $21899000 | 2|z bv/xTL RUBBER STOPPER
1-1-2-3 021080302 | 2|+v +3o 18 NUT, 3 M8
1-1-2-4 025080232 | 1|e>¥#z2Fzvs WASHER, PLAIN M 8
1-1-2-5 $28821000 | 1|#>>3vda CUSHION RUBBER
1-1-3 $21950009 | 1|2>y#1~—243 TERMINAL BLOCK BASE ASSY
1-1-3-1 521951001 HEP L R TERMINAL BLOCK BASE
1-1-3-2 062671012 | 2|3 ~2357-40X10 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X 10
1-1-3-3 062670612 | 1|3 ~2357-40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
1-1-3-4 $02745001 UEEES WASHER
1-1-3-5 062680663 | 1|+ ~2437-40%6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6
1-1-3-6 143522000 | 1|rso>azvs- NYLON CONNECTOR
1-1-3-7 220077001 T35 h N —#14 PLUG COVER (#14)
1-1-3-8 S05981000 | 1B — k1007 32 B-CORD 100 ASSY 2
1-1-3-9 S05982000 | 1|w3— K100 2 W-CORD 100 ASSY
1-1-4 018400832 | 2|7 # . haxs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
1-1-5 S02592009 | 1|x> >4 hsi— TERMINAL BLOCK COVER
1-1-6 062670612 | 2|3 ~21357-40%6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
1-1-7 018061631 | 4|7+ #.1 k 6x16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X 16
1-1-8 142268001 HEREET S CORD HOLDER (L)
1-1-9 062670612 | 1|3 ~2357-40%6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
1-1-10 021080302 | 1|+ h33 28 NUT, 3 M8
1-1-11 $21953001 YL/ ry %5 SOLENOID JOINT
1-1-12 509637001 1> PIN
1-1-13 048040342 | 2| r x7E4 RETAINING RING, E4
1-1-14 102630001 1ruEs 7o r1nsa~ NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK
1-1-15 521954001 AT 7oL/~ PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER
1-1-16 $21955001 HERE LIS PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER SHAFT
1-1-17 014710522 | 2|7+ b4 34767 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.76
1-2 $21952101 | 3{hoxvA7&2vHL+ BOLT
1-3 021080106 | 3|+v r13 18 NUT, 1 M8
1-4 028080242 | 3|/Xx¥H 3228 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
1-5 025080236 | 3|e5¥#H2Fams WASHER, PLAIN M 8
1-6 146254001 | 6|E—5n>¥ COLLAR
1-7 021080302 | 12|+ +3> 8 NUT, 3 M8

— 70—

118-256,257-958



V. I 7 —$#I 45 Bf%/Pneumatic presser foot lifting mechanism / Pneumatische
stoffdruckerfuBanhebevorrichtung / Dispositif pneumatique de releveur de pied presseur/

Levantador neumético del prensatelas

B256-UT23,24
B257-UT23,44

D ) ( o) ¢ L3 Y
( 3 5T >0 &N {6
@\,\\N‘%’ B @\\\wﬁ%@ @\\\\tloﬁo ‘F 9

3-1 3-2 3-3 3-4 3-5

118-256,257-95%




A

V. I7—#I L5 Bfk/Pneumatic presser foot lifting mechanism / Pneumatische

stoffdrickerfuBanhebevorrichtung / Dis

Levantador neumatico del prensatelas

positif pneumatique de releveyr de pied presseur /

REF.NO. CODE QTY = NAME OF PARTS

<B256-UT23,24>
<B257-UT23,44>

1 528681001 R E s g RV £ PRESSER FOOT LIFTING SYLINDER ASSY

1-1 528596001 PP Tt CYLINDER BASE

1-2 018061222 2|7 HEN b EX12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12

1-3 $28597000 1NzrP-vy>443 AIR CYLINDER ASSY

1-3-1 $28598000 1fx7->0>4 AIR CYLINDER

1-3-2 $28599000 2|1ZzE—-Fa> rO-5 SPEED CONTROLLER

1-4 018505022 4|7 FF I b 5X50 BOLT, SCCKET M5X50

1-5 528600001 1A HRrEIEY PRESSER DRIVING BAR

1-6 021080302 1|+v 3318 NUT, 3 M8

1-7 110167001 == ROLLER

1-8 110168001 1aovs ROLLER SHAFT

2 528468001 1 ZP—-2=Y ko3 AIR UNIT ASSY

2-1 $21352001 1Z1na—L¥aL—4% FILTER REGULATOR

2-2 S$21353001 1N T72=VbrbrUYr14 AIRUNIT SET PLATE

2-3 140678000 1|k—2v%7 AIRTUBE JOINT

3-2 528469000 1F—zxaz=+> T-UNION (2)

4 101118001 2|7 LEY 2T45X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X20

7 $28682001 AV Z7HILTEY b PRESSER FOOT LIFTING VALVE SET

7-1 $28683001 NAYITFHINTH 3 PRESSER FOOT LIFTING VALVE ASSY

7-1-1 528680001 LA DAV G VAV B SOLENOID VALVE ASSY

7-1-2 501522000 3|In—-TJaz=+> HALF UNION

7-1-3 159874000 29 1LY — SILENCER

7-2 032422505 2[+=E7 2 Ta1X25 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X25

7-3 528685000 1lx7-52-7 (L=310) AIRTUBE(L=310)

74 L 328686000 | 2|t7-72-7 (L=900) _ | AIRTUBE(L=900) __ ___ ____________
<XTzix—v> <OPTION PARTS >

3-1 504896000 Mzakaz=+> ELBOW UNION (1)

3-3 $28470000 1{rPY TN T3 — TRIPLE JOINT (3)

3-4 $28471000 I V2 7AR 3 B TRIPLE JOINT (4)

3-5 $28472000 1 UTR T~ TRIPLE JOINT (5)

—72—

118-256,257-959




W1. TeEDO — > 3EER{F / Fabric tension roller device set/ Stoffspannrollervorrichtung /
Dispositif de rouleaux de tension du tissu / Dispositivo de rodillo tensor de tela
056
ov1
0X6

1-2-8-2  1-2-8-1

/ o
& 1-2-4 1-2-1

1-3-8-4 1—3]8—

118-256,257-963




W1. %3RO — 52 BRA{% / Fabric tension roller device set/ Stoffspannrollervorrichtung /
Dispositif de rouleaux de tension du tissu / Dispositivo de rodillo tensor de tela

REF.NO. CODE QTY B XA NAME OF PARTS Y |
<056,0V1,0X6>
1 528687001 INEPZAVIE M ES E 378 FABRIC TENSION ROLLER DEVICE ASSY
1-1 528688001 1|vzo->v9Fs s FRONT ROLLER ASSY
1-1-1 528689001 2|0-SFHITdA ROLLER (F) SUPPORT BRACKET
1-1-2 031452206 4|7V E 7 45X22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
1-1-3 $28690001 1lo-s€>3v% ROLLER LONGITUDINAL SHAFT
1-1-4 $28691000 2{/ FEKENL M0 KNOB BOLT M10
1-1-5 $28692001 1o->v¥7 ROLLER JOINT
1-1-6 018082022 1|7+ K r8x20 BOLT, SOCKET M8X20
1-1-7 528693000 11757 L1R—-Mm8 CLAMP LEVER (M8)
1-1-8 018082522 1|7 380 b 8X25 BOLT, SOCKET M8X25
1-1-9 528694001 1|O—-SFHT oy ROLLER (F) SUPPORT SHAFT
1-1-10 $28695000 1|10-5rF ROLLER (F)
1-1-11 528696001 110—-5Fh5— ROLLER (F) COLLAR
1-1-12 014680422 1| FPFhAFTa377 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
1-1-13 153788001 1B RN SET COLLAR
1-1-14 014770622 207F b X %xT6357 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
1-1-15 118735002 1|1¥H2 WASHER
1-1-16 018060822 1|7 >R F6xs8 BOLT, SOCKET M6X8
1-2 $28697001 1|lwyoo-svnFrss REAR ROLLER ASSY
1-2-1 528698001 1lO->8FH1 ROLLER (B).BASE
1-2-2 031452206 3|7 LT 45X22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
1-2-3 146354001 3|z WASHER
1-2-4 $28699001 1{D->B8HIT 14 ROLLER (B) SUPPORT PLATE
1-2-5 $28693000 HWo257FLii—m8 CLAMP LEVER (M8)
1-2-6 018082022 {7+ K +8X20 BOLT, SOCKET M8X20
1-2-7 025080232 1|eESHHxF2178 WASHER, PLAIN M 8
1-2-8 528746001 1flo-543 ROLLER ASSY
1-2-8-1 528700001 1|o0->9vxToo ROLLER SUPPORT SHAFT
1-2-8-2 048080342 1| X TE8 RETAINING RING, E8
1-2-8-3 $28701000 110-5 ROLLER
1-2-8-4 076000800 212 ¥ 2774600022 BALL BEARING, 600022
1-2-8-5 025060332 1Me>¥Hx416 WASHER, PLAINLG6
1-2-8-6 018060822 1|7+ KN b 6X8 BOLT, SOCKET M6X8
1-3 $28705001 1\>20-5vsFs3 LOWER ROLLER ASSY
1-3-1 $28702001 1|O0-SDKH 1 ROLLER (D) BASE
1-3-2 031452206 3i7ILE745x22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
1-3-3 146354001 3[¥Hx WASHER
1-3-4 $28703001 1|lB->3p#4yxTr4 ROLLER (D) SUPPORT PLATE
1-3-5 528704001 UYLV CLAMP SCREW
1-3-6 $28693000 1|ov5>7LNi—mMm8 CLAMP LEVER (M8)
1-3-7 025080232 tes¥HizFays WASHER, PLAINM 8
1-3-8 $28746001 1lo-5%2z2 ROLLER ASSY
1-3-8-1 $28700001 1\o->44xTo7 ROLLER SUPPORT SHAFT
1-3-8-2 048080342 1|bx7E8 RETAINING RING, E8
1-3-8-3 528701000 110-7> ROLLER
1-3-8-4 076000800 2|2<% 297600022 BALL BEARING, 6000ZZ
1-3-8-5 025060332 1esH¥HxH16 WASHER, PLAINL6
1-3-8-6 018060822 117 FHIL r6X8 BOLT, SOCKET M6X8

— 74 —

118-256,257-963



W2 . 7EED — 5 iEERA{% / Fabric tension roller device set/ Stoffspannrollervorrichtung /
Dispositif de rouleaux de tension du tissu / Dispositivo de rodillo tensor de tela

ow1

118-256,257-9€3

—75 —



W2 . #5E0 — & ERR/ Fabric tension roller device set/ Stoffspannrollervorrichtung /
Dispositif de rouleaux de tension du tissu / Dispositivo de rodillo tensor de tela

REF.NO. CODE QTY B2 X4 NAME OF PARTS RV
<0W1>
2 $28706001 I EPZAV I=EAVEE /B FABRIC TENSION ROLLER DEVICE ASSY
2-1 $28707001 1=xo-5vwFsz FRONT ROLLER ASSY
2-1-1 528689001 2|0—-SFY YT oo ROLLER (F) SUPPORT BRACKET
2-1-2 031452206 4= W E 7 45X22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
2-1-3 528690001 1a-5€d3% ROLLER LONGITUDINAL SHAFT
2-1-4 528691000 2|/ FHEI FMI0 KNOB BOLT M 10
2-1-5 $28692001 1la-5vxF7 ROLLER JOINT
2-1-6 018082022 173 % 1 F8x20 BOLT, SOCKET M8X20
2-1-7 528693000 HrS527Lis—m8 CLAMP LEVER (IV8)
2-1-8 018082522 117+ &I F8X25 BOLT, SOCKET M8X25
2-1-9 $28708001 11a-5F257<% ROLLER (F) VERTICAL SHAFT
2-1-10 $28709001 110-SFry¥5 ROLLER (F) JOINT
2-1-11 014770622 3I7F b X xT6357K 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
2-1-12 $28710001 110-5Fs 7 ROLLER (F) SHAFT
2-1-13 528711000 1lo-3¢ ROLLER (F)
2-1-14 $28712001 1o-5Frhr5— ROLLER (F) COLLAR
2-1-15 014770622 1NF7F XA ETB357K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
2-1-16 153788001 1Y brhS5— SET COLLAR
2-1-17 014770622 2|7F h XX T35V ER SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
2-1-18 025060332 1esFHx416 WASHER, PLAIN L 6
2-1-19 018060822 1|7+EN r6xs BOLT, SOCKET M6X8
2-2 528697001 1|7yo00-5vuyFs 3 REAR ROLLER ASSY
2-2-1 528698001 1|O-5BFK4r ROLLER (B) BASE
2-2-2 031452206 3|7 I/LE 7 45%22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
2-2-3 146354001 3lFHx WASHER
2-2-4 $28699001 1O—5BHHT 1% ROLLER (B) SUPPORT PLATE
2-2-5 528693000 175> 7Lii—Mm8 CLAMP LEVER (M8)
2-2-6 018082022 1|7+ K b8x20 BOLT, SOCKET M8X20
2-2-7 025080232 esHHxFams WASHER, PLAIN M 8
2-2-8 528746001 1a-543 ROLLER ASSY
2-2-8-1 $28700001 1la->4+4xT o4 ROLLER SUPPORT SHAFT
2-2-8-2 048080342 1|~ X 7E8 RETAINING RING, E8
2-2-8-3 528701000 1jo-3> ROLLER
2-2-8-4 076000800 2|2~ %7 4600022 BALL BEARING, 6000Z2
2-2-8-5 025060332 1HeE>YHx416 WASHER, PLAIN L 6
2-2-8-6 018060822 1{7F+FN F6x8 BOLT, SOCKET M6X8
2-3 S28714001 1|oe0-5vumFs3 LOWER ROLLER ASSY
2-3-1 $28702001 1O-Spr4or ROLLER (D) BASE
2-3-2 031452206 3|~ E 74a5Xx22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
2-3-3 146354001 3|FHx WASHER
2-3-4 S$28703001 1ja->oH4HxTr4 ROLLER (D) SUPPORT PLATE
2-3-5 528704001 175> 7%% CLAMP SCREW
2-3-6 $28693000 175> 7FLin—ms CLAMP LEVER (M8)
2-3-7 025080232 1\es¥FHExF1y8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8
2-3-8 $28747001 1la-s+53 ROLLER ASSY
2-3-8-1 $28700001 1o-544xvy ROLLER SUPPORT SHAFT
2-3-8-2 048080342 1k X 7E8 RETAINING RING, E8
2-3-8-3 $28716000 = ROLLER ’
2-3-8-4 076000800 2{2 7T 9600022 BALLBEARING, 600022
2-3-8-5 025060332 1|eS¥HxH 16 WASHER, PLAIN L 6
2-3-8-6 018060822 1|7 FFKIL hexs BOLT, SOCKET M6X8

- 76 —

118-256,257-963



HE7 % v F # > b/ Attachment set/ Anbausatz / Jeu d’accessoires / Juego de fijacion

X1.

0X6

e o e et s

M et e e v it i o e S i e S s it et

o e e o e i . it e e s T e Y e e e e,

f
|
|
I
lﬁ—ll—l—j

Q\

16 -10

118-256,257-964




X1. fB7 % v F A2 b /Attachmentset/Anbausatz/Jey d'accessoires / Juego de fijacion

Q'TY

XA

NAME OF PARTS

REF.NO. CODE
<056,0V1,0W1,0X1,0X6>
1 528468001
1-1 $21352001
1-2 S$21353001
1-3 140678000
2-1 504896000
2-2 $28469000
2-3 $28470000
2-4 $28471000
2-5 $28472000
3 101118001

<056,0V1,0X6>
10 528726001
10-1 528727000
10-2 514145000
10-3 528742000
10-4 153269001
11 031311302
14 $28685000
15 $28730000
16 $28720009
16-1 142026003
16-2 142027001
16-3 100463001
16-4 114967001
16-5 110087001
16-6 S07027001
16-7 062401006
16-8 025040233
16-9 028040243
16-10 021400164
16-11 528721009
16-11-1 $28722009
16-11-2 146046000
16-11-3 146194000
16-12 149799000
17 034422503
18 200190001
20-2 S00480000
22 031311302
<056,0V1>
20-1 500480000
21 062680712

RM

I7—-21=Yhr¥3
TANE—LX¥alL—2
I72I=VbrbMIUIYTA4E
K—AYXTF
InKRa=#>
F_X21H>
FUYFARLTT—

R S I WASIE -
FUTFN YT =
TILEYT X T45X20

AIR UNIT ASSY

FILTER REGULATOR

AIR UNIT SET PLATE

AIRTUBE JOINT

ELBOW UNION (1)

T-UNION (2)

TRIPLE JOINT (3)

TRIPLE JOINT (4)

TRIPLE JOINT (5)

WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X20

YL /A RENRMLTH 3
PAVES VAV Ay
N—T 1= F > 06-M5
IN=T 12X
ALy —
TIWET % T3.1X13
I7-Fa2-7 (L=310)
I7-Fa1-7 (L=930)
EFRAIYFU 3
EFRAVFRFTTY
EYRAYFRFTIH
4H KL h794
EYFTFZ bt

FN k5395
EYXSIYFIIYS4A
+~24X10
ESHHERFIH4
NxH¥HZx2-4

+Y 114

ALY FIA-FI 3
TIRZLYFT 32
FAO>32748—
FAOa%974%2—
213U TS
+¥ZET7RT41X25
AFITN

O — FRILA#5
TILET R T3.1X13

SOLENOID VALVE ASSY
SOLENOID VALVE

HALF UNION 06-M5

HALF UNION

SILENCER

WOOD SCREW, ROUND M3.1X13
AIRTUBE (L=310)

AIR TUBE (L = 930)

KNEE SWITCH ASSY

KNEE SWITCH SHAFT

KNEE SWITCH SHAFT BRACKET
BOLT, M7.94

KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER
BOLT, M5.95

KNEE LIFTER SWITCH PLATE
SCREW, PAN M4X10

WAGSHER, PLAIN M 4

WASHER, SPRING 2-4

NUT, 1 M4

SWITCH CORD ASSY

FOOT SWITCH ASSY

NYLON CONNECTOR

NYLON CONNECTOR

BEAD BAND (S)

WOOD SCREW, FLAT M4.1X25
STAPLE

CORD HOLDER (5N)

WOOD SCREW, ROUND M3.1X13

ol S A
+~N1437-40X7

CORD HOLDER (5N)
SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X7

~78 —

118-256,257-964




x2. ftE7 %2 v F *> b /Attachment set/ Anbausatz / Jeu d'accessoires / Juego de fijacion

118-256,257-964




- 80 —

,257-964

x2. {tE7 &y F A > b /Attachmentset/Anbausatz/Jeu d’accessoires / Juego de fijacion
REF.NO. CODE _ |QTy £ A NAME OF PARTS RM
<O0W1,0X1,0X6>
40 528473001 1Lenrys CONNECTING ROD ASSY
40-1 521356001 RS ANINE E VALVE SET PLATE
40-2 $S01561000 1xrhnns MICRO VALVE
40-3 007402516 2|5 %34X25 SCREW, FLAT M4X2s
40-4 025040236 Ales¥HzxFao4 WASHER, PLAIN M4
40-5 021400106 2lFvy v NUT, 1 M4
40-6 $21357001 21651 KEY PIN
40-7 021400206 4123+ ba NUT, 2 M4
40-8 $21358001 N7y rgq14 VALVE DIFFERENTIAL PLATE
40-9 146695001 1iL>AhFh CONNECTING ROD INNER
40-10 021060306 3|32+ Y b6 NUT, 3 M6
40-11 $21359001 1|32 F3veV143 SPRING ADJUST PLATE
40-12 $21360001 1iLehu CONNECTING ROD (U)
40-13 $21361001 RESIAE T SPRING (A)
40-14 521362000 IREL L, SPRING HOLDER
40-15 060400616 1754 > FMmaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
40-16 025040236 1|eSHHxFaga WASHER, PLAIN M4
40-17 181225001 MHrrheaxss CONNECTING ROD CLAMP ASSY
40-18 146695001 1IL>Ah>Fh CONNECTING ROD INNER
40-19 021060306 21333+ Y +6 NUT, 3 M6
40-20 119712001 2i¥a1>r 73 JOINT ASSY
40-21 01542000 Hznka=+>61 ELBOW UNION 61
40-22 523647000 1|z¥—Fkarto-35 SPEED CONTROLLER
42 528474000 1|zP-F2-7F (L=480) AIR TUBE (L = 480)
43 $08138000 1|z 7—%—2s-A (L=1030) AIR TUBE S-A (L= 1030)
44-2 $10243000 11+140>%75>7NK-3N CORD HOLDER (NK-3N)
46 031311302 1= EZ2 X T3.1X13 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M3.1X13
50 147246101 1710 aEy9223 FILTER BOX ASSY
50-1 147247009 R PEOIEE PP FILTER BOX
50-2 147248009 N7aNaKEIIR227 3 FILTER BOX COVER ASSY
50-3 147251009 11 x75€> OIL CAP
50-4 144625009 2iohEY ¥ T FILTER FLANGE
50-5 147252000 27102 FILTER
50-6 060670512 6|/\1 > K357-40X5 SCREW, BIND M3.57-40X5
50-7 111032001 FIEPEE A e Vit Il STOPPER PLATE SPRING (L)
50-8 105248003 3I¥H=x WASHER
50-9 S01297001 3|3 % xT3.57X3.5 SCREW, M3.57X3.5
<OW1>
44-1 510243000 140243 7NK3N CORD HOLDER (NK-3N)
45 062680712 1|+ ~3437-40X7 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X7
53 $28476000 1|#k—-273 HOSE ASSY
53-1 $28477000 1|+&—=% (L =1500) HOSE (L= 1500)
53-2 528478000 1|nz2 CUFFS
54 143359001 3% FN SADDLE
55 101118001 6|7IEY 2 T45X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X20
<0X1,0X6>
56 528479000 HEREEA HOSE ASSY
56-1 528480000 1|k —2Z (L=1500) HOSE (L = 1500)
56-2 528481000 11n7 % CUFFS
57 528745001 3[4 rass K SADDLE BAND
58 031311302 6lvrEs2v31x13 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M3.1X13
118-256




X3. fEB7 & v F X b /Attachmentset/Anbausatz/Jeu d'accessoires/Juego de fijacion

<#* 73> 7/7—"J /OPTION PARTS >
<HEAZREYEHFL/IN—EB /Knee lifer device for right knife >

118-256,257-964
81—



X3. ftB7 % v F %> b /Attachmentset/Anbausatz/ Jey d’accessoires / Juego de fijacién

RM

- REF.NO. CODE QTY Exxq NAME OF PARTS

<F T gzgiN—-Yy> <OPTION PARTS >

63 155196309 1Y FEFOFaIstEyyyFo3 KNEE LIFTER DEV!CEASSY

63-1 155197101 U ZEEEPZEL s KNEE LIFTER SHAFT BRACKET

63-2 155198101 HEREPZ/ KNEE LIFTER SHAFT

63-3 155199101 1|e¥TFPFUYEF KNEE LIFTER BRACKET

63-4 017781012 2|#£) +635X10 BOLT, M6.35X10

63-5 148797001 1|\ e¥FPHRFT IS KNEE LIFTER BAR (S)

63-6 014780622 TFPF P X2T6357FK3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35

63-7 148798009 1fe¥75L KNEE LIFTER PLATE (L)

63-8 100463001 t1ah 7KL k794 BOLT, M7.94

63-9 155201101 1eF7FL3— KNEE LIFTER LEVER

63-10 017781012 21FJL F6.35X10 BOLT, M6.35X10

63-11 155202001 1eE¥PFLN—% SPRING

63-12 521378001 21337 x4 COLLAR

63-13 017781012 4|F L +6.35X10 BOLT, M6.35X10

64 032422505 41+ T VETZ 2T4.1X25 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X25

65 528357001 HWovyuss CHAIN ASSY
<F Tz —vY> <OPTION PARTS >

70 $28731001 AT ARAFYFIUSFIS CONDENSE STITCH DEVICE SET

70-1 $28732001 tHarFor22FvyFLIN- CONDENSE STITCH LEVER

70-2 145480101 114> %2635 STUD SCREW, M6.35

70-3 151439002 RS WASHER

70-4 115559002 14> %2476 STUD SCREW, M4.76

70-5 $28733001 1 L=z pysy LEVER STOPPER

70-6 018680822 1|7+ £ ra37x8 BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X8

70-7 $28734001 PP Y Bt CYLINDER BRACKET

70-8 018681022 2|7+ K ba37x10 BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X10

70-9 $28735000 1fTP—>U>4s3 AIR CYLINDER ASSY

70-9-1 $28736000 1fzr—-2>4 AIR CYLINDER

70-9-2 $28742000 1|N—Ta=x%> HALF UNION

70-10 528737001 1fvis—2 ke LEVER DRIVING PIN

70-11 S$28738000 1MoL st RT3 SOLENOID VALVE ASSY

70-11-1 528739000 1L /1 rRLT SOLENOID VALVE

70-11-2 S01522000 1n—Ta=4> HALF UNION

70-11-3 S04910000 1IN—Ta=4> HALF UNION

70-11-4 159874000 11yr1L9— SILENCER

70-12 032422505 21+ TIET X T41X25 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X25

70-13 $28740000 Hx7—-F2-7 (L=220) AIRTUBE (L = 220)

70-14 S28741000 Hx7—F2-7 (L=300) AIRTUBE (L = 300)

— 7

118-256,257-964



Z1.

1B 5% / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

115 114113

OFBROHMIEET I EXFb I 25,
© The details of included accessories are subject to change.

© Anderungen inder Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehére sind vorbehalten.

© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets a des changements.

© Los detalles des los accesorios inclufdos pueden variar.

—83—

118-256,257-910




St

Z1. fHESEMR/ Accessories/ Zubehor/ Accessoires / Accesoripg
e —————
REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B xq NAME OF PARTS
1 508715610 | 10[3 > >/ 1JUYX128GAS NEEDLE UYX128GAg
3 101572101 | 1[3* Y%7 55x190 SCREW DRIVER 5 5x1g¢
5 $01943001 | 1lens k92977316 SCREW DRIVER 1.6
7 142721001 | 1|eno®m 2553 HEXAGONAL WRENCH 3
12 156309001 | 1|12z vv7s L-TYPE SCREW DRIVER
13 105343001 | 1|x#xL>F8x9 WRENCH 8X9
14 107779001 |  1|zs376x7 SPANNER 6X7
15 143566001 |  1|zsv+8 SPANNER 8
18 117466000 1EL =Y K PINCETTE
19 S06701000 | 1|Kuss5—43 POLY OILER ASSY
20 145277105 | 1[t1az>s OIL TANK
21 118837001 | 1[3¥v733.4x70 SCREW DRIVER 3.4X70
45 S06704001 | 1|vu=astqn SILICONE OIL
46 140759000 | 1|v3-= FUNNEL
47 144224001 T b Fh- HEAD COVER
48 509002009 1 YN AT BELT COVER
49 102424004 | 2|>xx 437 SCREW, M4.37
64 $08984001 | 1|# 773> kaq SUB TENSION BASE
65 112300001 [ 1|nusrtyx NEEDLE THREAD CLAMP
66 112299001 YRSV RS L COIL SPRING
67 112301001 HH> %318 STUD SCREW, M3.18
91 122991001 | 1|7vser®uv4n ACCESSORY BAG
110 21943001 | 1|1 k73143 THREAD GUIDE ASSY
112 062501006 | 1[#~asx10 SCREW, PAN M5X 10
113 025050236 | 1|e>¥HzF2v—5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5
114 028050246 NRx¥Hx2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
115 021500106 Thoa+v ks NUT, 1 M5
AL & 302747108 ) _ W hmgsx o | G AN e
<FTarin-v> <OPTION PARTS >
22 147893009 | 1[44I75 7314 TREADLE PEDAL
23 021400106 | 2|+v r1: 24 NUT, 1 M4
24 062401406 |  2|+~zax14 SCREW, PAN M4X 14
25 116016001 | 2|~z ntkx PEDAL STOPPER
118 528887001 HWF715 -+ k LOOPER TIMING GAUGE SET
118-1 $28888001 WF7Pr5-v50vss GAUGE BLOCK (5)
118-2 528889001 | 1[F7 (47— 70y oH GAUGE BLOCK (H)
118-3 $28890001 | 1|F714-Y1543 GAUGE PLATE ASSY
118-3-1 $28891001 | 1|F7 14— 14532 GAUGE PLATE (3.2)
118-3-2 528892001 WFPa45 - 14240 GAUGE PLATE (4.0)
118-3-3 $28893001 | 1|77 14—y 1548 GAUGE PLATE (4.8)
118-3-4 528894001 | 1|77 <4—-v 1456 GAUGE PLATE (5.6)
118-3-5 528895001 | 1|77 14— 1564 GAUGE PLATE (6.4)

RM

—84 —

118-256,257-910




{HESARA1% / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

Z2 .
#5HA /FOR EXPORT
011
033
051 27 42
053 ; Ej
061 VAN

0X1

B256-UT11, 12, 21, 22
B257-UT11, 21, 32, 42

B256-UT13, 14
B257-UT13, 34

ONBERNPHAMIEET I LHFHY T,

© The details of included accessories are subject to change.
@ Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehdre sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets 4 des changements.
© Los detalles des los accesorios inclufdos pueden variar.

056
ovi1
owt
0X6

G—a2

®—38

, E}——37
[T,

I—wo T~

i—e

41— N}

§-s5 1

@
53

056 0X6

62-2 62-1

%

011 056 0ox1

033 061 0X6

051 0OV1

053 70W1

Q(.

‘\!, x

4 ‘l§::§i 6

B257-UT32, 34, 42, 44

T

9

— 85—

118-256,257-910




72, fHESER / Accessories/ Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios
<% FH / FOR EXPORT > <011,033,051,053,061,0X1>
27 528830001 p | (S HEAD PLATE ASSY
28 211964001 ' [ BOLT, M8X55
29 021080106 | [ NUT, 1 M8
30 028080242 ;| [ WASHER, SPRING 2-8
31 025080236 ' 3 [ WASHER, PLAIN M 8
42 147919002 4 RUBBER CUSHION
<056,0V1,0W1,0X6>
1 115157001 U PELEYAT R HEXAGONAL WRENCH 6
37 $28441001 4lxmsygnrs RUBBER CUSHION PIN
38 528442001 4|k x7uUs RETAINING RING, U5
39 025060236 4les5HHxFame WASHER, PLAIN M 6
40 028060242 4|z ¥ H %26 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
41 021060106 41122+ ke NUT, 1 M6
42 147919002 VAP 3200 DA RUBBER CUSHION
53 528444001 IEERI A, PAr SUB BELT COVER
54 100666002 3{7I/LEY % U55X20 SCREW, OVAL M5.5X20
55 025750132 3les¥Hx39556 WAGSHER, PLAIN S 5.56
<011>
56 528445001 1[x>31% SUPPORT PLATE
57 062710812 2|+ ~a476-32x8 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X8
58 113431002 2[#Hx WASHER
59 062710812 2|+ ~2476-32x8 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X8
60 116662003 2i¥H 3 WASHER
<056,061,0V1,0W1,0X6>
16 107780001 1| xre510x12 SPANNER 10X12
84 509021000 119y = GREASE
<056>
62-2 [ s28107101 | 1|z %%z | CLOTH PRESSER
<0X6>
62-1 528105001 HEPE D = CLOTH PRESSER
<011,033,051,053,056,061,0v1,0W1>
4 [ 146700001 | 1]|enssr3xvv7o2 | SCREW DRIVER 2
<0X1,0X6>
6 146043001 1enw#m xs852 HEXAGONAL WRENCH 2
<0W1>
2 $28849000 1|xvv736x35 SCREW DRIVER 6X35
<B257-UT32,34,42,44>
9 118064001 1|6n 4 £ 2554 HEXAGONAL WRENCH 4
10 154125001 1|6h 4 £ 28525 HEXAGONAL WRENCH 2.5

<B256-UT11,12,21,22>
<B257-UT11,21,32,42>

26-1 149247001
43 S09001101
44 060680712

<B256-UT13,14>

-

7HUT3
BEA DN ERS
1131 > F437-40x7

CHAIN ASSY
CHAIN GUIDE
SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7

<B257-UT13,34>

26-2 $21942001
43 S09001101
44 060680712

t|oHus 3
129U HALF
11731 > K 4a37-40X7

CHAIN ASSY
CHAIN GUIDE
SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7

— 86 —

118-256,257-910




73. {1ESAE81% / Accessories/ Zubehdr/ Accessoires / Accesorios

B256

90-7-5 90-11
90-4

L

90-12-
| 90-4-1) —190-12-2

90-13

|
90-7-2 90-1=y90-2-1
90-7-3::::::35 &=—-90-2-2

OHBROBMIBEET I E2H ) £,

® The details of included accessories are subject to change.

© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehére sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets 4 des changements.

© Los detalles des los accesorios incluidos pueden variar.

118-258-31¢C

~87 —




Z3. {1EaBAR/ Accessories / Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorigg

— 88 —

REF.NO. CODE QTY ErAq NAME OF PARTS RV
<B256>
90 529854009 1|1 h2 54 1% XADTHF COTTONSTAND ASSY 4ADTHF
90-1 156112003 13546514 7D COLUMN PIPE (D)
90-2 S02775001 1|1 72T+ bA PIPE SCREW SET (A)
90-2-1 150206002 e Hx16 WASHER, PLAIN 16
90-2-2 150191002 167277+ b58 NUT, 5/8
90-3 150172003 1asare”r COLUMN PIPE
90-4 150106003 1a54ay31> 03 COLUMN JOINT ASSY
90-4-1 062501406 2{F~as5x14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
90-4-2 021500106 212+ b5 NUT, 1 M5
90-5 150174000 1asaxvvr COLUMN CAP
90-6 502778002 2012 F— kN H =2 SPOOL HOLDER 2
90-7 502780001 2127 - zxT€Y r2 SPOOL SCREW SET 2
90-7-1 150179002 A2 F—-nI o8B SPOOL SHAFT (B)
90-7-2 028050246 Al x¥Hx2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
90-7-3 021500106 8|13+ Y ks NUT, 1 M5
90-7-4 0A1503006 2{ +F~NH¥ 7 I5X30A SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X30A
90-7-5 0A1501406 2]+ F ¥ I5X14A SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X14A
90-8 150180001 4oy SPOOL STAND BASE
90-9 150182300 42T =Ty b SPOOL MAT
90-10 126863001 A 2F—-nsvay SPOOL CUSHION
90-11 502786002 2I|ALY ENCH—5 32 THREAD HANGER ASSY 2
90-12 150145009 W rPrrrdng—-4523 THREAD GUIDE HOLDER ASSY
90-12-1 150185009 A bPoF AR~ THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
90-12-2 0A 1503006 1{+F+~XH¥%7 3I5x30A SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X30A
90-12-3 021500106 112+ v bs NUT, 1 M5
90-13 142998101 1M1 b7PoFr4 THREAD GUIDE 4
90-14 S04109001 T b7or1H99THEY THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
90-15 138843001 1Yo ITHEYy Y x5 JOINT
90-16 014060632 217F b ABX6T K 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
118-256-910




24 . {TEBSREHE / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

B257

91-15—
91-17 91-19 91-20

Y
&

91-12
91-11 Q o %? = —91-g-2

91-13-1 T 3
T ' Seg—91-13-2
91-13-4— Qi 91-9-2 3}3;
91-9-3

QFNEROBEHEIEET LI Fdh T4,

© The details of included accessories are subject to change.

© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehére sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets & des changements.

@© Los detalles des los accesorios inclufdos pueden variar.

118-257-910

— a _



TR e T BT ST UE PO .

z4. fTEGER/ Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesoriosg

_REF.NO. CODE _ [qQ'TY ExxA NAME OF PARTS
<B257>
91 529855009 1|1 27417 I5DTHF COTTON STAND Assy (5DTHF)
91-1 156112003 1125 417D COLUMN PIPE (D)
91-2 502775001 W1 722€Y bA PIPE SCREW SET (A)
91-2-1 150206002 MHe>¥Hx16 WASHER, PLAIN 16
91-2-2 150191002 1{6h 7%V b5 NUT, 5/8
91-3 150172003 1=56517 COLUMN PIPE
91-4 150106003 12Z4ay31>bs3 COLUMN JOINT ASSY
91-4-1 062501406 2|#~a5x14 SCREW, PAN M5X 14
91-4-2 021500106 211233V b5 NUT, 1 M5
91-5 150174000 1asaxvy 7 COLUMN CAP
91-6 $02778002 UEEER T VT ) SPOOL HOLDER 2
91-7 502779009 AT =k g—3 SPOOL HOLDER 3
91-8 502780001 NRT=ZTeY b2 SPOOL SCREW SET 2
91-8-1 150179002 2[27-nT o8 SPOOL SHAFT (B)
91-8-2 028050246 2|2 ¥ H %25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
91-8-3 021500106 4{1>3FV b5 NUT, 1 M5
91-8-4 0A1503006 1{+F~NH 7 15x30A SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X30A
91-8-5 0A1501406 1[+F~X¥ 7 315x14A SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X14A
91-9 502782001 HAT=nxT+Y b3 SPOOL SCREW SET 3
91-9-1 150179002 3[r7-nTyB SPOOL SHAFT (B)
91-9-2 028050246 3|83 ¥ Hx25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
91-9-3 021500106 5122+ +bs NUT, 1 M5
91-9-4 0A1503006 [+~ 7 35x30A SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X30A
91-9-5 0A1501406 1+ F~H7 35X14A SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X 14A
91-10 150180001 S5|94%5 SPOOL STAND BASE
91-11 150182000 5(27-wn=vt SPOOL MAT
91-12 126863001 5|127-nyvi3ax SPOOL CUSHION
91-13 $02784009 TEALI -4 4T ALY b HOLDER SUPPORT (A) SET
91-13-1 150188009 1NRT-WFEAT—HHIA SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT (A)
91-13-2 062501006 1{+~2asx10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
91-13-3 021500106 11223+ b5 NUT, 1 M5
91-13-4 031452206 e E7a5x22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
91-14 502786002 TIRLY EnSH—-7 32 THREAD HANGER ASSY 2
91-15 $02788009 MNRLY FnrH—-2 33 THREAD HANGER ASSY 3
91-16 150145009 L R ok & V- B R THREAD GUIDE HOLDER ASSY
91-16-1 150185009 LRSS P A THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
91-16-2 0A1503006 11+ ~#7 35x30A SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X30A
91-16-3 021500106 1122+ v s NUT, 1 M5
91-17 142999101 T rPLF 15 THREAD GUIDE 5
91-18 $04109001 WA bPLF Iy IS THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
91-19 138843001 LA M JOINT
91-20 014060632 2| 7F b AEX6T H 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6

118-257-910

RM




%5 |/INDEX/VERZEICHIS/

INDEX/INDICE
CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
J00102001 |Q -1 58 S06704001 | Z1 -45 84 508810001 [C2 -40-4-10 | 20
J00103001 |Q -1-9 - 58 S07027001 | X1 -16-6 78 C2 -40-5-10 | 22
S00075000 | A4 -14-1-3 12 507317001 | A4 -14-1-6 12 508812001 |C2 -40-4-14 | 20
$S00313009 { A1 -31 2 A4 -14-2-6 12 C2 -40-5-16 | 22
S00356001 j K1 - 51 38 S07350001 | T -2 68 S08889101 |F -1 30
K2 -51 42 508138000 | X2 -43 80 508890001 |F -1-1 30
500383001 j K1 -52 38 508238000 | K1 -107 40 508892001 |F -7 30
K2 -52 42 K2 -107 44 508923101 |J -1 36
500480000 | X1 -20-1 78 508627001 | A1 -2-1 2 508925000 |J -1-2 36
X1 -20-2 78 $08628000 | A1 -3 2 508926101 |J -4 36
S00879001 fC1 -25 18 508629009 | A1 -12-1 2 508927001 |J -10 36
S01295001 [ A2 -139 6 508630201 } A1 - 16-1 2 508928001 |4 -15 36
S1 -1-27 60 508631000 A1 -17 2 508931001 |J -19 36
52 -1-27 64 508632009 j A1 -23-1 2 508932000 §J -20 36
S01297001 | X2 -50-9 80 508682001 |B -3 14 508933001 |J -24 36
501374001 | C2 -40-1-4 20 508683000 |B -4 14 508943000 |H -10 34
C2 -40-24 20 508684101 |B -6 14 508944001 |H - 11 34
C2 -40-34 20 $08685001 |B -6-1 14 S08945001 |[H -14 34
C2 -40-6-4 22 S08686101 |B -6-2 14 S08946000 |H -16 34
501522000 |V -7-1-2 72 508688001 |B -9 14 508347001 |H -17 34
S2 -66-2 66 508692101 |B  -17 14 08948001 |H -20 34
X3 -70-11-2 | 82 S08693001 |B -17-1 14 508956000 |H -44 34
S01542000 [S2 -66-3 66 508634001 |B  -17-2 14 508357001 |H -45 34
X2 -40-21 80 508696000 |B -24 14 508961101 | K1 -1 38
S01561000 | X2 -40-2 80 508697000 |B -25 14 K2 -1 42
S01694001 |S1 -1-25 60 508698001 |B -26 14 508962109 [ K1 -6 38
S2 -1-25 64 S08715010 |B  -31 16 K2 -6 42
501696001 |M -96 50 B -31 16 508963001 | K1 -10 38
T -14 68 Z1 -1 84 K2 -10 42
501696002 | A1 -89 4 508758009 1D -1 22 S08969101 { K1 -40 38
S01943001 }Z1 -5 84 508760009 |D -1-1 22 K2 -40 42
502556001 |M -33 48 508761100 |D -3 22 508970001 | K1 -91 38
$02592009 {U -1-1-5 70 508769001 JC1 -6 18 K1 -126 40
502606000 A1 -5 2 S08770000 jC1 -12 18 K2 -43 42
s02745001 |U -1-1-3-4 } 70 K1 -49 38 K2 -91 44
S1 -45 62 K2 -49 42 K2 -126 44
S2 -45 66 508771001 |C1 -14 18 S08971201 | K1 -45 38
502747101 |21 -116 84 508774001 |C1 -18 18 K2 -45 42
502775001 |Z3 -90-2 88 508775000 JC1 -28 18 508973101 | K1 -45-2 38
Z4 -91-2 90 508776001 J C1 -30 18 K2 -45-2 42
502778002 | Z3 -90-6 88 508777001 |C1 -31 18 508976001 { K1 -50 38
Z4 -91-6 90 K1 -114 40 K2 -50 42
$02779009 |z4 -91-7 90 K2 -114 44 $08977001 | K1 -54 38
502780001 | Z3 -90-7 88 508782101 | C2 -40-1-1 20 K2 -54 42
Z4 -91-8 a0 C2 -40-2-1 20 508978001 | K1 -57 38
502782001 |24 -91-9 90 C2 -40-3-1 20 K2 -57 42
S02784009 |z4 -91-13 90 508783101 | C2 -40-1-3 20 S08979001 [ K2 -60 42
502786002 §Z3 -90-11 88 C2 -40-2-3 20 $08980001 | K2 -61 42
Z4 -91-14 90 C2 -40-3-3 20 508981001 { K1 -68 38
502788009 | Z4 -91-15 90 C2 -40-6-3 22 K2 -68 42
S02874001 |D -4-3 22 508784001 jC2 -40-1-6 20 508982001 [K1 -70 38
03421001 fJ -13 36 Cz -40-2-6 20 K2 -70 42
504109001 |Z3 -90-14 88 C2 -40-3-6 20 508983001 | K1 -72 38
Z4 -91-18 90 C2 -40-6-6 2 K2 -72 42
504159000 |S1 -44 62 S08785001 | C2 -40-1-8 20 508984001 |Z1 -64 84
S1 -54 62 C2 -40-2-8 20 508985001 | K2 -79 42
S2 -44 66 C2 -40-3-8 20 508986001 K2 -81 44
52 -54 66 508806101 jC2 -40-4-2 20 508987001 jK2 -82 44
504896000 |V  -3-1 72 C2 -40-5-2 22 508988001 | K2 -86 44
X1 -2-1 78 S08807101 | C2 -40-4-4 20 S09001101 |Z2 -43 86
S04910000 | X3 -70-11-3 | 82 C2 -4C-5-4 22 Z2 -43 36
505246000 JE2 -102 28 S08808001 §C2 -40-4-7 20 $09002009 {Z1 -48 84
S05981000 jUu -1-1-3-8 70 C2 -40-5-7 22 509021000 |22 -84 86
505982000 {U -1-1-3-9 70 508809001 jC2 --40-4-9 20 509039001 M - 36-2 48
S06701000 J 71 -19 84 C2 -40-59 22 | 509043000 INt1 -19 52




) o

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
S09043000 st -22 60 $13415101 [M -36-1 a 331897000 |51 -20-3 0
S2 -22 64 $13809001 }1J -6 36 521898001 |S1 -20-3 60
$09120001 |B  -17-3 14 N2 -116 54 $21899000 |U -1-1-2-2 | 70
S09121001 |B -44 14 514085011 |R -25 58 S1 -20-5 60
B -44 16 $14145000 | X1 -10-2 78 $21900001 §S1 -20-7 60
N2 -143 54 514621001 |B  -1-2 14 2 -63 66
S09124001 N2 -104 54 $14622001 |F -1-2 30 $21901001 [S1 -21 60
509637001 U -1-1-12 70 S17773001 |M -2 48 $21902001 [s1 -25 62
$10243000 |[R -29 58 $20500001 |E1 -87-1 26 §2 -25 64
X2 -44-1 80 $20500002 [E1 -87-2 26 $21903001 |s1 -29 62
X2 -44-2 80 $20500003 | E1 -87-3 26 S2 -29 64
$10656001 §J -1-1 36 S20549101 | E1 -77 26 521904101 |s1 -32 62
$10657001 | K1 -45-1 38 $20550002 |E1 -78 26 s2 -32 64
K2 -45-1 42 $20560001 |E1 -79 26 $21906001 |s1 -9 60
$10696027 A1 -114 4 520598GC0 |G -2 32 s2 -9 64
510696028 | A1 -114 4 $21352001 |V -2-1 72 521907001 |S1 -11 60
510696029 J A1 -114 4 X1 -1-1 78 $2 -11 64
$10696030 A1 -114 4 $21353001 |V -2-2 72 $21933001 |S1 -33 62
$10696031 | A1 -114 4 X1 -1-2 78 $2 -33 66
510696032 | A1 -114 4 521356001 | X2 -40-1 80 521934001 {s1 -35 62
$10696033 | A1 -114 4 $21357001 | X2 -40-6 80 s2 -35 66
510696034 | A1 -114 4 521358001 | X2 -40-8 80 $21935001 |s1 -37 62
S10696035 A1 -114 4 $21359001 | X2 -40-11 80 $2 .37 66
510696036 | A1 -114 4 $21360001 | X2 -40-12 80 $21937001 |S1 -41 62
510696037 |A1 -114 4 $21361001 | X2 -40-13 80 S2 -41 66
$10696038 | A1 -114 4 $21362000 | X2 -40-14 80 521938001 |S1 -43 62
510696039 | A1 -114 4 $21378001 | X3 -63-12 82. S2 -43 66
$11624000 | N1 -57 52 $21829001 {C1 -1 18 $21940101 [S1 -51-1 62
512696001 | Nt -28 52 $21830001 |C1 -4 18 S2 -51-1 66
N2 -131 54 521867001 JR -1 58 521941001 |[Q -3 58
$12703001 | A2 -2-2 6 521868101 [R -3 58 521942001 | 22 -26-2 86
A3 -2-2 8 $21871101 R -4 58 521943001 |21 -110 84
A4 -2-2 10 S21872101 JR -6 58 $21946101 {U -1-1 70
A4 -2-2 10 S21873001 |[R -8 58 521947001 [U -1-1-1 70
$12718000 §F -15 30 521874000 |R -9 58 521948101 |U -1-1-2 70
E1 -91 26 $2187500i [R -10 58 521949101 JU - 1-1-2-1 70
$12724001 |B -8 14 521876001 [R -12 58 $21950009 {U -1-1-3 70
$12725101 |B  -11-2 16 $21877001 JR -14 58 $21951001 JU - 1-1-3-1 70
512806001 [F  -9-1 30 $21878001 | K1 -11 38 $21952101 |[U -1-2 70
$12806002 fF -9-2 30 K2 -11 42 $21953001 fU -1-1-11 70
512806003 |F -9-3 30 521879001 | K1 -27 38 $21954001 {U -1-1-15 70
$12821001 |M -1-4 48 K2 -27 42 $21955001 U -1-1-16 70
$12827000 {E1 -95 26 521880001 | K1 -28 38 521960001 A4 -16-3 12
512846001 |H -24 34 K2 -28 42 521963001 | K2 -140 a4
$12858000 | M - 46-1 50 521881001 | K1 -29 38 $21964001 |T -1 68
512900001 |M -36-5 48 K2 -29 42 $21965001 |T -4 68
512913201 |M - 1-1 48 $21882001 | K1 -30 38 S21966001 |T -6 68
$12915001 |G -27-1-3 32 K2 -30 42 521967001 IT -8 68
M -1-2 48 521883001 K1 -31 38 $21968001 [T -9 68
512916001 |M - 1-3 48 K2 -31 42 521969001 {T -13 68
512918000 {M -14 48 521884001 | K1 -142 40 521970001 [T -15 68
$12919001 |[M -16 48 K2 -142 44 $21971001 |{T  -17 68
$12920001 |M - 18 48 $21885001 [ K1 - 144 40 $21972001 |T -19 68
$12921001 |M -19 48 K2 -144 44 521974001 |T -21 68
$12922001 M -20 43 S$21886001 | K1 - 146 40 521976001 |T -22 68
$12923001 |M -22 48 K2 -146 a4 $21977001 |T -24 68
$12924001 fM -26 48 521887001 | K1 -147 40 $21978000 |T -28 68
$12933001 |M -32 48 K2 -147 44 521979001 |T -29 68
$12934101 |M -36 48 521888001 | K1 -150 40 521980001 | T -30 68
$12936001 | M -37 48 K2 -150 44 521981001 jT -32 68
$12937101 M -39 48 $21891001 K1 -151 40 $21982101 [T -34 68
$12939001 |M -43 48 K2 -151 44 $21983001 |T -35 68
$12942001 | M -49 50 521893001 { K1 -153 40 $21984001 |T -36 68
$12943001 M -51 50 K2 -153 44 $21985001 [T -37 68
$12946001 |[M -59 50 521894001 | K1 -156 40 $21986001 |T -39 68
$12987001 |H -42 34 K2 -156 44 $21987001 | T -41 68
$13385001 { N2 -105 54 521895001 {S1 -20 60 $21988001 | T -43 68
$13414201 {M_ -1 48 521896001 JS1 - 20-1 60 523323001 I N1 -15 52

—82 -




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
523647000 [ X2 -40-22 80 S28090001 [B -62 14 528207000 [ET -66 26
$23660000 |[R -24 58 528091001 |B -54 14 528208001 jJE1 -70 26
523671000 |A3 -163-2 8 $28092001 {B -56 14 528209001 |E1 -72 26

Ad -240-2 10 $28094001 |B -58 14 528210001 JE1 -74 26

$24021000 {R -28 58 528095001 |B -60 14 528211001 {E1 -85 26
$25818002 {E1 -80 26 528096000 |B -51 14 528212001 | E1 -85-1 26
$28007001 A1 -35 2 B -61 14 $28213001 |E1 -85-2 26
$28008000 | A1 -36 2 528097001 |B -64 14 1528214001 fE1 -88-1 26
$28011000 | A1 -40 2 $28099000 {D -4-1 22 $28215001 §E1 -88-2 26
528012001 A1 -43 2 $28100000 |D -4-2 22 $28216000 | E1 -92 26
$28014000 |A1 -45 2 528101000 |D -6 22 528217000 §E1 -93 26
$28021001 JA2 -52-3 6 $28104000 [D -9 22 528218001 JE1 -94 26
$28022001 JA4 -52-4 10 $28105001 [C2 -36-1 22 $28219001 JE2 - 100-1 28
528024001 { A2 -52-6 6 Z2 -62-1 86 528220001 {E2 -100-1-1 28
A2 -52-6 6 528106001 | C2 -36-2 22 $28221000 JE2 -100-1-2 28

A2 -52-6 6 S28107101 | C2 -36-3 20 $28222000 JE2 - 100-1-3 28

A4 -52-6 10 Z2 -62-2 86 $28223000 JE2 - 101 28

528027001 { A1 -55-1 2 528108101 fC2 -36-4 20 $28224000 JE2 -103 28
$28029001 A4 -55-3 10 S$28131001 JC2 - 40-6-1 22 $28225001 {E2 -100-2 28
528030001 | A2 -55-4 6 528156001 | A1 -85 4 528226001 |E2 - 105 28
A4 -55-4 10 528157000 | A1 -58 2 528227001 fE2 -107 28

$28031001 A1 -56 2 $28159001 |E1 -1 24 $28228001 |E2 -109 28
$28032001 JA1 -59 2 $28160001 JE1 - 1-1 24 $28229000 {E2 -111 28
528033000 | A1 -64 2 $28161001 JE1 -1-1-3 24 $28231000 {E2 -120 28
$28034101 |A1 -72 2 528163001 JE1 -1-1-1 24 N2 -112 54
528035001 A1 -74 2 528164001 JE1 -1-1-2 24 528232001 [E2 -113 28
$28036001 | A1 -78 2 $28165001 |G -27-2 32 E2 -122 28
528037000 | A1 -79 2 E1 -1-2 24 528233001 |E2 -114 28
528038001 J A1 -81-1 2 528166001 JE1 -4 24 $28234000 |E2 -118 28
$28039000 JA1 -82 2 $28167001 JE1 -7 24 $28235000 | E2 -119 28
528040000 | A1 -83 2 528168001 |E1 -8 24 528236001 JE2 -127 28
$28041001 A1 -88-1 4 S28170001 JE1 -9 24 528248001 JE1 -75 26
$28042001 |A2 -88-2 6 S28171001 [E1 - 11 24 528249001 |E1 -19 24
A4 -88-2 10 528172001 |E1 -13 24 528250001 [|M -6 48

528043009 jA1 -90 4 $28173000 |E1 -14 24 $28252000 |M -6-2 48
528044009 [ A1 -91 4 528174001 | E1 -16 24 $28253001 {m - 11 48
$28045000 | A1 -100 4 528175000 {E1 -17 24 $28254001 {M -28 48
528046000 A1 -101 4 $28176001 JE1 -18 24 $28256001 M -29 48
$28052001 JA2 -128 6 $28177001 |E1 -20 24 528260001 M -44 48
A2 -128 6 $28179001 JE1 -22 24 $28261001 |M -46 50

S28053001 JA2 -129 6 528180001 |E1 -23 24 528263001 |M -52 50
A2 -129 6 S$28181001 JE1 -26 24 528264001 | M -53 50

$28054001 | A2 -132 6 $28182001 [E1 -28 24 528265001 [M -66 50
A2 -200 6 528183001 |E1 -30 24 528266001 |M -68 50

528055001 f A2 -133 6 528184000 |G -5 32 528267001 |M -70 50
A2 -201 6 E1 -31 24 528268001 |M -71 50

528056001 [ A2 -135 6 528185000 fE1 -32 24 528269001 {M -75 50
A2 -135 6 528186001 [E1 -35 24 $28270001 {M -80 50

A2 -203 6 E1 -40 24 528271001 M -83-1 50

528059101 fA2 -206 6 E1 -50-2 24 $28272001 |M -83-2 50
Ad -226 10 E1 -85-3 26 $28273001 M -90 50

528060001 | A2 -68-3 6 528188001 [E1 -39 24 528274001 |M -93 50
$28061001 | N2 -142 54 528189001 |E1 -42 24 $28275001 |M -95 50
$28063001 {B - 35-1 14 $28190001 |E1 -44 24 $28276000 | M - 100-1 50
528064001 B -35-1-1 14 528191001 JE1 -45 24 528277000 |M -100-2 50
B -35-2-1 16 528192001 | E1 -46 24 528278000 |M -100-3 50

B -35-3-1 16 528193001 JE1 -47 24 $28279000 |M - 102-1 50

B -35-4-1 16 E1 -98 26 528282000 | M -102-2 50

B -35-5-1 16 $28194001 |E1 -49 24 528283000 M - 102-3 50

$28065001 |B -35-2 16 528198001 |E1 -50-1 24 528287001 N1 -1 52
S28066001 {B  -35-3 16 528199001 jE1 -50-4 26 $28283000 | N1 -1-1 52
528068001 |B - 11-1 14 528200001 {E1 -55 26 $28290000 N1 -1-2 52
$28069009 |B -1 14 528201001 JE1 -56 26 $28292001 {N1 -6 52
§28070009 }B - 1-1 14 S28202001 §E1 -57 26 528293000 N1 -7 52
$28075001 jB -38 14 528203001 |E1 -60 26 $28295001 [N1 -10 52
S28087001 |B -48 14 $28204001 JE1 -62 26 528297001 | N1 -12 52
$28088001 |B -50 14 $28205001 |{E1 -64 26 $28298001 | N1 -14 52
[ 528090001 §B _-52 14 | 528206000 {E1 - 65 26 528299000 {N1 -16 52




$28300007 [NT -18 52 528337101 |H -1 g VI - 3
528302001 | N1 -20 52 528398001 |H - 1-4 34 Sraa00001 [A3 -8 3 e
528305001 | N1 -22 52 528400100 |H -1-6 34 A2 -140 6
528306001 | N1 -27 52 528401001 |H -4 34 A3 - 140 8
528307001 | N1 -29 52 528405001 |H -27 34 $28503000 | A3 - 152 8
$28308001 | N1 -31 52 $28406001 JH -35 34 A4 -228 10
528310001 | N1 -35 52 $28409001 |H -37 34 528504000 | A3 - 153 8
528311001 | N1 -36 52 $28411001 |H -40 34 A4 -229 10 |
N2 -135 54 $28415000 |H -52 34 528505001 | A3 - 156 8 |
528312001 | N1 -38 52 528416001 |H -54 34 528506001 | A3 - 159 8
528313001 | N1 -39 52 528417001 | K1 -99 38 528507000 |A3 -162 8
$28314000 | N1 -41 52 K2 -99 44 528508000 | A3 - 163 8
$28315001 | N1 -42 52 $28420001 |K1 -101 38 A4 -240 10
$28316001 | N1 -44 52 K2 -101 44 528509000 | A3 - 163-1 8
$28317001 | N1 -47 52 $28421000 | K1 -103 40 A4 -240-1 10
$28318001 | N1 -48 52 K2 -103 44 528510001 | A3 -165 8
St -1-33 60 $28422000 | K1 -104 40 528512001 |B -35-4 16
S2 -1-33 64 K2 -104 44 528513001 |B -35-5 16
528319001 | N1 -50 52 528423000 |K1 -105 40 $28515001 | A3 -175 8
528320001 | N1 -51 52 K2 -105 44 528516001 {A3 -176 8
528321001 | N1 -53 52 $28424001 | K1 -106 40 528517001 |A3 - 179 8
528322001 | N1 -55 52 K2 -106 44 528518001 |A3 - 181 8
$28323001 | N1 -58 52 528425001 |K1 -108 40 528519000 | A3 - 184 8
528324001 | N1 -60 52 K2 -108 44 528521001 | A4 -68-4 10
$28332001 |M -72 50 528427001 | K1 -109 40 528523001 | A2 -208 6
$28333001 |M -61 50 K2 -109 44 A4 -208 10
$28334001 |M - 41 48 $28431001 fK1 -113-1 40 528525000 | A4 -223 10
$28336001 | N2 -100 54 K2 -113-1 44 $28526001 | A4 - 231 10
$28338000 | N2 - 100-1 54 $28434001 | K1 -113-2 40 $28527001 | A4 -235 10
$28340001 | N2 - 106 54 K2 -113-2 a4 $28528001 | A4 - 236 10
$28341000 | N2 -110 54 $28435001 |K1 -113-5 40 $28529001 | A4 -238 10
$28342000 [ N2 - 111 54 K2 -113-5 44 528532001 | A4 - 241 10
$28343001 | N2 -114 54 $28436001 |K1 -128 40 $28533001 | A4 -242 10
$28344001 | N2 - 119 54 K2 -12 44 528558001 | C2 - 40-4-1 20
528346001 | N2 - 121 54 $28437001 | K1 -130 40 528560001 |C2 -40-4-12 | 20
528348001 | N2 -123 54 K2 -130 44 $28567001 | C2 -40-5-1 22
$28349001 | N2 -125 54 528438001 K1 -78 38 $28569001 {C2 -40-5-12 | 22
$28350001 | N2 -132 54 K2 -78 42 $28570001 | C2 -40-5-14 | 22
$28352001 | N2 -134 54 S28441001 §Z2 -37 86 $28591001 |J -26 36
$28353001 | N2 -108 54 $28442001 |22 -38 86 $28596001 |V - 1-1 72
$28354001 | N2 -139 54 $28444001 |Z2 -53 86 $28597000 v -1-3 72
$28357001 | X3 -65 82 528445001 |Z2 -56 86 $28598000 {V - 1-3-1 72
$28363001 |F  -10 30 $28468001 |V -2 72 528599000 [V  -1-3-2 72
528364001 |F - 10-1 30 X1 -1 78 S2 -61-2 66
$28365001 |F  -10-2 30 $28469000 |V -3-2 72 $28600001 |v -1-5 72
$28367011 {F - 21 30 X1 -2-2 78 528601001 L -1 46
528367012 |F  -21 30 $28470000 Vv -3-3 72 $28602001 {L - 1-1-1 46
$28368011 |F -22 30 X1 -2-3 78 528604001 |L -2-3 46
$28368012 {F  -22 30 $28471000 |v -3-4 72 $28606001 |L -1-3 46
$28372000 |F -13 30 X1 -2-4 78 $28609001 L -1 46
$28373001 |F  -16 30 $28472000 |V -3-5 72 $28610001 |L -1-1-2 46
$28374000 |F -18 30 X1 -2-5 78 $28614001 |L -1 46
$28375000 {F -19 30 $28473001 [ X2 -40 80 $28615001 {L -1-1-3 46
$28376000 {F -20 30 S28474000 | X2 -42 80 $28619001 [L -2 46
528377001 |G -4 32 $28476000 | X2 -53 80 $28620001 |L  -2-1-1 46
$28381000 |G -33-1 32 $28477000 | X2 -53-1 80 528622001 L -2 46
528383001 |G -17 32 $28478000 | X2 -53-2 80 $28623001 |L -2-1-2 46
$28384001 |G -18 32 $28479000 | X2 -56 80 $28625001 |L -2 46
$28385000 |G -20 32 $28480000 | X2 -56-1 80 $28626001 |L -2-1-3 46
528386001 |G - 21 32 $28481000 | X2 -56-2 80 528629001 [P -1 56
$28387001 |G -22 32 $28490001 |S1 - 1-1 60 528630001 |P -3 56
$28389001 |G -25 32 52 -1-1 64 528631001 |P -5 56
$28390001 |G -27-1 32 528492001 J A1 -52-1 2 528632001 [P -6 56
528391001 |G -27-1-1 32 528493001 |A3 -52-2 8 528633001 |P -8 56
528393001 [G -27-1-2 32 528494001 | A3 -52-5 8 528634001 [P -10 56
528394001 |G -30 32 528495001 | A3 -55-2 8 528635001 |P -12 56
528396001 |G -36 32 S28496001 JA3 -81-2 8 528636001 jP__ -15 26

e
Vi



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
528637000 |P -17 56 528668001 |52 -12 64 528726001 | X1 -10 78
$28638001 {P -20 56 $28669001 |S1 -51-2 62 528727000 j X1 -10-1 78
$28639001 |P -23 56 S2 -51-2 66 $28730000 | X1 -15 78
$28640000 P -24 56 $28670000 |S2 -61 66 $28731001 | X3 -70 82
528641001 {P -26 56 $28671000 {S2 -61-1 66 $28732001 | X3 -70-1 82
528642001 |P -28 56 528674000 |S2 -65 66 528733001 | X3 -70-5 82
$28643001 jP -30C 56 528675000 |S2 -66 66 S28734001 | X3 -70-7 82
$28644001 |S1 -1-2 60 S28676000 |S2 -66-1 66 528735000 | X3 -70-9 82

S2 -1-2 64 $28677000 |S2 -68 66 528736000 § X3 -70-39-1 82
528645001 1S1 -1-3 60 $28678001 }|S2 -60 66 S28737001 § X3 -70-10 82
S1 -1-9 60 528680001 |V -7-1-1 72 528738000 § X3 -70C-11 82
St -1-16 60 528681001 |V -1 72 528739000 | X3 -70-11-1 82
s1 -7 60 528682001 |V -7 72 528740000 § X3 -70-13 82
S2 -1-3 64 $28683001 |V -7-1 72 528741000 | X3 -70-14 82
Sz -19 64 528685000 |V -7-3 72 $28742000 | N1 -63 52
S2 -1-16 64 X1 -14 78 N2 -140 54
S2 -7 64 $28686000 |V -7-4 72 X1 -10-3 78
$28646001 |S1 -1-4 60 $28687001 | W1 -1 74 X3 -70-9-2 82
S1 -1-7 60 $28688001 | W1 -1-1 74 S28744000 R -26 58
S1 -1-10 60 528689001 | W1 -1-1-1 74 $28745001 I X2 -57 80
S1 -1-17 60 W2 -2-1-1 76 528746001 § W1 -1-2-8 74
S1 -8 60 $28690001 W1 -1-1-3 74 W1 -1-3-8 74
S2 -1-4 64 W2 -2-1-3 76 W2 -2-2-8 76
$2 -1-7 64 S28691000 | W1 -1-1-4 74 S28747001 W2 -2-3-8 76
S2 -1-10 64 W2 -2-1-4 76 528750001 |D -4 22
S2 -1-17 64 $28692001 | W1 -1-1-5 74 528759001 JS1 -39 62
$2 -8 64 W2 -2-1-5 76 $2 -39 66
528647001 |S1 -1-5 60 $28693000 | W1 -1-1-7 74 528760001 {S1 -47 62
$2 -1-5 64 W1 -1-2-5 74 2 -47 66
528648001 |S1 -1-6 60 W1 -1-3-6 74 528765001 1 A1 -47-1 2
S2 -1-6 64 W2 -2-1-7 76 528766001 A2 -47-2 6
528649000 {S1 -1-8 60 W2 -2-2-5 76 A2 -47-2 6
S2 -1-8 64 W2 -2-3-6 76 A2 -47-2 6
528650101 |S1 -1-11 60 $28694001 | W1 -1-1-9 74 A2 -47-2 6
S2 -1-11 64 $28695000 | W1 - 1-1-10 74 A3 -47-2 8
528651001 {S1 -1-13 60 528696001 | W1 -1-1-11 74 Ad -47-2 10
52 -1-13 64 $28697001 | W1 -1-2 74 Ad -47-2 10
528652001 {S1 -1-14 60 W2 -2-2 76 $28790001 {E1 -50 24
S2 -1-14 64 528698001 | W1 -1-2-1 74 $28793001 {E2 -100 28
528653000 {S1 -1-15 60 W2 -2-2-1 76 528795001 |G -27 32
52 -1-15 64 $28699001 | W1 -1-2-4 74 528796001 | K1 -113 40
$28654001 fS1 -1-18 60 W2 -2-2-4 76 K2 -113 44
S2 -1-18 64 528700001 | W1 - 1-2-8-1 74 528797101 |S1 -1 60
$28655001 {S1 -1-19 60 W1 -1-3-8-1 74 S2 -1 64
S2 -1-19 64 W2 -2-2-8-1 76 $28798001 | C1 -32-1 18
28656101 |S1 -1-20 60 W2 -2-3-8-1 76 528800001 | C1 -32-2 18
S2 -1-20 64 $28701000 W1 - 1-2-8-3 74 528801001 JC1 -32-3 18
$28657001 [S1 -1-21 60 W1 -1-3-8-3 74 $28802001 | A4 - 14-1 12
sz -1-21 64 W2 -2-2-8-3 76 $28803001 | A4 - 14-1-1 12
528658001 [S1 -1-22 60 528702001 W1 -1-3-1 74 A4 -14-2-1 12
S2 -1-22 64 W2 -2-3-1 76 528804001 | A4 -14-1-2 12
528659101 [S1 -1-23 60 528703001 | W1 -1-3-4 74 A4 -14-2-2 12
S2 -1-23 64 W2 -2-3-4 76 528805001 | A4 -14-2 12
$28660001 |S1 -1-24 60 $28704001 J w1 -1-3-5 74 528806000 | A4 - 14-2-3 12
S2 -1-24 64 W2 -2-3-5 76 528807001 J A4 -12-2 12
528661001 [S1 -1-26 60 528705001 w1 -1-3 74 528809001 | A4 -23-2 12
S2 -1-26 64 528706001 | W2 -2 76 528810001 JA4 -16-2 12
$28662001 |S1 -1-28 60 528707001 W2 -2-1 76 528811001 JA4 -16-4 12
S2 -1-28 64 S28708001 jw2 -2-1-9 76 528812000 A1 -75 2
528663001 [S1 -1-31 60 528709001 w2 -2-1-10 76 528814001 J A1 -68-1 2
s2 -1-31 64 $28710001 | W2 -2-1-12 76 S$28815001 | A3 -68-2 8
528665001 [S1 -2 60 S28711000 { W2 -2-1-13 76 528818001 |A3 -171-2 8
S2 -2 64 $28712001 | W2 -2-1-14 76 $28819001 A3 -17141 8
S28666001 |S1 -4 60 $28714001 fW2 -2-3 76 528820000 { A1 -49 2
S2 -4 64 $28716000 | W2 -2-3-8-3 76 N2 -100-2 54
$28667001 |S1 -6 60 528720009 | X1 -16 78 $28821000 |U -1-1-2-5 70
S2 -6 64 S28721009 | X1 -16-11 78 $S28822001 JA2 -138 6
528668001 -1z 50 1528722008 {1 X1 -16-11-1 | 78 $288230071 iG - 12 32




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REE.NO. Page
28824001 |G -12-1 32 14680422 |B -55 14 014770622 |F - 11 30
$28825001 |G -12-2 32 B -56-1 14 G -1 32
528826001 JG -14 32 B -59 14 ] -1341 36
$28828001 |G -15 32 B -63 14 j -16 36
$28830001 {Z2 -27 86 B -65 14 M -3 48
$28831001 | A2 - 211 6 G -19 32 M -54 50
A4 -211 10 G -37 32 E1 -1-1-3-1 24
$28842001 |G -6 32 J -23 36 E1 -34 24
$28843001 | E2 -116 28 M -13 48 E1 -50-5 26
E2 -123 28 M -67 50 E1 -59 26
$28844001 {E1 -37 24 M -94 50 E1 -86 26
$28845000 | E1 -90 26 P -9 56 K1 -45-1-1 38
S$28846001 |H -29 34 P -16 56 K1 -100 38
S28848000 §{G -9 32 P -29 56 K1 -102 40
$28849000 | Z2 -2 86 T -5 68 K1 -108-1 40
$28850001 J A1 -105 4 T -12 68 K2 -45-1-1 42
528851000 |H -47 34 T -20 68 K2 -100 44
$28852000 {H -49 34 A3 -169 8 K2 -102 44
$28866001 | A3 -145 8 E1 -5 24 K2 -108-1 44
$28867001 | A4 -220 10 E1 -10 24 S1 -31 62
$28869000 |G -26 32 E1 -36 24 S2 -31 64
528885001 |G -33 32 E1 -4 24 W1 -1-1-14 74
S28887001 1Z1 -118 84 E1 -50-3 24 W2 -2-1-11 76
528888001 | Z1 -118-1 84 E1 -85-4 26 W2 -2-1-15 76
$28889001 | Z1 -118-2 84 K1 -5 38 W2 -2-1-17 76
$28890001 | Z1 -118-3 84 K1 -71 38 014780622 |[F -2 30
528891001 | Z1 - 118-3-1 84 K1 -110 40. G -23 32
$28892001 |Z1 -118-3-2 | 84 K1 -148 40 E2 -108 28
$28893001 |Z1 -118-3-3 | 84 K1 -152 40 X3 -63-6 82
$28894001 | Z1 -118-3-4 | 84 K2 -5 42 017681012 |M -69 50
$28895001 {Z1 -118-3-5}| 84 K2 -71 42 M -82 50
$28897001 |R -20 58 K2 -110 44 017711612 |C1 - 15 18
$28898001 |R - 21 58 K2 -148 44 017771412 |G -8 32
$28899001 |R -23 58 K2 -152 44 017781012 | X3 -63-4 82
$28902000 |[R -27 58 N1 -13 52 X3 -63-10 82
$29854009 [ Z3 -90 88 N1 -34 52 X3 -63-13 82
$29855009 | Z4 -91 90 N1 -40 52 018060822 |H -28 34
$30086001 |B -17-4 14 N1 -43 52 Al -13 2
S30564000 | K1 -17 38 N1 -45 52 W1 -1-1-16 74
K2 -17 42 N1 -56 52 W1 -1-2-8-6 74
$30565001 | K1 -26 38 N2 -109 54 W1 -1-3-8-6 74
K2 -26 42 N2 -138 54 W2 -2-1-19 76
$30565002 | K1 -23 38 W1 -1-1-12 74 W2 -2-2-8-6 76
K2 -23 42 014680622 |G -27-1-1-1] 32 W2 -2-3-8-6 76
$30565003 | K1 -21 38 H -15 34 018061022 |M -91 50
K2 -21 42 J -1-1-1 36 E1 -73 26
K2 -25 42 Q -4 58 018061222 {V -1-2 72
$30565004 | K1 -22 38 Al -63 2 018061622 |H -2 34
K2 -22 42 E1 -24 24 M -17 48
$31012001 | C1 -19 18 014710522 |U -1-1-17 70 M -47 50
$31013001 | C1 -20 18 N1 -30 52 018061631 U - 1-1-7 70
0A1501406 | Z3 -90-7-5 88 N2 -133 54 018062022 IG  -10 32
Z4 -91-8-5 90 014760622 |B -16 14 S1 -23 62
Z4 -91-9-5 90 B -191 14 S2 -23 64
0A1503006 | Z3 -90-7-4 88 M -1-14 48 018063022 Im -7 48
Z3 -90-12-2 | 88 M -50 50 018081622 | A1 -102 4
Z4 -91-8-4 90 P -4 56 E1 -37-1 24
24 -91-9-4 90 P -27 56 018082022 [ W1 -1-1-6 74
Z4 -91-16-2 | 90 C1 -26 18 W1 -1-2-6 74
003400804 |L -1-2 46 E1 -69 26 W2 -2-1-6 76
L -2-2 46 E1 -97 26 W2 -2-2-6 76
007402516 | X2 -40-3 80 S1 -27 62 018082522 W1 -1-1-8 74
014060622 | A1 -32 2 S2 -27 64 W2 -2-1-8 76
Al -97 4 014770622 |B -2 14 018300622 |T -31 68
014060632 | Z3 -90-16 88 B -5 14 018400832 |U -1-1-4 70
Z4 -91-20 90 B -7 14 018401422 {F -22-1 30
014680422 {B -49 14 B -14 14 F -22-1 30
B -=2 14 £ -2 30 I -2° 68




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO Page
018401422 | K1 -45-2-1 38 021710202 [P -22 56 047501242 JE1 -71 26
K2 -45-2-1 42 025030232 { A4 -14-1-5 12 048015346 | C2 -40-4-5 20

N1 -32 52 A4 -14-2-5 12 C2 -40-5-5 22

018501022 |T -16 68 025030335 |Q -1-4 58 048020342 { C2 -40-1-5 20
A4 -239 10 025040233 | X1 -16-8 78 C2 -40-2-5 20

N1 -2 52 025040236 | A3 -164 8 C2 -40-3-5 20

018501222 |S1 -24 62 X2 -40-4 80 C2 -40-6-5 22
018501422 | N2 -102 54 X2 -40-16 0 048030342 | K1 -145 it
018502522 | N1 -3 52 025050132 | A1 -61 2 K2 -145 44
018503022 {N2 -101 54 025050232 { A4 -14-1-8 12 N1 -52 52
018505022 {v -1-4 72 A4 -14-2-8 12 048040342 fU -1-1-13 70
018680522 {P - 11 56 025050236 | A3 - 161 8 Al -60 2
P -14 56 Z1 -113 84 048050342 | T -3 68

018680822 T -18 68 025060236 | Z2 -39 86 048080342 | W1 -1-2-8-2 74
A2 -141 6 025060332 | W1 -1-2-8-5 74 W1 -1-3-8-2 74

A2 -141 6 W1 -1-3-8-5 74 W2 -2-2-8-2 76

A2 -209 6 W2 -2-1-18 76 W2 -2-3-8-2 76

A3 -141 8 W2 -2-2-8-5 76 048090142 [M  -30 48

A4 -209 10 W2 -2-3-8-5 76 048090342 | K1 -111 40

X3 -70-6 82 025080232 jU -1-1-2-4 70 K2 -111 44

018681022 |B -36-1 14 S1 -20-6 60 048180242 |H -50 34
B -36-2 16 W1 -1-2-7 74 048240242 |H -48 34

R -5 58 W1 -1-3-7 74 048470242 |F  -17 30

R -22 58 W2 -2-2-7 76 060400616 | X2 -40-15 80

N2 -115 54 W2 -2-3-7 76 060630412 §C2 -40-4-11 20

X3 -70-8 82 025080236 U -1-5 70 C2 -40-5-11 22

018681232 | A1 -48 2 Z2 -3 86 E2 -121 28
018771432 |F -6 30 025350332 |H -1-2 34 N2 -113 54
G -13 32 P -18 56 060670512 JR -15 58

J -5 36 025630132 |S1 -1-30 60 Ad -14-1-10 12

M -2-1 48 S2 -1-30 64 A4 -14-2-10 12

c1 -10 18 025680133 | A3 -178 8 X2 -50-6 80

E1 -43 24 025710232 |P -21 56 060670812 |[B -39 14

E1 -49-1 24 P -25 56 060680512 |T -42 68

E1 -63 26 025750132 |22 -55 86 K1 -143 40

K1 -47 38 028040243 | X1 -16-9 78 K2 -141 a4

K1 -55 38 028050246 A4 - 14-1-7 12 K2 -143 a4

K2 -47 42 Ad -14-2-7 12 S1 -49 62

K2 -55 42 Z1 -114 84 S2 -49 66

021060106 {72 -41 86 Z3 -90-7-2 88 060680712 J A3 -154 8
021060306 | X2 -40-10 80 Z24 -91-8-2 90 A4 -15 12
X2 -40-19 80 Z4 -91-9-2 90 Ad -24-2 12

021080106 |U -1-3 70 028060242 1Z2 -40 86 A4 -230 10
Z2 -29 86 028080242 JjU -1-4 70 c1 -3 18

021080302 {U -1-1-2-3 70 Z2 -30 86 K1 -41 38
u -1-1-10 70 031311302 | X1 - 11 78 K2 -41 42

u -1-7 70 X1 -22 78 K2 -62 42

vV -1-6 72 X2 -46 80 K2 -80 44

S1 -20-4 60 X2 -58 80 N2 -141 54

S2 -64 66 031452206 {W1 -1-1-2 74 S1 -3 60

021400102 |T -27 68 W1 -1-2-2 74 S1 -34 62
021400106 | X2 -40-5 80 W1 -1-3-2 74 S1 -38 62
Z21 -23 84 W2 -2-1-2 76 S1 -40 62
021400164 | X1 -16-10 78 W2 -2-2-2 76 S2 -3 64
021400206 | X2 -40-7 80 W2 -2-3-2 76 S2 -34 66
021500106 {A3 - 160 8 Z4 -91-13-4 ]| 90 S2 -38 66
Z1 -115 84 032422505 |v -7-2 72 S2 -40 66

Z3 -90-4-2 88 X3 -64 82 72 -44 86

Z3 -90-7-3 88 X3 -70-12 82 22 -44 86

Z3 -90-12-3 } 88 034422503 { X1 -17 78 060681212 A1 -44 2

24 -91-4-2 90 047140850 { N1 -31-1 52 062020805 |S1 -36 62

Z4 -91-8-3 90 N2 -13241 54 S2 -36 66

Z4 -91-9-3 90 047200642 |D -1-2 22 062300612 I N1 -23 52

Z4 -91-13-3 | 90 K1 -125 40 N2 -124 54

Z4 -91-16-3 30 K2 -125 44 062301616 |S1 -42 62

021660102 | C2 -40-4-8 20 047400842 fM -65 50 52 -42 66
C2 -40-5-8 22 E1 -49-2 24 062303012 |S2 -67 66

021710202 {p -2 56 047402042 { G - 22-1 32 062350616 {E1 -81 26




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
062407006 [ X7 -16-7 78 062680612 [A2 -204 6 062711212 [AZ -138 6
062401406 {Z1 -24 84 A4 -237 10 A2 -136 6
062501006 | Z1 -112 84 K1 -92 38 A3 -147 8

Z4 -91-13-2 | 90 K1 -127 40 062711612 | A3 - 156 8
062501406 | Z3 -90-4-1 88 K1 -129 40 076000600 |Q -1-3 58
Z4 -91-4-1 90 K2 -44 42 076000800 {W1 -1-2.8-4 74
062630412 {R -13 58 K2 -92 44 W1 -1-384 | 714
T -33 68 K2 -127 44 W2 -2-2-84 | 76
c2 -37 20 K2 -129 44 W2 -2-3-84 | 76
c2 -37 20 062680663 U -1-1-3-5 0 081007070 |E1 -25 24
c2 -37 22 S1 -46 62 081007670 |1 -21 36
c2 -37 22 S2 -46 66 081008070 | K1 -112 40
062630612 {M -1-5 48 062680712 |R  -17 58 K2 -112 44
062660512 | T -38 68 R -30 58 081012070 |G -24 32
A4 -14-1-4 12 T -45 68 E1 -15 24
Ad -14-2-4 12 Al -86 4 081014670 |A1 -6 2
C2 -40-1-7 0 N1 -49 52 081044070 |H -46 34
C2 -40-2-7 20 S1 -53 62 081046870 |B -12 14
C2 -40-3-7 20 S2 -53 66 100064005 |B - 17-4-1 14
C2 -40-6-7 22 X1 -21 78 G -14-1 32
062670412 |L -1-3-1 46 X2 -45 80 G -15-1 32
L -2-3-1 46 062680812 |D -5 22 C2 -40-1-2 20
A3 -145-1 8 H -41 34 C2 -40-2-2 20
Ad -220-1 10 H -43 34 C2 -40-3-2 20
C2 -40-5-15 22 A1 -37-1 2 C2 -40-4-3 20
S1 -5 60 Al -76 2 C2 -40-5-3 22
S2 -5 64 A3 -150 8 C2 -40-6-2 22
062670512 | K1 -154 40 A3 -157 8 100105005 |A2 -212 6
K2 -154 44 A3 -177 8 A4 -212 10
N1 -61 52 A3 -180 8 E1 -29 24
062670612 |B -22 14 A4 -232 10 S1 -1-29 60
G -27-3 32 K1 -2 38 S2 -1-29 64
H -6 34 K1 -74 38 100257010 |B  -45 16
H -8 34 K2 -2 42 100360003 JA2 -134 6
H -12 34 K2 -74 42 A2 -202 6
H -18 34 062681012 |3 -27 36 100463001 [ X1 -16-3 78
H -21 34 Al -4 2 X3 -63-8 82
H -36 34 A2 -37-2 6 100526003 |M - 26-1 48
P -19 56 A3 -37-2 8 100644005 jR -2 58
U -1-1-3-3 70 A4 -20 12 E2 -110 28
U -1-1-6 70 A4 -37-2 10 K1 -157 40
U -1-1-9 70 A4 -37-2 10 K2 -157 44
E1 -1-3 24 K1 -7 38 100645003 |T -26 68
K1 -69 38 K1 -58 38 Al -77 2
K1 -113-3 40 K2 -7 42 Al -87 4
K1 -117 40 K2 -58 42 A2 -142 6
K2 -69 42 062681212 | K1 -32 38 A2 -142 6
K2 -113-3 44 K2 -32 42 A2 -205 6
K2 -117 44 N1 -21 52 A2 -210 6
N2 -126 54 N2 -122 54 A3 -142 8
062670812 |H -1-3 34 062681412 |J -25 36 A3 -151 8
R -11 58 c1 -29 18 A3 -158 8
c1 -33 18 062681612 [ A1 -18-1 2 A3 -183 8
E1 -76 26 Al -80 2 Ad -210 10
062671012 |D -7 22 A4 -18-2 12 Ad -222 10
G -332 32 N1 -54 52 A4 -225 10
H -1-8 34 062682012 M -55 50 K1 -59 38
u -1-132 ] 70 062710612 L -1-4 46 100666002 |z2 -54 86
062680512 |T -7 68 L -2-4 46 101118001 v -4 72
A2 -207 6 Al -73 2 X1 -3 78
A4 -221 10 A3 -146 8 X2 -55 80
A4 -224 10 062710712 { N1 -59 52 101482001 |J -3 36
A4 -227 10 062710812 |z2 -57 86 101572101 {Z1 -3 84
S1 -26 62 Z2 -59 86 101671002 |S1 -1-32 60
S2 -26 64 062711012 |B  -10 14 $2 -1-32 64
062680612 |F -4 30 062711212 |L  -1-5 46 102023005 N1 -4 52
M -45 48 L -2-5 46 102424004 | A1 -57 2
T .2z 53 S -2 23 71 -45 84




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
2538002 [M - 10t 50 110072001 [AZ -130 6 122991001 [Z1 -91 84
182620001 B -23 14 A2 -130 6 126863001 | Z3 -90-10 88
u -1-1-14 70 110087001 | X1 -16-5 78 Z4 -91-12 90
102716004 I N1 -26 52 110140001 |M -25 48 138843001 |Z3 -90-15 88
N2 -129 54 M -27 48 Z4 -91-19 90
102836004 §T -40 68 St -1C 60 140066009 j A1 -93 4
102843004 A1 -24-1 2 S2 -10 64 140092001 |M -12 48
103810002 [M -74 50 110161006 |G -32 32 140407001 |C1 -22 18
M -76 50 J -8 36 140418000 JE1 -6 24
K1 -115 40 Cc1 -16 18 140430001 | N1 -11 52
K1 -158 40 N2 -118 54 140678000 |V -2-3 72
K2 -115 a4 110167001 {M -57 50 X1 -1-3 78
K2 -158 44 v o 17 72 140759000 |Z1 -46 84
104449009 { A1 -27 2 110168001 |M -58 50 141208001 |C1 -23 18
Al -92 4 vV -1-8 72 141542001 |Pp -7 56
104450109 | A1 -28 2 110197001 |} -22 36 141544001 L -1-1-1-1 46
Al -94 4 110215002 | L -1-1-2-2 46 L -1-1-2-1 46
104464001 {B -13 14 L -1-1-3-2 46 L -1-1-3-1 46
104521002 |St -30 62 L -2-1-2-2 46 L -2-1-1-1 46
S2 -30 64 L -2-1-3-2 46 L -2-1-2-1 46
104830101 A1 -99 4 110243001 | N1 -25 52 L -2-1-3-1 46
105130001 jA4 -234 10 N2 -128 54 C2 -40-4-13 | 20
105161003 {D -8 22 110641002 | A1 -103 4 141728001 |C1 - 21 18
105161004 L - 1-3-2 46 110793001 {C1 -7 18 142026003 [ X1 -16-1 78
L -2-3-2 46 110813001 | K1 -12 38 142027001 | X1 -16-2 78
M -1-1-3 438 K2 -12 42 142268001 U -1-1-8 70
A3 -145-2 8 110832009 | K1 -14 38 142274001 |{D -4-4 22
A4 -220-2 10 K2 -14 42 142274009 |A1 -95 4
E1 -82 26 111032001 | X2 -50-7 80 A1 -98 4
K1 -113-4 40 112299001 fZ1 -66 84 142359001 {H -3 34
K2 -113-4 44 112300001 | Z1 -65 84 H -51 34
105234003 | M -56 50 112301001 }Z1 -67 84 142721001 }21 -7 84
M -79 50 112351001 |H -22 34 142938101 }Z3 -90-13 88
Al -71 2 112359001 |H -25 34 1429939101 }Z4 -91-17 90
A3 -182 8 112364001 |H -30 34 143325001 §C1 -5 18
105237002 R -7 58 H -33 34 143359001 | X2 -54 80
105248003 N1 -62 52 H -38 34 143522000 |U -1-1-3-6 70
X2 -50-8 80 112467002 |H - 1-11 34 143566001 |Z1 -15 84
105288001 | K1 -113-6 40 112700001 |M -63 50 143602001 | K1 -42 38
K2 -113-6 44 112743001 |H -5 34 K2 -42 42
105343001 |Z1 -13 84 112751003 {E2 -106 28 144075001 |M - 1-1-2 48
105812003 |M -35 48 113431002 JAZ -137 6 144103009 {K1 - 15 38
106128004 |M -38 4 A2 -137 6 K2 -15 42
M -42 48 Z2 -58 86 144104001 | K1 -18 38
106129001 { A4 -14-1-9 12 113644001 |M - 1-1-1 48 K2 -18 42
A4 -14-2-9 12 114967001 | X1 -16-4 78 144110001 | K1 -19 38
106568003 §S1 -1-12 60 115157001 |Z2 - 11 86 K2 -19 42
52 -1-12 64 115559002 | X3 -70-4 82 144224001 |21 -47 84
106588003 |M -64 50 116016001 |21 -25 84 144504001 | K2 -83 44
106629002 {Et -27 24 116662003 | ZZ -60 86 144505000 [K2 -84 44
S1 -1-34 60 117466000 §Z1 -18 84 144526001 | K1 -149 40
S2 -1-34 64 117608001 |M -8 48 K1 -155 40
107153001 {B -18 14 M -48 50 K2 -149 44
M -34 48 M -92 50 K2 -155 44
107231002 {A1 -69 2 117671002 JE1 -33 24 144619000 {H - 1-1 34
107272002 { M -31 48 E1 -58 26 144622001 |H -1-5 34
Al -42 2 117934009 A1 -22 2 144625009 | X2 -50-4 80
A3 -172 8 118064001 1Z2 -9 86 144875001 |H -1-9 34
107407003 |M -84 50 118735002 [T -10 68 144876001 |H -1-10 34
Al -41 2 W1 -1-1-15 74 145277105 {Z1 -20 84
107453001 |M  -24 48 118770001 |H -9 34 145446001 K1 -16 38
107779001 |21 - 14 84 118837001 |21 - 21 84 K2 -16 42
107780001 [Z2 -16 86 118853001 {B -15 14 145472001 |C1 -24 18
108549001 {E1 -67 26 M -36-1-1 48 145480101 | X3 -70-2 82
108960002 | N1 -5 52 S1 -28 62 145688000 |B -21 14
109203001 A1 -104 4 S2 -28 64 145737001 |H -19 34
109239001 [|M -60 50 119712001 | X2 -40-20 80 146046000 { X1 -16-11-2 | 78
109763002 1T - 11 68 121007001 IM - 40 48 1460492001 172 -6 86

—99 —




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
146194000 [ X1 -16-11-3 | 78 150106003 |23 -90-4 88
146254001 JU -1-6 70 Z4 -91-4 90
146354001 | A4 -233 10 150145009 [Z3 -90-12 88

W1 -1-2-3 74 Z4 -91-16 90
W1 -1-3-3 74 150172003 |Z3 -90-3 88
W2 -2-2-3 76 74 -91-3 90
W2 -2-3-3 76 150174000 | Z3 -90-5 88
146427001 |B  -30-1 16 Z4 -91-5 90
B -30-1 16 150179002 | Z3 -90-7-1 88
P -31 56 74 -91-8-1 90
C2 -40-4-6 20 Z4 -91-9-1 90
C2 -40-5-6 22 150180001 §z3 -90-8 88
K2 -87 44 Z4 -91-10 90
146522101 JC1 -2 18 150182000 |Z3 -90-9 88
146547000 §1 -17 36 24 -91-11 90
146598001 | A1 -62 2 150185009 | Z3 -90-12-1 | 88
146695001 | X2 -40-9 80 Z4 -91-16-1 | 90
X2 -40-18 80 150188009 |z4 -91-13-1 | 90
146700001 |2 -4 86 150191002 |23 -90-2-2 88
146924000 [ K1 -113-1-1 | 40 Z4 -91-2-2 90
K2 -113-1-1 | 44 150206002 | Z3 -90-2-1 88
147246101 | X2 -50 80 Z4 -91-2-1 90
147247009 | X2 -50-1 80 150604101 | M -36-3 48
147248009 | X2 -50-2 80 150605001 |M - 36-4 48
147251009 | X2 -50-3 80 150644009 | K2 -3 42
147252000 | X2 -50-5 80 150645009 [ K1 -4 38
147402001 }P -13 56 K2 -4 42,
A3 -168 8 151090001 |G -7 32
147527000 |H - 1-7 34 151429001 |H -7 34
147528100 | H -1-12 34 151439002 | X3 -70-3 82
147529000 {H -1-13 34 151987001 |M -73 50
147893009 {z1 -22 84 152718001 [B - 19-2 16
147919002 |z2 -42 86 N1 -17 52
22 -42 86 N2 -107 54
148084001 J A1 -38 2 153195001 | A3 - 167 8
148120000 |[M  -6-1 48 153208002 |B  -37-1 16
148144001 [ N1 -46 52 B -37-2 16
148186001 | E2 - 115 28 N1 -37 52
148196000 {J -11 36 N2 -136 54
148197000 ) -12 36 153269001 | X1 -10-4 78
148294001 |M  -21 48 153353001 | N1 -33 52
Al -84 4 N2 -137 54
148553100 [ E1 -84 26 153675001 |F  -14 30
148797001 | X3 -63-5 82 E1 -89 26
148798009 | X3 -63-7 82 153734001 |[F -3 30
148834001 |J - 15-1 36 153788001 | W1 - 1-1-13 74
] -18 36 W2 -2-1-16 76
A3 -185 8 154125001 {22 -10 86
N1 -24 52 154149001 |M -78 50
N2 -127 54 154574001 JA1 -70 2
148847001 | G - 31 32 154596000 | C1 -27 18
1 -7 36 154599000 | A3 -170 8
L -1-6 46 154841009 | A1 -29 2
L -2-6 46 A1 -33 4
M -81 50 154886001 |F -5 30
A3 -148 8 154956001 [C1 -9 18
N2 -117 54 154957001 | C1 - 11 18
148857001 | E1 -12 24 155103001 [C2 -40-5-13 | 22
E1 -48 24 155157001 |E2 -117 28
E1 -99 26 E2 -124 28
149247001 {22 -26-1 86 155162001 | K1 -56 38
149288003 | K1 - 131 40 K2 -56 42
K2 -131 44 155167001 | E1 -61 26
149547000 {R - 16 58 155196309 | X3 -63 82
T -44 68 155197101 | X3 -63-1 82
149604001 { N1 - 20-1 52 155198101 | X3 -63-2 82
N2 -121-1 54 155199101 | X3 -63-3 82
149799000 { X1 - 16-12 78 155201101 { X3 -63-9 82 |

100 —

CODE REF.NO. |Page
1552020071 [ X3 -63-11 82
155220000 {c1 -8 18

K1 -48 38
K2 -48 42
155318001 K1 -116 40
K2 -116 44
155510001 |k2 -85 44
155539000 |C1 - 13 18
K1 -53 38
K2 -53 42
155559001 |G - 11 32
156112003 |z3 - 90-1 88
Z4 -91-1 90
156217009 | A1 -96 4
156265001 M -23 48
156309001 |Z1 -12 84
156887001 | A1 -34 4
156937001 | A4 -19 12
157840000 |H -13 34
159093009 |M -62 50
159150009 {M - 15 48
Al -7 2
A2 -30 6
A3 -30 8
A4 -30 10
A4 -30 10
159238001 [M -77 50
159476000 |H -23 34
H -26 34
H -31 34
H -34 34
H -39 34
159491001 |E1 -68 26
E1 -96 26
159574101 | K1 -13 38
K2 -13 42
159874000 |V -7-1-3 72
S2 -66-4 66
X3 -70-11-4 | 82
159908001 |S1 -13 60
$2 -13 64
181225001 | X2 -40-17 80
183796201 |U -1 70
200190001 | X1 -18 78
211528001 |Q -1-8 58
211964001 |72 -28 86
215082001 |Q -1-13 5
215083001 |Q -1-5 58
216410003 [Q -1-15 58
216870001 |Q -1-12 58
219558000 | Q - 1-6-2 58
220077001 U -1-1-3-7 | 70
226391001 |Q -1-16 58
230100001 |Q -1-10 58
233193001 [$1 -50 62
$2 -50 66
234141001 |Q - 1-1 58
234143001 |Q -1-2 58
234144001 |Q -1-6 58
234145001 [Q - 1-6-1 58
234146001 |Q -1-7 58
234153001 [Q -1-11 58
234154002 |Q -1-14 58
340400001 |H -53 34
415006002 |S2 -62 66
525907000 |S1 -52 62
$2 -52 66
575456001 |D -2 22




7 — T BB&a—E 3R / GAUGE PARTS LIST / LEHRENLISTE/

LISTE DES PIECES D' ECARTEMENT / LISTA DE PIEZAS DE CALIBRADORES

1/8
¥ = B256 B256 B256 B256 B256 B256
Model B257 B257 B257 B257 B257 B257
ﬁ.:. ﬁ 011-1 011-2 011-3 011-4 011-5 011-6

Specifications
Ti#faze/!\ o S08678-C01 S08678-002 S08678-003 $08678-004 $08678-005 S08678-006
HEE A B256 B257
E o Plain stitching _ -
iR . sl
icati = N R,
Application %2% ‘ %
OB (K)
No.of needles 3 2 2 2 2. 3
& & (mm) 3.2 4.0 48 5.6 6.4 4.8
Needle spacing

ik x %R
Needle clamp
assy

I
Presser foot assy
{B256)

#HI4
Presser foot assy
(B257)

508779-201

508786-201

508788-201

521838-001

$08790-201

508792-201

it 1R
Needle plate

&

L

i

S08717-001

S08718-001

i

S08719-001

o

i

S08720-001

©

508794-201

Il
o

i

$08721-001

E3- 308
Main feed dog

1

200

{TIH]E

$28237-001

508722-001

EEhE) W
Differential feed
dog

$28242-001

- 101 —



No.of needles

_ 2/8
® o B256 B256 B256 B256 B256 B256
Model B257 B257 B257 B257 B257 B257
T #

Specifications 011-7 011-8 033-3 033-4 033-5 033-6

T~
Label 508678-007 | 508678-008 | S08678-064 | S08678-065 508678-066 | $08678-067

H%E H / Plain stitching AN=YTH
- B256 Covering
B & .
Application
it B (K)

it B (mm)
Needle spacing

4.8

§t1k # 48 ]
Needle clamp ©
assy Cc)
528780-001
HIs
Presser foot assy
(B256)
T 48
Presser foot assy
(B257)
508796-201 | 508798-201 508830-201 | 508832-201
] ]
it 1R 1l M
Needle plate ”[T]‘ Hﬂ
@] @]
S08723-001 S08724-001 5$21823-001 $21824-001 $21825-001 $21826-001
=P AIR- ]

Main feed dog

$28239-001

EEhEV &
Differential feed
dog

528242-001

g

it

528244-001

— N2



3/8

Needle spacing

- ] B256 B256 B256 B256 B256 B256
Model B257 B257 B257 B257 B257 B257
T #®

Specifications 033-7 033-8 051-2 051-3 051-7 051-8

‘&%ai;r v S08678-068 S08678-069 S08678-057 S08678-058 S08678-062 S08678-063
A= TH/Covering | LKEA /Hem stitching
A B256 B257 B256 B257 B256 B257
B &
Application

it |} (X) 3 3

No.of needles

it 18 (mm) 5.6 6.4

gtik X %8
Needle clamp
assy
$28782-001 528784-001
b ;| a
Presser foot assy 000 - 000
{B256) e
R 528144-101 | $28146-101 |
I .
Presser foot assy (anl
(B257)
S08836-201 S08838-201 S$28121-101 S$28123-101 $28125-101 $28127-101
5] o
it R
Needle plate n
O Oce S &
$21827-001 $21828-001 $28079-001 $28080-001 528081-001 $28082-001
Main feed dog =
$28239-001 $28240-001

EEhk ) B
Differential feed
dog

$28244-001

528245-001

— 103 -



4/8

¥ =

B256

B256

B256 B256 B256 B256
Model B257 B257 B257 B257 B257 B257
Tt #%
Specifications 053-2 053-3 053-7 053-8 056-2 056-3
T# > NI
Label 508678-090 | $08678-091 508678-095 | S08678-096 | S08678-070 S08678-071
. JLANN LKA
"~ L k2R / Hem stitching (7-SRB ERERRSEH)
B256 B257 B256 B257 Circular hemming
{with puller and binder opener)
A & ‘
Application ‘
i | ()
No.of needles 4 2 3 3 . 2
it 1|’ (mm)
Needle spacing 4.0 4.8 5.6 6.4 4.0 4.8
§tik X #H
Needle clamp
assy
$28772-001 S28774-001 $28782-001 $28784-001 528774-001
(& \=/ ShT \&/
T4 A a 8 a
Presser foot assy 00 4 00 000 000 00 4 00 4
(B256) — — 1 ‘
oo ______| 528140-101 | S528142-101 | $28144-101_| S28146-101 | $28579-101_| $28581-101
& =
I a a
Presser foot assy @) aQ P
(B257) -
$28121-101 $28123-101 5$28125-101 528127-101 $28548-101
2 © o @] o
st 18 Il Il
Needle plate i 1 m Fll E]
D ] O 9 O (] @ @
$28079-001 $28080-001 $28081-001 $28082-001 $28542-001 $28543-001
SEEE
=it 4
Main feed dog
$28240-001

=Xt
Differential feed
dog

$28245-001

—104 -




5/8

¥ OB B256 B256 B256 B256 B256
Model B257 B257 B257 B257 B257
t!: . ﬁ 056-7 056-8 061-1 061-2 061-3
Specifications
1i#;fa:l;; v S08678-072 S08678-073 S08678-074 S08678-075 S08678-076
TAANANLER FEILZZXBAT - SKERM
g;g}ﬁiﬁﬁgﬁﬁﬁém Elastic hemming (with puller)
(with puller and binder opener) B256 B257
H &
Application
it B} (K) 5
No.of needles 3 3 2 2 &
it 18 _{mm) 5.6 6.4 3.2 4.0 48
Needle spacing
§T1E A %A
Needle clamp
assy
$28782-001 $28784-001 $28770-001 $28772-001 S28774-001
\=/
#ﬁ I %ﬂ a8 B8 a
Presser foot assy 000 - 060 0 s 00 | 00
(B256) — v —
| ._______| 528583-101 | 528585-101 | 528138-101 | 528140-101_| S28142-101 | _________|
ﬁ I %E. a a -] (-]
Presser foot assy A () 4 o )
(B257)
$28552-101 $28554-101 $28118-101 $28121-101 $28123-101
] o 3] ] o
i W
Needle plate n n il
8] © O Ore 5 u‘”
$28544-001 $28545-001 $28078-001 $28079-001 $28080-001
\ EEIEEE
FaXV) B ==
Main feed dog
$28240-001

EEhK ) b
Differential feed
dog

$28245-001

— 105 —




6/8

L] B256 B256
Model B257 B257 B257 B257
t #
Specifications ov1-7 ov1-8 0W1-7 0W1-8
£ = AL
f* *faf) e/l\ ! S08678-077 S08678-078 S08678-079 $08678-080
AR A E L IXFLAFTANB(T - SREEX REEM)
(SZJH7|(;$]IE é?;ﬁstﬁﬁﬁfoﬁpg%tachl ng Wide elastic loop attaching (with puller and right knife)
(with puller and binder opener) B256 B257
A =&
Application
EIRE= S &9
No.of needles 3 3 3 3
it & (mm) c6 64 s 6 iy
Needle spacing

gT1E X %8
Needle clamp Q
assy o
$28782-001 $28784-001 $28782-001 5$28784-001
I
Presser foot assy 0 - /o 000 . /o
(B258)
_______________ 528589-001
I
Presser foot assy
(B257)
$28556-001 $28561-001
; o ]
" | i 4 I
Needle plate W ol m m
o & E © ”
$28546-001 $28547-001 S08745-001 508746-001
s S =
Main feed dog =5 = =5 =
== = =
528595-001 $28238-001
=EA ) B =
= v) b
Differential feed ﬁ Dg:é
dog
528243-001 $28246-001

— 106 —



7/8

Main feed dog

B = B256 B256 B256 B256
Model B257 B257 B257 B257
ﬁ: . ﬁ 0X1-2 0x1-3 0x1-7 0X1-8
Specifications
ﬁt*}faiell\ v S08678-081 S08678-082 S08678-083 S08678-084
A L& (K A X3EET) / Hem stitching (with left knife)
B256 B257 B256 B257
B &
Application
it B ()
No.of needles 2 2 3 3
it | (mm)
Needle spacing 4.0 4.8 >-6 6.4
gt A %R
Needle clamp
assy
S$28772-001 $28774-001 $28782-001 $28784-001
S L
I 2 °
Presser foot assy o v - 000 000 +
(B256) L
o ___ s28148-101 | s28150-101 | $28152-101_ | S28154-101_} _________ | __________
?a I%ﬂ e a a a
Presser foot assy @ G W g
(B257) | | |
$28129-101 01 $28134-101 $28136-101
E il
Needle plate
$28083-001 $28084-001 $28085-001 5$28086-001
FEaE ) B

5$28241-001

EERY ] B! = z §

Differential feed L HEE

dog =1
$528247-001 { i




8/8

L B256 B256 B256 B256
Model B257 B257 B257 B257
Tt #
e - 0X6-7 0X6-8
Specifications 0X6-2 0X6-3
&*ﬁ;g V| sose78-085 | S08678-086 | S08678-087 | S08678-088
TLANALBRE(T - REBE-cRAFRMARE T X Zﬁﬁﬁ)
Circular hemming (with puller, binder opener and left knife)
B256 B257 B256 B257
H 3
Application
Y
it B (K
No.of needles 2 2 3 3
it 1’® (mm)
Needle spacing 4.0 48 5.6 6.4
§tik X %8
Needle clamp
assy
$28772-001 528774-001 $28782-001 S$28784-001
;ﬁ I *ﬂ Q UE
Presser foot assy 00 4 00 4 000 - 0 -
(B256) L
.| 528751-101_ | 528753-101 | $28755-101_| s28757-101 } | __________|
WM %ﬂ a
Presser foot assy @ Q
(B257) L
$28571-101 $28573-101 S$28575-101 S$28577-101
o o o S
gt t o
Needle plate
528083-001 $28084-001 $28085-001 5$28086-001
BEEER
E- 3081
Main feed dog
$28241-001
EBE ) & ——pfE
Differential feed |/L SHE
dog HEH
528247-0C1

— 108 —



an

=

N—=YTvo
PARTS BOOK
TEILEKATALOG
LIVRE DES PIECES
LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS

7991 Ex
BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.
T467 BEEMREXKTFEITEIRIS

Printed in Japan/Gedruckt in Japan /Imprimé au Japon/Impreso en Japén 118-256,257
$96256-101
1994, 05





